Execution Version REDACTED

MASTER AGREEMENT

AMONG

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.,

VERIZON SUBSIDIARIES DESCRIBED HEREIN,

AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION

AND

AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION SUBSIDIARY DESCRIBED HEREIN

DATED AS OF FEBRUARY 5, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ARTICLE 1	DEFINITIONS		2
Section 1	Certain Def	ined Terms	2
Section 1		n	
Section 1		s; Transfers of Certain Assets and Liabilities	
ARTICLE 2		CONVEYANCE/GRANT OF LEASEHOLD, OR OTHER INTEREST AND	
		N	. 25
Section 2	I Formation of	of the Sale Site Subsidiaries and Tower Operator	. 25
Section 2		nsactions	
Section 2		ded from Transaction	
Section 2		e Is	
Section 2		ce and Dates	
Section 2	-	ry Subsequent Closings	
Section 2		of Closing Documents	
Section 2	-	Expenses	
Section 2		n; Signage	
Section 2		5 - C - C 5	
Section 2		ransactions	
ARTICLE 3	-	MENT OF CONSIDERATION; ALLOCATION	. 47
Section 3	I Site Lists		47
Section 3		Consideration	
Section 3	5	Procedures	
ARTICLE 4	OTHER PROCED	URES FOR SITES	. 49
Section 4	I Lease Sites	Assignable Sites	<u>4</u> 9
Section 4	Certain Pro	cedures with Respect to Identifying and Curing	T)
Section 4			50
Section 4	1	s; Excluded Sites	
Section 4		ing Sites	
Section 4		tes	
Section 4	2		
Section 4		iant Sites	
Section 4		Revenue Sharing Payments	
Section 4		tal Sites	
Section 4		Excluded Site Consideration	
ARTICLE 5	REPRESENTATIO	ONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE VERIZON	
		E VERIZON LESSORS	59

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Section 5.1	Organization	59
Section 5.2	Authority; Enforceability; No Conflicts	60
Section 5.3	Title to Property	
Section 5.4	Real Property	
Section 5.5	Other Property	
Section 5.6	Material Agreements	
Section 5.7	Litigation; Orders	
Section 5.8	Environmental Matters	
Section 5.9	Brokers, Finders, Etc	
Section 5.1		
Section 5.1		
Section 5.12		
Section 5.1	•	
Section 5.14		
Section 5.1	1	
Section 5.1		
Section 5.1		
5001011 5.1	Warranties	67
	warrances	
ARTICLE 6	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE SALE SITE	
	SUBSIDIARIES	67
Section 6.1	Organization	
Section 6.2	Authority; Enforceability; No Conflicts	68
Section 6.3	Title to Properties	
Section 6.4	Solvency	69
ARTICLE 7	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF ACQUIROR	69
Section 7.1	Organization	
Section 7.2	Authority; Enforceability; No Conflicts	
Section 7.3	Governmental Approvals, Consents, Reports, Etc	
Section 7.4	Litigation; Orders	
Section 7.5	SEC Reports	
Section 7.6	Brokers, Finders, Etc	
Section 7.7	Financial Capability	
Section 7.8	Ownership of the Tower Operator	
Section 7.9	Subsidiaries, Investments, No Prior Activities	
Section 7.1	0 Solvency	
ARTICLE 8	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE TOWER	
	OPERATOR	
Section 8.1	Organization	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Section 8.	Authority; Enforceab	lity
Section 8.	No Conflicts	
Section 8.	Solvency	
ARTICLE 9	COVENANTS	
Section 9.	Investigation of Sites	Access to Properties and Records
Section 9.1	-	peration
Section 9.		
Section 9.	Conduct of Collocation	on Operations and the Sites
Section 9.		ts
Section 9.		
Section 9.	1	and Verizon Parties' Subsidiaries
Section 9.		nitments
Section 9.	Verizon and its Affili	ates' Rights
Section 9.		Sharing Payments
Section 9.		
Section 9.	e	d Tower Operator
Section 9.	1	Financial Statements
Section 9.	5	
Section 9.	2	rs
Section 9.		
Section 9.		greements; Multiple Site Ground Leases;
		Agreements
Section 9.		ents; Supplemental Disclosure
Section 9.		iality Agreements
ARTICLE 10	CONDITIONS TO CLOSIN	G
Section 10		igations of Each Party to the Initial
	6	
Section 10		s to Acquiror's Obligation to the Initial
Section 10		s to Verizon's Obligations to the Initial
	e	
Section 10		igations to Close the Documentary
	Subsequent Closings	
ARTICLE 11	NDEMNIFICATION; SUR	VIVAL
Section 11	Indemnification Oblig	ations of the Verizon Parties and the
	•	
Section 11		ations of Acquiror and the Tower
	-	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Section 11.3	Indemnification Claim Procedure	96
Section 11.4	Indemnity Period	98
Section 11.5	Liability Limits	98
Section 11.6	Mitigation	99
Section 11.7	Exclusive Remedies	100
Section 11.8	Netting of Losses	
Section 11.9	Coordination with Tax Indemnity	101
ARTICLE 12 TE	ERMINATION	101
Section 12.1	Termination of Agreement	101
Section 12.2	Effect of Termination	
Section 12.3	Termination Fee	103
ARTICLE 13 M	ISCELLANEOUS	104
Section 13.1	Counterparts	104
Section 13.1 Section 13.2	Counterparts Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction; Selection of	104
	Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction; Selection of	
	Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction; Selection of Forum; Waiver of Trial by Jury	104
Section 13.2	Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction; Selection of	104 105
Section 13.2 Section 13.3	Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction; Selection of Forum; Waiver of Trial by Jury Entire Agreement	104 105 105
Section 13.2 Section 13.3 Section 13.4	Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction; Selection of Forum; Waiver of Trial by Jury Entire Agreement Fees and Expenses	104 105 105 105
Section 13.2 Section 13.3 Section 13.4 Section 13.5	Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction; Selection of Forum; Waiver of Trial by Jury Entire Agreement Fees and Expenses Notices	104 105 105 105 s 107
Section 13.2 Section 13.3 Section 13.4 Section 13.5 Section 13.6	Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction; Selection of Forum; Waiver of Trial by Jury Entire Agreement Fees and Expenses Notices Assignment; Successors and Assigns; Third Party Beneficiaries	104 105 105 105 107 107
Section 13.2 Section 13.3 Section 13.4 Section 13.5 Section 13.6 Section 13.7	Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction; Selection of Forum; Waiver of Trial by Jury Entire Agreement Fees and Expenses Notices Assignment; Successors and Assigns; Third Party Beneficiaries Amendment; Waivers; Etc	104 105 105 105 107 107 108
Section 13.2 Section 13.3 Section 13.4 Section 13.5 Section 13.6 Section 13.7 Section 13.8	 Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction; Selection of Forum; Waiver of Trial by Jury Entire Agreement Fees and Expenses Notices Assignment; Successors and Assigns; Third Party Beneficiaries Amendment; Waivers; Etc Time of Essence Specific Performance 	104 105 105 105 107 107 108 108

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SCHEDULES

- Schedule 1 MPL Sites
- Schedule 2 Portfolio Sites
- Schedule 3 Sale Sites
- Schedule 4 Site List
- Schedule 5 Verizon Contributors
- Schedule 6 Section 2.10(b)(ii)(B) Tower Operator True Lease Failure Net Income Tax Indemnity
- Schedule 7 Verizon Lessors
- Schedule 8 Pro Forma Calculation of the Tower Operator True Lease Failure Net Income Tax Indemnity Amount
- Schedule 9 Non-Wholly Owned Verizon Contributor or Verizon Lessor Excluded Sites
- Schedule 10 Tangible Personal Property Allocation
- Schedule 11 Calculation and Payment of Certain Indemnity Amounts under Section 2.10(b)(ii)(A) and (B)
- Schedule 13.5 Notice Parties

EXHIBITS

- Exhibit A Form of Management Agreement
- Exhibit B Form of Master Prepaid Lease
- Exhibit C Form of Tower Operator General Assignment and Assumption Agreement
- Exhibit D Form of MPL Site Master Lease Agreement
- Exhibit E Form of Sale Site Master Lease Agreement
- Exhibit F Form of Joinder Agreement
- Exhibit G Form of Transition Services Agreement
- Exhibit H Form of Sale Site Subsidiary Certificate of Formation
- Exhibit I Form of Sale Site Subsidiary LLC Agreement
- Exhibit J Form of Membership Interest Assignment and Assumption Agreement
- Exhibit K-1 Form of Verizon Press Release
- Exhibit K-2 Form of Acquiror Press Release
- Exhibit L Form of Verizon Internal Transfers Agreement
- Exhibit M Form of Consent Agreement
- Exhibit N Form of Notice

MASTER AGREEMENT

This MASTER AGREEMENT (this "*Agreement*"), dated as of February 5, 2015, is among American Tower Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("*Acquiror*"), Verizon Communications Inc., a Delaware corporation ("*Verizon*"), and each Sale Site Subsidiary, Verizon Lessor and the Tower Operator that become a party to this Agreement in accordance with the terms hereof. Each of Acquiror, the Verizon Parties and, subject to the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the applicable Joinder Agreements, each Sale Site Subsidiary, each Verizon Lessor and the Tower Operator, may hereafter be referred to as a "*Party*" and, collectively, as the "*Parties*".

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the Verizon Contributors and Verizon Lessors operate the Portfolio Sites;

WHEREAS, Acquiror desires to, through the Tower Operator or the Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, Lease the Included Property of the MPL Sites and purchase and acquire the Included Property of the Sale Sites, or otherwise operate and manage the MPL Sites and the Sale Sites, in each case on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements;

WHEREAS, Acquiror intends to market all available capacity at the MPL Sites and the Sale Sites through the Tower Operator and the Sale Site Subsidiaries, respectively, and to maximize the collocation revenue that may be derived therefrom;

WHEREAS, at or prior to the Initial Closing, the Verizon Parties shall form one or more Delaware limited liability companies (each, a "*Sale Site Subsidiary*" and, collectively, the "*Sale Site Subsidiaries*") in accordance with Section 2.1(b);

WHEREAS, at or prior to the Initial Closing, Acquiror shall form a Delaware limited liability company (the "*Tower Operator*") as more particularly described in Section 2.1(a);

WHEREAS, at or prior to the Initial Closing, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, each applicable Verizon Party shall (i) cause to be contributed, conveyed, assigned, transferred and delivered to the applicable Sale Site Subsidiary its respective right, title and interest in, to and under the Included Property of each Assignable Site in accordance with the terms of Section 2.2(a) and pursuant to the Verizon Internal Transfers Agreement, (ii) enter into a management agreement with the Verizon Lessors, the Sale Site Subsidiaries and the Tower Operator (the "*Management Agreement*"), substantially in the form attached as Exhibit A, with respect to the Managed Sites in accordance with Section 2.2(e), pursuant to which the Verizon Contributors and the Verizon Lessors, as applicable, shall grant to the Tower Operator or the Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, as of the Initial Closing Date, the right to operate each Managed Site (including the Included Property thereof) until such time as such Site becomes a Lease Site or an Assignable Site, as applicable, and (iii) cause to be sold, conveyed, assigned, transferred and delivered to Acquiror (or one of its Affiliates designated by Acquiror) all of the Sale Site Subsidiary Interests in accordance with Section 2.2(d) and pursuant to the Verizon Internal Transfers Agreement;

WHEREAS, at the Initial Closing, Verizon, the Verizon Lessors and the Tower Operator shall enter into (i) a master prepaid lease for the MPL Sites held or operated by the Verizon Lessors (the "*MPL*"), substantially in the form attached as Exhibit B, pursuant to which the Tower Operator shall (A) Lease the Included Property of the Lease Sites from the Verizon Lessors and (B) obtain an option to purchase the Included Property of the MPL Sites at the end of their respective lease or sublease terms and (ii) the Tower Operator General Assignment and Assumption Agreement, substantially in the form attached as Exhibit C (the "*Tower Operator General Assignment and Assumption Agreement and Assumption Agreement*"), in accordance with the terms of Section 2.2(c), pursuant to which the Verizon Lessors shall assign and deliver the Verizon Lessors' rights to the Collocation Agreements of the MPL Sites (subject to the terms and conditions therein, and for the term thereof) and the Post-Closing Liabilities of the Lease Sites to the Tower Operator;

WHEREAS, at the Initial Closing, Verizon, the Tower Operator and the applicable Verizon Collocators shall enter into a master leaseback agreement for the MPL Sites (the "*MPL Site Master Lease Agreement*"), substantially in the form attached as Exhibit D, in accordance with Section 2.2(f), pursuant to which the Tower Operator shall (i) sublease to the applicable Verizon Collocators the Verizon Collocation Space at the Lease Sites and (ii) reserve and make the Verizon Collocators (subject to certain incidental rights) at each Managed MPL Site until such time as such Managed MPL Site becomes a Lease Site;

WHEREAS, at the Initial Closing, Verizon, the Sale Site Subsidiaries and the applicable Verizon Collocators shall enter into a master leaseback agreement for the Sale Sites (the "*Sale Site Master Lease Agreement*"), substantially in the form attached as Exhibit E, in accordance with Section 2.2(f), pursuant to which the Sale Site Subsidiaries shall (i) lease to the applicable Verizon Collocators the Verizon Collocation Space at the Assignable Sites and (ii) reserve and make the Verizon Collocators (subject to certain incidental rights) at each Managed Sale Site until such time as such Managed Sale Site becomes an Assignable Site; and

WHEREAS, at the Initial Closing, the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors, the Tower Operator and the Sale Site Subsidiaries shall enter into the Transition Services Agreement (the "*Transition Services Agreement*"), substantially in the form attached as Exhibit G, pursuant to which the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors shall provide the Tower Operator and the Sale Site Subsidiaries certain services for a transition period following the Initial Closing.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1

DEFINITIONS

SECTION 1.1 *Certain Defined Terms.* As used in this Agreement, in addition to the terms defined elsewhere herein, the following terms shall have the following respective meanings when used in this Agreement with initial capital letters.

"Acceptable Affiliate" has the meaning set forth in the MPL and the MLAs.

"Accounts Payable" means all Liabilities arising out of the operation, use or occupancy of the Included Property of any Site in the ordinary course of business that would be shown as current accounts payable on a combined balance sheet for the Sites, prepared in accordance with GAAP, as of immediately prior to the Initial Closing Date. "Accounts Payable" does not include (i) Liabilities which any Party to this Agreement or any party to any Collateral Agreement has agreed to pay or perform pursuant to this Agreement (other than Section 2.8) or such Collateral Agreement or (ii) payables and expenses in respect of events and for periods and portions thereof on and subsequent to the Initial Closing Date.

"Accounts Receivable" means all receivables arising out of the operation, use or occupancy of the Included Property of any Site in the ordinary course of business that would be shown as current accounts receivable on a combined balance sheet for the Sites, prepared in accordance with GAAP, as of immediately prior to the Initial Closing Date.

"Acquiror" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Acquiror Disclosure Letter" means the disclosure letter delivered by Acquiror to the Verizon Parties prior to the execution and delivery of this Agreement.

"Acquiror Indemnified Parties" means Acquiror, the Tower Operator and the Sale Site Subsidiaries (after the Initial Closing), and each of their respective Affiliates, together with their respective members, managers and Representatives.

"Acquiror Indemnified Site Claims" means all Claims (i) to the extent that they relate to or arise out of or are in connection with a claim or demand made by any Person (other than a Party and its Affiliates) in respect of any Acquiror Indemnified Site and (ii) that would not have been incurred by a Verizon Indemnified Party if the Closing Site Designation for such Acquiror Indemnified Site had been the same as the Site Designation for such Acquiror Indemnified Site set forth on the Site List.

"Acquiror Indemnified Sites" means any Sites designated as (i) Pre-Lease Sites on the Closing Site List that were designated as Conditional Sites on the Site List, (ii) Lease Sites on the Closing Site List that were designated as Conditional Sites or Pre-Lease Sites on the Site List or (iii) Assignable Sites on the Closing Site List that were designated as Non-Assignable Sites on the Site List, in each case, with respect to which Verizon has notified Acquiror pursuant to Section 3.1(c) that Verizon disagrees in good faith with such redesignation and with respect to which the applicable Consent has not been received (or in the case of any Authorization that only requires notice to be delivered to a Person, a Notice has not been delivered to such Person).

"Affiliate" (and, with a correlative meaning, *"Affiliated"*) means, with respect to any Person, any other Person that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, such Person. As used in this definition, *"control"* means the beneficial ownership (as such term is defined in Rules 13d-3 and 13d-5 of the Exchange Act) of 50% or more of the voting interests of the Person.

"*Agreement*" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble and shall include, except where the context otherwise requires, all of the attached Schedules and Exhibits and the Verizon Disclosure Letter and the Acquiror Disclosure Letter.

"Allocated Consideration" means, for each Portfolio Site, the amount set forth under the heading *"Allocated Consideration"* with respect to such Site on Schedule 2.

"Assignable Site" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.1(b).

"Assignment Exception" means, with respect to any Sale Site, any Authorization that must be obtained or satisfied in order for the applicable Verizon Contributor to (a) contribute, convey, assign, transfer or deliver the Included Property or the related Collocation Agreements of such Sale Site to the applicable Sale Site Subsidiary or (b) sell, convey, assign, transfer or deliver all Sale Site Subsidiary Interests to Acquiror.

"*Auction*" means the process conducted by Verizon in 2014 and 2015 for the sale and/or lease of the Portfolio Sites.

"Authorization" means, with respect to any Site, each consent, approval or waiver from, or a notice to or filing with, any Governmental Authority or other Person (including, if applicable, the Ground Lessor under the Ground Lease for such Site), if any, required in order to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

"Available Space" as to any Site, has the meaning set forth in the MPL Site Master Lease Agreement or the Sale Site Master Lease Agreement, as applicable.

"*Bankruptcy*" means, as to any Person, a proceeding, whether voluntary or involuntary, under the federal bankruptcy Laws, a foreclosure, an assignment for the benefit of creditors, trusteeship, conservatorship or other proceeding or transaction arising out of the insolvency of a Person or any of its Affiliates or involving the complete or partial exercise of a creditor's rights or remedies in respect of payment upon a breach or default in respect of any obligation, or any similar proceeding under foreign or state Law.

"Books and Records" means, with respect to each Site, the current books, files and records in the possession of the Verizon Contributors or any of their respective Affiliates to the extent exclusively relating to the Included Property of such Site or the operation of such Site in respect of the Collocation Operations or, to the extent not so exclusively related, appropriate extracts thereof, in all cases with respect to periods prior to the Initial Closing; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that "Books and Records" shall not include (a) privileged documents or (b) any book, file or record, the disclosure of which is prohibited by (i) Law or (ii) a non-disclosure arrangement entered into with a third party; and <u>provided</u>, <u>further</u>, that each Verizon Party and each Verizon Lessor shall use commercially reasonable efforts (without incurring any out of pocket costs or expenses that are not reimbursed by Acquiror) to obtain any required consents and take such other actions (such as entry into a joint defense agreement or other arrangement to avoid loss of privilege) to permit the disclosure of such document, book, file or record.

"Business Day" means any day other than a Saturday, a Sunday, a federal holiday or any other day on which banks in New York City are authorized or obligated by Law to close.

"*Cap*" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.5(a).

"*Casualty Site*" means a Portfolio Site with respect to which physical damage by way of a casualty event has been suffered with respect to such Site prior to the Initial Closing Date as a result of which (i) the Tower on such Site is unusable as a communications tower or (ii) (A) the ability of the Tower on such Site to continue to be usable as a communications tower and (B) the value of such Site is materially impaired.

"Chosen Courts" has the meaning set forth in Section 13.2(a).

"Claims" means any claims, demands, assessments, actions, suits, damages, obligations, fines, penalties, liabilities, losses, adjustments, costs and expenses (including reasonable fees and expenses of attorneys and other appropriate professional advisors).

"*Closing*" means the Initial Closing, a Subsequent Closing or a Documentary Subsequent Closing, as applicable.

"*Closing Date*" means, with respect to a particular Closing, the date on which such Closing occurs.

"Closing Site Designations" means the Site Designations set forth on the Closing

"Closing Site List" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1(b).

"Code" means the United States Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"*Collateral Agreements*" means the following documents: (i) the MPL, (ii) the MLAs, (iii) the Site Lease Agreements and Memoranda of Site Lease Agreements, (iv) the Tower Operator General Assignment and Assumption Agreement, (v) the Management Agreement, (vi) the Transition Services Agreement, (vii) the Confidentiality Agreement, (viii) the Verizon Internal Transfers Agreement and (ix) any other agreements, certificates and documents entered into in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or the Collateral Agreements.

"Collocation Agreement" means an agreement (other than the MPL and the MLAs) between or among a Verizon Party (or any Affiliate thereof), on the one hand, and a third party (provided, that such third party is not an Affiliate of such Verizon Party (or Affiliate thereof) on the Initial Closing Date), on the other hand, pursuant to which such Verizon Party (or Affiliate thereof) rents or licenses to such third party space at any Site (including space on a Tower), including all amendments, modifications, supplements, assignments and guaranties related thereto as in effect from time to time prior to the Initial Closing; it being understood that in the case of a Master Collocation Agreement, the Collocation Agreement shall be the applicable Site Lease Agreement (including any rights, interests and provisions incorporated therein). For clarity, (i) utility and power-sharing agreements between a Verizon Party or a Verizon Lessor (or any Affiliate thereof) and a third party are not Collocation Agreements, but (ii) agreements between a Verizon Party or a Verizon Lessor and a governmental entity or other third party providing for the Person's use of any Site on a no-cost, in-kind or below market basis are Collocation Agreements.

Site List.

"Collocation Operations" means the operations of the Verizon Contributors and their respective Affiliates of (i) marketing available capacity at any Site, (ii) administering the Collocation Agreements and (iii) managing (as to compliance with the terms of any applicable Ground Lease, Collocation Agreement or Law) the use and occupancy of the Sites by (a) the Verizon Contributors and their respective Affiliates and (b) the Tower Subtenants. For the avoidance of doubt, *"Collocation Operations"* does not include the provision of wireless or wireline voice, video, internet, data or any other communications or telecommunications services.

"Communications Equipment" has the meaning set forth in the MPL.

"*Conditional Site*" means any MPL Site that (i) is not a Lease Site or Pre-Lease Site or (ii) is deemed not to be a Lease Site or Pre-Lease Site in accordance with Section 4.3(a), Section 4.4, Section 4.7(b)(i), Section 4.7(c) and Section 4.9(b).

"Confidentiality Agreement" means the Non-Disclosure Agreement dated September 26, 2014, between Verizon and Acquiror.

"Confirmatory Assignments" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.7(e).

"*Consent*" means a Consent Agreement executed by the counterparty to which such Consent Agreement was directed without substantive change thereto.

"*Consent Agreement*" means an agreement provided to a counterparty to a Ground Lease or a Collocation Agreement substantially in the form of Exhibit M, as applicable.

"Consideration" means an amount equal to (i) the Portfolio Sites Fixed Amount, <u>less</u> (ii) the sum of (A) the aggregate amount of the Excluded Site Consideration for all Excluded Sites designated as such at the Initial Closing pursuant to Section 4.3(b)(vi) or Section 4.3(b)(vii) and (B) the product of (I) the number of Excluded Sites designated as such at the Initial Closing pursuant to Section 4.3(b) (other than clauses (vi) and (vii) thereof), <u>multiplied by</u> (II) the Excluded Site Consideration calculated in accordance with clause (ii) of the definition of "Excluded Site Consideration" with respect to the Excluded Sites designated as such at the Initial Closing pursuant to Section 4.3(b) (other than clauses (vi) and (vii) thereof).

"Corrective Assignment" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.7(f).

"Data Room" means, collectively, those folders of the electronic data rooms hosted by Intralinks that were established by Verizon for the transactions contemplated by this Agreement that contain the documents and data to which Acquiror or any of its Representatives had access as of the Initial Closing and all documents and data that were in the folders of such data rooms at any time on or subsequent to the date on which Acquiror or any of its Representatives first obtained access to the folders of such data rooms.

"De Minimis Claim" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.5(a).

"Debt Financing" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.7(b).

"Debt Financing Commitment" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.7(b).

"*Debt Financing Sources*" means the entities that have committed to provide or arrange or otherwise entered into agreements in connection with the Debt Financing.

"Direct Claim" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.3(c).

"Direct Claim Notice" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.3(c).

"Documentary Subsequent Closing" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.5(b).

"*Documentary Subsequent Closing Date*" means, as to each Documentary Subsequent Closing, the date on which such Documentary Subsequent Closing occurs.

"Environmental Law" means any federal, state or local statute, Law, ordinance, code, rule, regulation, order or decree regulating, relating to or imposing liability or standards of conduct concerning protection of the environment or public or workplace health and safety as may now or at any time hereafter be in effect, including the following, as the same may be amended or replaced from time to time, and all regulations promulgated under or in connection therewith: the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986; the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980; The Clean Air Act; The Clean Water Act; The Toxic Substances Control Act of 1976; The Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act; The Hazardous Materials Transportation Act; and The Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970.

"Environmental Site" means a Regional Listed Site or a Non-Regional Listed

Site.

"*Exception*" means a Leasing Exception or Assignment Exception.

"Exchange Act" means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

"Excluded Assets" includes the following:

(i) all Excluded Sites;

(ii) all Verizon Communications Equipment and Verizon Improvements;

(iii) any of the Verizon Contributors' or the Verizon Lessors' right, title or interest in, to and under the Land, other than any right, title or interest in, to or under such Land granted or transferred to the Tower Operator pursuant to the MPL or the Sale Site Subsidiaries pursuant to this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements;

(iv) except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement (including as set forth in clauses (ii) and (iii) of the definition of "Tower Related Assets"), any and all licenses granted by the FCC or any other Governmental Authority to the Verizon Contributors or their respective Affiliates;

(v) any Accounts Receivable or other receivables of the Verizon Contributors, the Verizon Lessors or the Sale Site Subsidiaries or their respective Affiliates under any Collocation Agreement accruing as to periods and portions thereof ending prior to the Initial Closing Date (for the avoidance of doubt, the foregoing shall not include any receivables or revenue (including site rental revenue, collocation revenue and prepaid rent) relating to or for events and periods and portions thereof on and subsequent to the Initial Closing Date);

(vi) any intellectual property of or used by the Verizon Contributors, the Verizon Lessors or the Sale Site Subsidiaries or their respective Affiliates;

(vii) any condemnation or eminent domain proceeds with respect to a taking of any Excluded Site;

(viii) except as otherwise expressly provided in Section 2.8, any cash, cash equivalents or marketable securities and all rights to any bank accounts of the Verizon Contributors or the Verizon Lessors or their respective Affiliates;

(ix) any Claims of Verizon and its Affiliates in respect of any Excluded Asset or Excluded Liability; and

(x) any rights to refunds or credits of Taxes relating to the periods ending on or before the Initial Closing Date or with respect to which Verizon or its Affiliates have made any payments, in each case, to the extent the Taxes have not been indemnified by Acquiror or Tower Operator.

"Excluded Liabilities" means all Liabilities of the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors or the Sale Site Subsidiaries or any of their respective Affiliates, other than Post-Closing Liabilities and Pre-Closing Liabilities. "Excluded Liabilities" shall include the following: (i) any Liability of the Verizon Parties or the Verizon Lessors or any of their respective Affiliates to their employees in their capacity as employers or under any employee benefits or similar plans; (ii) any Liability to the extent based upon, resulting from, related to or arising out of (a) any Excluded Asset, the ownership of any Excluded Asset or the realization of the benefits of any Excluded Asset or (b) the operation, use or occupancy by the Verizon Parties or the Verizon Lessors or any of their respective Affiliates of any properties or assets other than the Included Property of the Sites or the conduct by the Verizon Parties or Verizon Lessors or any of their respective Affiliates of any business or operations other than the operation, use or occupancy of the Included Property of the Sites; (iii) Verizon's Share of Transaction Revenue Sharing Payments; (iv) any Indebtedness of any Verizon Party or any Verizon Lessor or any of their respective Affiliates; (v) except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement or the Collateral Agreements, any Liability for any fees or expenses incurred by any Verizon Party or Verizon Lessor or any of their respective Affiliates (including the fees and expenses of legal

counsel, any accountant, auditor, broker, financial advisor or consultant retained by them or on their behalf) in connection with the preparation, negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement or the Collateral Agreements or the consummation of any Closing; (vi) any Accounts Payable; and (vii) except to the extent covered by the indemnity provided pursuant to Section 2.10(b)(ii), any Taxes of any Verizon Group Member (other than any Taxes of a Sale Site Subsidiary that are Post-Closing Liabilities).

"Excluded Site" means, at any time of determination, any Portfolio Site designated as or deemed to be an *"Excluded Site,"* or that is returned to one or more Verizon Parties after the Initial Closing pursuant to Sections 4.3(a), 4.5, 4.6, 4.7 or 4.9, in each case in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

"Excluded Site Collocation Payments" means, with respect to any Site that is redesignated as or deemed to be an Excluded Site in accordance with this Agreement, any amounts paid to or received by Acquiror, the Tower Operator, any Sale Site Subsidiary or any of their respective Subsidiaries or assigns from and after the Initial Closing Date with respect to such Site (including any payments received by Acquiror, the Tower Operator, any Sale Site Subsidiary or any of their respective Subsidiaries from and after the Initial Closing Date under any Collocation Agreement or the MLA for such Site).

"Excluded Site Consideration" means (i) with respect to each Excluded Site designated as such pursuant to Section 4.3(b)(vi) or Section 4.3(b)(vii), the greater of (A) the Allocated Consideration for such Portfolio Site set forth on Schedule 2 and (B) , and (ii) with respect to each Excluded Site designated as such pursuant to Section 4.3(b) (other than clauses (vi) and (vii) thereof) or that is returned to the Verizon Parties after the Initial Closing pursuant to Sections 4.3(a), 4.5, 4.6, 4.7 or 4.9, the average of the Allocated Consideration set forth on Schedule 2 for all Portfolio Sites designated as Excluded Sites pursuant to Section 4.3(b) (other than clauses (vi) and (vii) thereof) or that are returned to the Verizon Parties after the Initial Closing pursuant to Sections 4.3(a), 4.5, 4.6, 4.7 or 4.9; provided, however, that if the average calculated pursuant to this clause (ii) is less than , the Excluded Site Consideration of each Excluded Site described in this clause (ii) shall be deemed to be .

"FAA" means the United States Federal Aviation Administration or any successor federal Governmental Authority performing a similar function.

"FCC" means the United States Federal Communications Commission or any successor Governmental Authority performing a similar function.

"Final Closing Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.2(a).

"FIRPTA Certificate" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.2(g).

"*GAAP*" means generally accepted accounting principles in the United States, consistently applied.

"*Governmental Approvals*" means all licenses, permits, franchises, certifications, waivers, variances, registrations, consents, approvals, qualifications, determinations and other authorizations to, from or with any Governmental Authority.

"Governmental Authority" means, with respect to any Person or any Site or other property, any foreign, domestic, federal, territorial, state, tribal or local governmental authority, administrative body, quasi-governmental authority, court, government or self-regulatory organization, commission, board, administrative hearing body, arbitration panel, tribunal or any regulatory, administrative or other agency or any political or other subdivision, department or branch of any of the foregoing, in each case having jurisdiction over such Person or such Site or other property.

"Ground Lease" means, as to any Ground Leased Site, the ground lease, sublease, or any easement, license or other agreement or document pursuant to which a Verizon Contributor, a Verizon Lessor or a Sale Site Subsidiary holds a leasehold or subleasehold interest, leasehold or subleasehold estate, easement, license, sublicense or other interest in such Site, together with any extensions of the term thereof (whether by exercise of any right or option contained therein or by execution of a new ground lease or other instrument providing for the use of such Site), and including all amendments, modifications, supplements, assignments and guarantees related thereto as in effect from time to time prior to the Initial Closing.

"*Ground Leased Sites*" means all Sites that are not Owned Sites, including all the MPL Sites and the Sale Sites designated as "*Leased*" on Schedule 1 and Schedule 3, including the Included Property related thereto.

"*Ground Leased Sites Land*" means, with respect to each Ground Leased Site, the Land leased from the Ground Lessor by the Verizon Contributors, the Verizon Lessors or the Sale Site Subsidiaries, as the case may be.

"*Ground Lessor*" means, as to any Ground Leased Site, the "*lessor*", "*sublessor*", "*landlord*", "*licensor*", "*sublicensor*" or similar Person under the related Ground Lease.

"Ground Lessor Estoppel" means an estoppel agreement from the Ground Lessor under a Ground Lease for the benefit of the Tower Operator, its successors and assigns, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Acquiror and the Tower Operator.

"Ground Lessor Mortgage" means any mortgage, deed of trust or similar Lien encumbering the interest of a Ground Lessor that is superior to the interest of a Verizon Contributor or Verizon Lessor in a Ground Leased Site and that exists prior to the Initial Closing Date.

"Hazardous Material" or "Hazardous Materials" means and includes petroleum products, flammable explosives, radioactive materials, asbestos or any material containing asbestos, polychlorinated biphenyls or any hazardous, toxic or dangerous waste, substance or material, in each case, defined as such (or any similar term) or regulated by, in or for the purposes of Environmental Laws, including Section 101(14) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980.

"*HSR Act*" means the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, as amended, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

"Improvements," as to any Site, has the meaning set forth in the MPL.

"*Included Property*" means, with respect to each Site, (i) the Land related to such Site (including the applicable interest in any Ground Lease), (ii) the Tower located on such Site (including the Verizon Collocation Space) and (iii) the related Improvements (excluding Verizon Improvements and any Tower Subtenant's Improvements) and the Tower Related Assets with respect to such Site; but excluding, in each case of (i), (ii) and (iii), any Excluded Assets and all Tower Subtenant Communications Equipment.

"Indebtedness" means (i) all liabilities for borrowed money, whether current or funded, secured or unsecured, all obligations evidenced by bonds, debentures, notes or similar instruments, and all liabilities in respect of mandatorily redeemable or purchasable capital stock or securities convertible into capital stock; (ii) all liabilities for the reimbursement of any obligor on any letter of credit, banker's acceptance or similar credit transaction (other than Tower Bonds) securing obligations of a type described in clause (i) above to the extent of the obligation secured; and (iii) all liabilities as guarantor of obligations of any other Person of a type described in clauses (i) and (ii) above, to the extent of the obligation guaranteed.

"Indemnified Party" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.3(a).

"*Indemnifying Party*" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.3(a).

"Indemnity Period" means the period during which a claim for indemnification may be asserted pursuant to Article 11 by an Indemnified Party.

"*Initial Closing*" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.5(a).

"Initial Closing Date" means the date on which the Initial Closing occurs.

"Joinder Agreement" means a Joinder Agreement, in substantially the form attached as Exhibit F, to be executed by each Verizon Lessor, each Sale Site Subsidiary and the Tower Operator at the Initial Closing, pursuant to which each Verizon Lessor, each Sale Site Subsidiary and the Tower Operator shall agree to become bound by the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

"Knowledge of Acquiror" means the actual knowledge of those individuals set forth in Section 1 of the Acquiror Disclosure Letter.

"Knowledge of the Verizon Parties" means the actual knowledge of those individuals set forth in Section 1.1(a) of the Verizon Disclosure Letter.

"*Land*" means, with respect to each Site, the tracts, pieces or parcels of land constituting such Site, together with all easements, rights of way and other rights appurtenant thereto.

"Landlord Reimbursement Taxes" means, with respect to any Site, if the applicable Ground Lease provides that Ground Lessor may pass through any Taxes assessed against the Site or Ground Lessor to the applicable ground lessee, the amount of such Taxes for which the Ground Lessor seeks reimbursement from the ground lessee or its assignees under the provisions of the Ground Lease.

"*Law*" means any federal, state, local, foreign or international law, statute, common law, rule, code, regulation, ordinance or Order of, or issued by, any Governmental Authority.

"*Lease*" means, with respect to the Included Property of a Site, the act of leasing, subleasing, assigning or otherwise granting to the Tower Operator the right of the applicable Verizon Lessor to use such Included Property pursuant to the MPL or the Management Agreement, as applicable.

"Lease Site" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.1(a).

"*Leasing Exception*" means, with respect to any MPL Site, any Authorization that must be obtained or satisfied in order for a Verizon Lessor to Lease the Included Property and assign the Collocation Agreements of such MPL Site to the Tower Operator.

"*Liabilities*" means, with respect to any Person, any and all debts (including interest thereon and any prepayment penalties applicable thereto), obligations, liabilities and Claims, whether fixed, contingent or absolute, matured or unmatured, liquidated or unliquidated, accrued or not accrued, known or unknown, whenever or however arising (including whether arising out of any contract or tort based on negligence or strict liability) and whether or not the same would be required by GAAP to be reflected in such Person's consolidated financial statements or disclosed in the notes thereto.

"*Liens*" means, with respect to any asset, any mortgage, lien, pledge, security interest, charge, attachment or encumbrance of any kind in respect of such asset.

"Managed MPL Site" means, at any time of determination, any MPL Site that is a Conditional Site or a Pre-Lease Site.

"*Managed Sale Site*" means, at any time of determination, any Sale Site that is a Non-Assignable Site.

"Managed Site" means a Managed MPL Site or a Managed Sale Site.

"Management Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Master Collocation Agreement" means a Collocation Agreement that permits a Tower Subtenant to occupy space (including on a Tower) at more than one site, which may include sites that are not the subject of the transaction contemplated by this Agreement.

"Material Adverse Effect" means any state of facts, change, effect, condition, development, event or occurrence that is materially adverse to the assets, financial condition or results of operations of the Included Property of the Sites taken as a whole, after giving effect to the transactions contemplated by the MLAs (as if such transactions were in effect on the date of this Agreement); provided, however, that no adverse change or event to the extent arising directly or indirectly from or otherwise relating directly or indirectly to any of the following shall be deemed either alone or in combination to constitute, and no such adverse change or event shall be taken into account in determining whether there has been or would be, a Material

Adverse Effect: (i) changes to the wireless communications industry in the United States generally or the communications tower ownership, operation, leasing, management and construction business in the United States generally; (ii) the announcement or disclosure of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement; (iii) general economic, regulatory or political conditions in the United States or changes or developments in the financial or securities markets; (iv) changes in GAAP or their application; (v) acts of war, military action, armed hostilities or acts of terrorism; (vi) changes in Law; (vii) the taking of any action by any Person which is required to be taken pursuant to the terms of this Agreement; (viii) the termination of any Collocation Agreements of the type described on Section 1.1(b) of the Verizon Disclosure Letter; or (ix) any matter identified in Section 10.2(i) of the Verizon Disclosure Letter, unless any of the facts, changes, effects, conditions, developments or occurrences set forth in clauses (i), (iii) or (v) hereof disproportionately impacts or affects the Included Property of the Sites, taken as a whole, as compared to other similar portfolios of communications towers.

"Material Agreement" means each Ground Lease and Collocation Agreement, in each case, as currently amended, modified or supplemented and all assignments and guarantees related thereto and in effect.

"*Material Site Non-Compliance Issue*" means a Site where (i) any Party or any of their respective Affiliates has received prior to the Initial Closing written notice from a Governmental Authority that such Site was not constructed in compliance with NEPA or the NHPA, (ii) as of the date of such notice, such Site is in material non-compliance with NEPA or NHPA and (iii) the reasonably anticipated cost of remedying such non-compliance exceeds for such Site.

"Material Site Title Issue" means (i) with respect to any Ground Leased Site, that none of the Verizon Contributors or the Verizon Lessors holds a leasehold interest in such Site or an easement, license, permit or similar agreement to operate such Site or such other possessory interest in such Site or (ii) with respect to any Owned Site, that none of the Verizon Contributors or the Sale Site Subsidiaries holds a fee simple interest in such Site.

"Membership Interest Assignment and Assumption Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.2(d).

"Memorandum of Site Lease Agreement" means, as to any Site, a Memorandum of Site Lease Agreement in substantially the form attached to the MLAs.

"*MLAs*" means the MPL Site Master Lease Agreement and Sale Site Master Lease Agreement.

"*MPL*" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"MPL Site Master Lease Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"*MPL Sites*" means the Portfolio Sites set forth in Schedule 1, including the Included Property related thereto, other than any such sites designated as or deemed to be Excluded Sites following the date of this Agreement in accordance with the terms of this

Agreement (in each case from and after the date of such designation) and any MPL Sites that are designated as Sale Sites in accordance with Section 4.8.

"Multiple Site Ground Lease" means any Ground Lease applicable to multiple Towers, where at least one of those Towers is located on a Site and at least one of the Towers is not located on a Site.

"*Names*" means, collectively, all names, marks, trade names and trademarks, whether or not registered.

"National Priorities List" means the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's National Priorities List.

"NEPA" means the National Environmental Policy Act of 1970.

"*Net Amount*" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.3(a).

"*Net Income Tax*" means the U.S. federal income Tax imposed by the Code and any state, local or other Tax that is imposed on, based on or measured by or with reference to taxable income as defined in the current or any former version of the Code.

"NHPA" means the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966.

"Non-Assignable Site" means any Sale Site that (i) is not an Assignable Site or (ii) is deemed not to be an Assignable Site in accordance with Section 4.3(a), Section 4.4, Section 4.7(b)(i), Section 4.7(c) and Section 4.9(b).

"Non-Compliant Site" means a Portfolio Site (i) that is subject to a Material Site Non-Compliance Issue or (ii) in respect of which a Verizon Party or Verizon Lessor has received written notice from a third party of a possible Material Site Title Issue.

"Non-Disturbance Agreement" means, as to a Ground Lease for a Site that is subject to a Ground Lessor Mortgage, a non-disturbance agreement from the lender with respect to such Ground Lessor Mortgage, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Acquiror, the Tower Operator and, after the Initial Closing, the Sale Site Subsidiaries.

"Non-Regional Listed Site" means a Site that is listed as a proposed site or a final site on the National Priorities List, or state equivalent list, other than a Regional Listed Site.

"Non-Surviving Representations and Warranties" means the representations and warranties set forth in Section 5.3(c), Section 5.4(b), Section 5.5 (other than Section 5.5(d)), Section 5.7, Section 5.8, Section 5.10, Section 5.11(a), Section 6.3(b), Section 7.3, Section 7.4, Section 7.5 and Section 7.7.

"Notice" means a notice provided to a counterparty to a Ground Lease or Collocation Agreement substantially in the form of Exhibit N, as applicable.

"*Order*" means an administrative, judicial, or regulatory injunction, order, decree, judgment, sanction, award or writ of any nature of any Governmental Authority.

"*Other Taxes*" means Property Taxes, Transaction Taxes and all other Taxes except Net Income Taxes.

"*Owned Sites*" means the Sites with respect to which a Verizon Party owns fee simple title in the Land which is part of the such Site, which Sites are designated as "Owned" on Schedule 1 and Schedule 3, including the Included Property related thereto.

"Owned Sites Land" means the Land of Owned Sites.

"Participation Rights" means, with respect to a Tax Proceeding involving Net Income Taxes, the right of Tower Operator, on a reasonable basis and at its sole expense, and to the extent directly relating to a matter for which Tower Operator may have an indemnity obligation under Section 2.10(b)(ii)(A) or (B) of this Agreement, (i) to participate in strategy discussions with the applicable Verizon Group Member, (ii) to be promptly notified by the applicable Verizon Group Member of all material developments, (iii) to review any documents issued by the Taxing Authority or its agents and provide comments in a timely manner (so as to permit the applicable Verizon Group Member to satisfy its obligations to the Taxing Authority or court) to (A) any proposed response thereto and (B) any other submission or filing therewith or with any court, and (iv) to attend as an observer all relevant portions of any in-person or telephonic meeting, hearing or other similar interaction involving the Taxing Authority.

"Party" or "Parties" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Permitted Liens" means, collectively, (i) Liens for current Taxes and assessments not yet due and payable or which are being contested in good faith and, in connection therewith, appropriate and adequate reserves have been set aside on the appropriate party's financial statements in accordance with GAAP; (ii) Liens in respect of Property Taxes or similar assessments, governmental charges or levies that relate solely to the interests of any Ground Lessor in a Site, (iii) Liens of landlords, laborers, shippers, carriers, warehousemen, mechanics, materialmen, repairmen and other like Liens imposed by Law that relate solely to the interests of a Ground Lessor or a Tower Subtenant in a Site and arise in the ordinary course of business, (iv) any easements, rights of public utility companies, rights-of-way, covenants, conditions, licenses, restrictions, reservations of mineral rights (with surface rights being waived) or similar non-monetary encumbrances that do not or would not reasonably be expected to, individually or in the aggregate, materially adversely affect the use or operation of the applicable Site as a communications tower facility, including the rental of such Site to Tower Subtenants, (v) rights of, or by, through or under, tenants in possession of the applicable Site pursuant to Collocation Agreements, (vi) the Ground Leases, (vii) agreements with Governmental Authorities related to the construction, use or operation of a Site, (viii) Zoning Laws and all other Laws related to the use and operation of communications towers similar to the Towers, (ix) Ground Lessor Mortgages, (x) Collocation Agreements, (xi) the Collateral Agreements, (xii) any Lien or right created by Persons other than the Verizon Parties or their respective Affiliates and not caused or consented to by a Verizon Party or its Affiliates, as long as no foreclosure, distraint, sale or similar proceedings have been commenced with respect thereto, (xiii) any Lien

or right otherwise caused or consented to by Acquiror or Tower Operator after the date of this Agreement, to the extent permitted by any applicable Ground Lease or the Collateral Agreements and (xiv) without limiting the foregoing, such other matters filed in the public real estate records that do not materially impair the use or operation of such Site as a communications tower site.

"*Person*" means any individual, corporation, limited liability company, partnership, association, trust or any other entity or organization, including a Governmental Authority.

2.

"Portfolio Sites" means the wireless communications sites identified on Schedule

"Portfolio Sites Fixed Amount" means an amount equal to

"Post-Closing Liabilities" means all Liabilities to the extent that they arise out of or relate to or are in connection with the ownership, operation, use, maintenance or occupancy of the Included Property of any Site after the Initial Closing Date, but, with respect to any MPL Site, prior to the expiration or earlier termination of the MPL, including all such payment and performance obligations due under any Ground Lease (other than Verizon's Share of Transaction Revenue Sharing Payments) or Collocation Agreement after the Initial Closing Date. For the avoidance of doubt, *"Post-Closing Liabilities"* shall include (i) all Liabilities to pay the premiums for any Tower Bonds for MPL Sites and (ii) with respect to any Liabilities that relate to, arise out of or are in connection with the ownership, use, operation, maintenance or occupancy of the Included Property of any Site that are in connection with such Pre-Closing Liabilities from the continued ownership, use, operation, maintenance or occupancy of the Included Property of such Site after the Initial Closing (it being understood and agreed that such *"additional Liabilities"* shall not mean Liabilities unasserted prior to the Initial Closing).

"Pre-Closing Claims Deductible" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.5(a).

"Pre-Closing Liabilities" means all Liabilities to the extent that they arise out of or relate to or are in connection with the ownership, operation, use, maintenance or occupancy of the Included Property of any Site by the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors or the Sale Site Subsidiaries prior to or on the Initial Closing Date (whether or not asserted as of or prior to or on the Initial Closing Date), including all payments due under any Ground Lease or Collocation Agreement (including Liabilities with respect to revenue sharing) prior to or on the Initial Closing Date, except in each case to the extent taken into account in determining the proration of expenses pursuant to Section 2.8. For the avoidance of doubt, with respect to any Liabilities that arise out of or relate to or are in connection with the operation, use, maintenance or occupancy of the Included Property of any Site by the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors or the Sale Site Subsidiaries that exist at the Initial Closing, "Pre-Closing Liabilities" shall only include such Liabilities as of the Initial Closing, and shall not include any additional Liabilities relating to, arising out of or that are in connection with such Liabilities from the continued ownership, use, operation, maintenance or occupancy of the Included Property of the Sites after the Initial Closing (it being understood and agreed that such "additional Liabilities" shall not mean Liabilities unasserted prior to the Initial Closing).

"Pre-Lease Rent" has the meaning set forth in the MPL.

"Pre-Lease Site" means any Site that has an unsatisfied or unaddressed Leasing

Exception.

"*Property Taxes*" means any and all of the following levies, assessed or imposed upon, against or with respect to real or personal property, including the Site or any part thereof, or the use and occupancy of real or personal property, including the Site or any part thereof, whether imposed directly by a Governmental Authority or indirectly through any other Persons, and including any penalties, fines and interest related thereto): (i) real property and personal property ad valorem Taxes and assessments; (ii) charges made by any Governmental Authority for improvements or betterments related to the Site; (iii) sanitary Taxes or charges, sewer or water Taxes or charges; and (iv) any other Tax imposed solely as a result of the use or ownership of real or personal property that is similar to the Taxes described in (i) through (iii).

"Regional Listed Site" means a Site that is listed as a proposed site or a final site on the National Priorities List, or state equivalent list, where (A) the National Priorities List or state equivalent list designation is solely the result of groundwater contamination underlying a geographical region, the applicable Portfolio Site is not a cause of such contamination and the owner or operator of such Site would not reasonably be expected to be required to conduct or fund investigatory or remedial activities responding to such contamination as a result of contamination at such Site and (B) the circumstances or conditions causing such Site to be a Regional Listed Site result in (1) the Tower on such Site being unusable as a communications tower or (2) (I) the ability of the Tower on such Site to continue to be marketable as a communications tower and (II) the value of such Site being materially impaired.

"Regulatory Condition" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.2(a).

"Rent" has the meaning set forth in the MPL.

"*Rent Payment Period*" means, as to each Site, the taxable period set forth in Exhibit C to the MPL.

"Representations and Warranties Deductible" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.5(a).

"*Representatives*" means, with respect to a Person, its directors, officers, employees, attorneys, accountants, consultants, bankers, financing sources, financial advisers and any other professionals or agents acting on behalf of any such Person.

"Required Financial Statements" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.13(a).

"Sale Site Master Lease Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Sale Site Subsidiary" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"*Sale Site Subsidiary Certificate of Formation*" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1(b).

"Sale Site Subsidiary Interests" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.2(d).

"Sale Site Subsidiary LLC Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section

2.1(b).

"*Sale Sites*" means the Portfolio Sites set forth in Schedule 3 and any MPL Sites that are designated as Sale Sites in accordance with Section 4.8, including the Included Property relating thereto, other than any such sites designated as or deemed to be Excluded Sites following the date of this Agreement in accordance with the terms of this Agreement (in each case from and after the date of such designation).

"Securities Act" means the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"SEC" means the United States Securities and Exchange Commission.

"SEC Documents" means the meaning set forth in Section 7.5.

"Shared Site" means a Site that includes a Tower which is subject to an arrangement for joint ownership or joint control between the applicable Verizon Contributor (or one of its Affiliates) and another Person that is not a Verizon Contributor (or one of its Affiliates). For the avoidance of doubt, a Collocation Agreement shall not be deemed an arrangement for joint control or joint ownership of a Tower.

"*Site Designation*" means, with respect to any Portfolio Site, the designation of such Portfolio Site into one or more of the following categories of Sites: (i) a Lease Site, (ii) a Pre-Lease Site, (iii) a Conditional Site, (iv) an Assignable Site, (v) a Non-Assignable Site, (vi) an Excluded Site, (vii) a Special Zoning Site, (viii) a Casualty Site, (ix) a Taken Site, (x) a Shared Site, (xi) a Non-Compliant Site subject to a Material Site Non-Compliance Issue, (xii) a Non-Compliant Site subject to a Material Site Title Issue and (xiii) an Environmental Site. Sites can have more than one designation, as applicable.

"Site Lease Agreement" means, as to any Site, a supplement to the applicable MLA, in substantially the form attached to the applicable MLA.

"Site List" means Schedule 4.

"*Sites*" means the MPL Sites and the Sale Sites, whether or not a Managed Site, but excluding any Portfolio Sites designated as or deemed to be Excluded Sites in accordance with the terms of this Agreement (in each case from and after the date of such designation).

"*Solvent*" means, when used with respect to any Person, as of any date of determination, (i) the amount of the "fair value" of the "property" of such Person will, as of such date, exceed the value of all "debts," as of such date, as such quoted terms are generally determined in accordance with applicable federal laws governing determinations of the insolvency of debtors, (ii) such Person will not have, as of such date, an unreasonably small amount of capital for the operation of the businesses in which it is engaged or about to be engaged following such date and (iii) such Person will be able to pay its liabilities, including contingent and other liabilities, as they mature.

"Special Zoning Site" means a Site that (i) prior to the Closing with respect to such Site, received a zoning variance, exemption or other similar Order which permits its current use, (ii) would lose such variance, exemption or other Order if the Included Property of such Site were to be Leased to the Tower Operator or transferred to the Sale Site Subsidiaries in the manner contemplated by this Agreement, and (iii) would not lose such variance, exemption or other similar Order if the Included Property of such Site were retained by the Verizon Contributors or the Verizon Lessors and managed by the Tower Operator or the Sale Site Subsidiaries in accordance with the terms of the Management Agreement.

"*Specified Representations and Warranties*" means the representations and warranties set forth in Section 5.1, Sections 5.2(a) and (b), Section 5.9, Section 5.12, Section 5.13, Section 6.1, Section 6.2(a), Section 7.1, Section 7.2(a) and (b), Section 7.6, Section 7.8, Section 7.9, Section 8.1 and Section 8.2.

"Subsequent Closing" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.5(b).

"Subsequent Closing Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.6(a).

"*Subsidiary*" means, with respect to any Person, any other Person (i) of which at least 50% of the securities or ownership interests having by their terms ordinary voting power to elect a majority of the board of directors or other persons performing similar functions is directly or indirectly owned or controlled by such Person or by one or more of its Subsidiaries or (ii) of which such Person is the general partner.

"*Taken*" means, as to any Portfolio Site, a condemnation, foreclosure, deed in lieu of foreclosure or similar proceeding involving a Lien or Ground Lessor Mortgage that results in (i) the Tower on such Site being unusable as a communications tower or (ii) the ability of the Tower on such Site to continue to be usable as a communications tower being materially impaired and the value of such Site being materially impaired.

"Taken Site" means a Site with respect to which a written notice from a Person (other than a Party or Affiliate thereof) has been received prior to the Initial Closing Date by the Verizon Parties or the Verizon Lessors with respect to such Site, which if the claims in such notice are determined to be accurate it would cause such Site to be Taken.

"Target Date" means March 31, 2015.

"Tax" means all forms of taxation, whenever created or imposed, whether imposed by a local, municipal, state, foreign, federal or other Governmental Authority, and whether imposed directly by a Governmental Authority or indirectly through any other Person and includes any federal, state, local or foreign income, gross receipts, ad valorem, excise, valueadded, sales, use, transfer, franchise, license, stamp, occupation, withholding, employment, payroll, property or environmental tax, levy, charge, assessment or fee together with any interest, penalty, addition to tax or additional amount imposed by a Governmental Authority or indirectly through any other Person, as well as any liability for or in respect of the Taxes of, or determined by reference to the Tax liability of, another Person under Treasury Regulation § 1.1502-6 (or any similar provision of state, local or foreign Law), as a transferee or successor, by contract or otherwise. "*Tax Return*" means any return, report, statement, schedule, estimate, claim for refund or other document filed or required to be filed with any Taxing Authority (including any amendment thereof or attachment thereto).

"Taxing Authority" means any Governmental Authority responsible for the imposition or administration of any Tax.

"Term", as to any Site, has the meaning set forth in the MPL.

"*Termination Date*" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.1(b).

"*Termination Fee*" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.3(a).

"*Third Party Claim*" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.3(a).

"*Third Party Claim Notice*" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.3(a).

"Title Company" means one or more national title insurance companies (or agents thereof) reasonably designated by Acquiror.

"Title Policies" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.8.

"*Tower*" or "*Towers*" means the communications towers or other support structures on the Sites from time to time.

"*Tower Bonds*" means, collectively, any bonds, letters of credit, deposits or other security interests, in each case, relating to the removal of a Tower from a Site.

"Tower Operator" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Tower Operator General Assignment and Assumption Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Tower Operator Interests" means the issued and outstanding limited liability company membership interests in the Tower Operator.

"Tower Operator Material Adverse Effect" means any state of facts, change, effect, condition, development, event or occurrence that is materially adverse to the assets, financial condition or results of operations of Acquiror and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole; provided, however, that no adverse change or event to the extent arising directly or indirectly from or otherwise relating directly or indirectly to any of the following shall be deemed either alone or in combination to constitute, and no such adverse change or event shall be taken into account in determining whether there has been or would be, a Material Adverse Effect: (i) changes to the wireless communications industry in the United States generally or the communications tower ownership, operation, leasing, management and construction business in the United States generally, (ii) the announcement or disclosure of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, (iii) general economic, regulatory or political conditions in the United States or changes or developments in the financial or securities markets, (iv) changes in GAAP or their

application, (v) acts of war, military action, armed hostilities or acts of terrorism, (vi) changes in Law or (vii) the taking of any action by any Person which is required to be taken pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, unless any of the facts, changes, effects, conditions, developments, or occurrences set forth in clauses (i), (iii) or (v) hereof disproportionately impacts or affects Acquiror and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole, as compared to other participants in the industries and businesses in which Acquiror and its Subsidiaries operate.

"Tower Operator's Share of Transaction Revenue Sharing Payments" means (i) 50% of Transaction Revenue Sharing Payments payable as a result of, or otherwise triggered by, the payment contemplated by Section 2.2(b) and Section 3.2, (ii) 50% of Transaction Revenue Sharing Payments payable as a result of, or otherwise triggered by, the payments of collocation rent or ground rent contemplated by the MLAs and (iii) all "Tower Operator Negotiated Increased Revenue Sharing Payments" under and as defined in the MLAs.

"Tower Related Assets" means, with respect to each Tower, (i) to the extent such rights are assignable or leasable, as the case may be, all rights to any warranties held by the Verizon Contributors, the Verizon Lessors or their respective Affiliates exclusively with respect to such Tower (or the related Site), (ii) to the extent such rights are assignable or leasable without Authorization, as the case may be, all rights under any Governmental Approvals (other than Governmental Approvals granted by the FCC or any public utilities commission that are not antenna structure registrations under Part 17 of the FCC rules) held exclusively with respect to the ownership or operation of such Tower (and of the related Sale Site if such Sale Site is an Owned Site), and that are not used by the Verizon Contributors or the Verizon Lessors in any part of their respective businesses and operations other than the Collocation Operations, (iii) to the extent such rights are sublicensable or grantable (A) without Authorization or (B) without otherwise materially diminishing or limiting the rights of, or resulting in increased costs or expenses to, the Verizon Contributors, the Verizon Lessors or their respective Affiliates (provided that any cost or expense of sublicensing or granting such right that is reimbursed by Acquiror shall not be considered in the determination of increased costs or expenses), as the case may be, a sublicense or other right to use any Governmental Approvals (other than Governmental Approvals granted by the FCC or any public utilities commission that are not antenna structure registrations under Part 17 of the FCC rules) not held exclusively with respect to, but held in part for the benefit of, the ownership or operation of such Tower (and of the related Site if such Site is an Owned Site) and (iv) all Books and Records. For the avoidance of doubt, "Tower Related Assets" does not include any intellectual property or intangible rights or any Excluded Assets.

"*Tower Subtenant*" means, as to any Site, any Person (other than a Verizon Group Member), that (i) is a "sublessee", "licensee" or "sublicensee" under any Collocation Agreement affecting the right to use Available Space at such Site (prior to the Initial Closing); or (ii) subleases, licenses, sublicenses or otherwise acquires from the Tower Operator the right to use Available Space at such Site (from and after the Initial Closing).

"Tower Subtenant Improvements" has the meaning set forth in the MPL.

"*Tower Subtenant Communications Equipment*" means any Communications Equipment owned or leased and used by a Tower Subtenant.

"Tranches of Sites" has the meaning set forth in the MPL.

"Transaction Revenue Sharing Payment" means any amounts payable, from time to time, to any Ground Lessor, whether as revenue sharing under any Ground Lease, as percentage rent, as an additional lump sum payment, as a fixed periodic increase in rent or otherwise, in each case resulting from the payment contemplated by Section 2.2(b) and Section 3.2, or the payment of rent contemplated by the MLAs; provided, however, that *"Transaction Revenue Sharing Payment"* shall not include any such payments payable to Acquiror or its Affiliate(s) with respect to any Sites (i) that are owned by Acquiror or its Affiliate(s) or with respect to which Acquiror or its Affiliate(s) is the Ground Lessor immediately prior to the applicable Closing or (ii) that are acquired by Acquiror or its Affiliate(s) after the applicable Closing Date so long as no such payments were paid to the applicable Ground Lessor, or asserted (with a reasonable basis therefor) by the applicable Ground Lessor to be payable to it, with respect to such Sites prior to the acquisition thereof by Acquiror or its Affiliate(s).

"*Transaction Tax*" means all (A) sales, use, license, gross receipts, gross income, value added, documentary, stamp, registration, real estate transfer, conveyance, excise, recording and other similar Taxes and fees, and (B) Taxes imposed on, based on or measured by or with reference to gross income or receipts, in each case imposed with respect to any transaction or payment that is contemplated by this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement.

"Transition Services Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Treasury Regulations" shall mean any temporary or final regulations promulgated under the Code.

"Verizon" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Verizon Collocation Space" has the meaning set forth in the MLAs.

"Verizon Collocator" has the meaning set forth in the MLAs.

"Verizon Communications Equipment" means any Communications Equipment at a Site owned or leased and used by Verizon or one or more of its Acceptable Affiliates.

"Verizon Contributor(s)" means the Affiliates of Verizon set forth on Schedule 5.

"Verizon Disclosure Letter" means the disclosure letter delivered by the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries to Acquiror prior to the execution and delivery of this Agreement.

"Verizon Guarantor" has the meaning set forth in the MPL.

"Verizon Group" means, collectively, Verizon and its Affiliates (including each Verizon Lessor, each Verizon Ground Lease Party (as defined in the MPL) and Verizon Collocator whose names are set forth in the signature pages of this Agreement, the MPL Site Master Lease Agreement, the Sale Site Master Lease Agreement, any Site Lease Agreement or the Master Agreement and any Affiliate of Verizon that at any time becomes a sublessor under

this Agreement in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement or a sublessee under the MPL Site Master Lease Agreement or the Sale Site Master Lease Agreement in accordance with the provisions of such agreement).

"Verizon Group Member" means each member of the Verizon Group.

"Verizon Improvements," as to any Site, has the meaning set forth in the MPL (as if "*Site*" therein has the meaning set forth in this Agreement).

"Verizon Indemnified Parties" means the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries (prior to the Initial Closing) and each of their respective Affiliates, together with their respective members, managers and Representatives.

"Verizon Internal Transfers Agreement" means the Verizon Internal Transfers Agreement, substantially in the form attached as Exhibit L.

"Verizon Lessor(s)" means the Affiliates of Verizon set forth in Schedule 7.

"Verizon Parties" means Verizon and the Verizon Contributors.

"Verizon Restructuring Transaction" has the meaning set forth in Section 13.6.

"Verizon's Share of Transaction Revenue Sharing Payments" means (i) 50% of Transaction Revenue Sharing Payments payable as a result of, or otherwise triggered by, the payment contemplated by Section 2.2(b) and Section 3.2, and (ii) 50% of Transaction Revenue Sharing Payments payable as a result of, or otherwise triggered by, the payments of collocation rent or ground rent contemplated by the MLAs.

"Willful and Intentional Breach" means a breach or failure to perform that is a consequence of an act or omission undertaken by the breaching party with the knowledge that the taking of, or failure to take, such act would, or would reasonably be expect to, cause a breach of this Agreement.

"*Zoning Laws*" means any zoning, land use or similar Laws, including Laws relating to the use or occupancy of any communications towers or property, building codes, development orders, zoning ordinances, historic preservation laws and land use regulations.

SECTION 1.2 *Construction. Unless the express context otherwise requires:*

(a) the words "hereof", "herein", and "hereunder" and words of similar import, when used in this Agreement, shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement;

(b) the terms defined in the singular have a comparable meaning when used in the plural, and vice versa, and the singular forms of nouns, pronouns and verbs shall include the plural and vice versa;

(c) any references herein to are to United States Dollars;

(d) any references herein to a specific Article, Section, Schedule or Exhibit shall refer, respectively, to Articles, Sections, Schedules or Exhibits of this Agreement;

(e) any references to any agreement, document or instrument means such agreement, document or instrument as amended or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof and, if applicable, hereof;

(f) any use of the words "or", "either" or "any" shall not be exclusive;

(g) wherever the word "include," "includes," or "including" is used in this Agreement, it shall be deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation";

(h) any references to any agreement by, or obligation of, the Verizon Contributors or the Verizon Lessors to take any action pursuant to this Agreement shall be deemed to mean that Verizon will cause the Verizon Contributors or the Verizon Lessors to take such action; and

(i) references herein to any gender include each other gender.

SECTION 1.3 Assignments; Transfers of Certain Assets and Liabilities.

(a) Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement to the contrary, but without limiting any of the Verizon Parties' or Verizon Lessors' duties and obligations arising under this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement, neither this Agreement nor any Collateral Agreement shall constitute an assignment, sublease, transfer or other conveyance of any claim, contract, license, lease, sublease or commitment if an attempted assignment, sublease, transfer or other conveyance thereof, without the Authorization of a third-party thereto, would constitute a breach or violation thereof or in any way adversely affect the rights of Acquiror or Tower Operator thereunder, but only to the extent such Authorization has not been obtained.

(b) If any Authorization described in Section 1.3(a) is not obtained, or if any attempt at an assignment, sublease, transfer or other conveyance thereof would be ineffective or would affect the rights of the Verizon Parties or Verizon Lessors thereunder so that Acquiror, Tower Operator or, after the Initial Closing, the applicable Sale Site Subsidiary would not in fact receive all such rights (including all such rights under Collocation Agreements) or would affect the ability of Acquiror, the Tower Operator or, after the Initial Closing, the applicable Sale Site Subsidiary to obtain the benefits and rights contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements, the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors shall either (i) enter into the Management Agreement with respect to contracts or agreements applicable to any Site for which an Authorization has not been obtained pursuant to Section 1.3(a) or (ii) use commercially reasonable efforts to implement alternative arrangements reasonably acceptable to Acquiror and the Verizon Parties designed to ensure that, after the Initial Closing, Acquiror, Tower Operator and the applicable Sale Site Subsidiary obtain all such benefits and rights and are in the same legal position as they would have been if such Authorization had been obtained.

(c) To the extent that, on and after the Initial Closing, Acquiror, the Tower Operator or any Sale Site Subsidiary has acquired or assumed in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements any Excluded Assets or

Excluded Liabilities or Pre-Closing Liabilities, the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors shall, and shall cause their respective Affiliates to, take all actions reasonably necessary to, and provide all reasonable assistance requested by Acquiror, the Tower Operator or any Sale Site Subsidiary to, effectuate the assignment, transfer, conveyance or delivery of any such Excluded Assets, Excluded Liabilities and Pre-Closing Liabilities back to the Verizon Parties or Verizon Lessors, as applicable.

ARTICLE 2

<u>CONTRIBUTION, CONVEYANCE/GRANT OF LEASEHOLD, SUBLEASEHOLD OR</u> <u>OTHER INTEREST AND CONSIDERATION</u>

SECTION 2.1 Formation of the Sale Site Subsidiaries and Tower Operator.

(a) On or prior to the Initial Closing Date, Acquiror shall: (i) form the Tower Operator by filing a certificate of formation with the Secretary of State of Delaware, (ii) enter into a limited liability company agreement for the Tower Operator and (iii) cause the Tower Operator to be duly qualified in each jurisdiction in which an MPL Site held by the Tower Operator is located and, in each case, provide Verizon with evidence of the same. Acquiror shall consult with Verizon and provide a draft of the documents specified in this Section 2.1(a) prior to their execution or initial filing with the Delaware Secretary of State, if applicable.

(b) On or prior to the Initial Closing Date, the applicable Verizon Parties shall (i) form each Sale Site Subsidiary by filing a certificate of formation, in substantially the form set forth in Exhibit H (each, a "*Sale Site Subsidiary Certificate of Formation*"), with the Secretary of State of Delaware, (ii) enter into a limited liability company agreement substantially in the form attached as Exhibit I (each, a "*Sale Site Subsidiary LLC Agreement*") and (iii) cause such Sale Site Subsidiary to be duly qualified in each jurisdiction in which a Sale Site is located and, in each case, provide Acquiror with evidence of the same.

SECTION 2.2 *Closing Transactions.* At the Initial Closing:

(a) With respect to the Assignable Sites, the Verizon Contributors holding such Assignable Sites shall contribute, convey, assign, transfer and deliver to the applicable Sale Site Subsidiary, and such Sale Site Subsidiary shall acquire, accept and assume from such Verizon Contributors, all of their respective right, title and interest in, to and under the Included Property of such Assignable Sites, the related Collocation Agreements and all Post-Closing Liabilities with respect to such Assignable Sites, and the Verizon Contributors shall retain responsibility for all Excluded Liabilities and Pre-Closing Liabilities;

(b) Subject to the adjustments and prorations described in Section 2.8, Acquiror shall pay to Verizon the Consideration in immediately available funds. Such funds shall be delivered by wire transfer to an account designated by Verizon (on behalf of the Verizon Contributors, their Affiliates and the Verizon Lessors) by written notice to Acquiror delivered not later than three Business Days prior to the Initial Closing Date;

(c) With respect to the Lease Sites, the applicable Verizon Lessor holding such Lease Sites shall Lease to the Tower Operator the Included Property of such Lease Sites, transfer and

assign to the Tower Operator all Collocation Agreements related to such Lease Sites and assign and delegate to the Tower Operator, and the Tower Operator shall accept and assume, all Post-Closing Liabilities with respect to such Lease Sites, in each case, by the execution and delivery of, and subject to, the Tower Operator General Assignment and Assumption Agreement and the MPL, and the Verizon Lessor shall retain responsibility for all related Excluded Liabilities and Pre-Closing Liabilities;

(d) The applicable Verizon Parties shall sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver to Acquiror (or one of its Affiliates designated by Acquiror) all of the issued and outstanding limited liability company membership interests in the Sale Site Subsidiaries (collectively, the "*Sale Site Subsidiary Interests*") free and clear of all Liens, and Acquiror shall purchase, acquire and assume the Sale Site Subsidiary Interests from the applicable Verizon Parties. Each of the applicable Verizon Parties and Acquiror shall execute and deliver an assignment and assumption agreement, substantially in the form of Exhibit J (the "*Membership Interest Assignment and Assumption Agreement*") pursuant to which the Sale Site Subsidiary Interests of the Verizon Parties shall be transferred to Acquiror;

(e) With respect to the Managed Sites, the Verizon Contributors and the Verizon Lessors holding such Managed Sites shall enter into the Management Agreement, and shall assign and delegate to the Tower Operator and the Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, and the Tower Operator and the Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, shall accept and assume, all Post-Closing Liabilities with respect to such Managed Sites, and the Verizon Contributors or Verizon Lessors, as applicable, shall retain responsibility for all related Excluded Liabilities and Pre-Closing Liabilities;

(f) The Tower Operator, Verizon and the Verizon Collocators shall enter into the MPL Site Master Lease Agreement and each Sale Site Subsidiary, Verizon and the Verizon Collocators shall enter into the Sale Site Master Lease Agreement;

(g) The Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors, the Tower Operator and the Sale Site Subsidiaries shall enter into the Transition Services Agreement and the Joinder Agreement;

(h) The Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors, the Verizon Collocators, the Sale Site Subsidiaries, Acquiror and the Tower Operator shall duly execute and deliver the certificates and other contracts, documents and instruments required to be delivered under Article 10, including the Collateral Agreements, or in accordance with Section 9.3; and

(i) Each Portfolio Site will be designated either as an MPL Site, a Sale Site or an Excluded Site in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

(j) Verizon will instruct Intralinks to provide Acquiror with the same access to the Data Room as Verizon has as of the date of this Agreement, including the ability to print and download any documents and data, and control over the content of and access to the Data Room, which access and control shall not expire or terminate earlier than the date that is 90 days following the Initial Closing Date, or will otherwise provide Acquiror with a copy of the materials contained in the Data Room.

SECTION 2.3 *Items Excluded from Transaction.*

(a) Except for the Post-Closing Liabilities, none of Acquiror, the Tower Operator or any of their respective Affiliates shall assume any Liabilities of the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors or the Sale Site Subsidiaries as of the Initial Closing.

(b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, as a result of the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, neither Acquiror nor the Tower Operator shall lease, acquire or have any rights with respect to, or obligations to the extent relating to, (i) the Excluded Assets, the Excluded Liabilities or the Pre-Closing Liabilities, and (ii) any and all rights or obligations that accrue or shall accrue to the Verizon Contributors or the Verizon Lessors or any of their respective Affiliates under this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement, and none of Acquiror, Tower Operator or their respective Affiliates (including, after the Initial Closing, the Sale Site Subsidiaries), shall be liable as between the Parties for any Excluded Liabilities or Pre-Closing Liabilities.

SECTION 2.4 As Is, Where Is. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT (I) IT IS THE EXPLICIT INTENT OF EACH PARTY THAT THE PROPERTY BEING CONTRIBUTED, CONVEYED, ASSIGNED, TRANSFERRED AND DELIVERED BY THE VERIZON CONTRIBUTORS, LEASED BY THE VERIZON LESSORS AND ACCEPTED BY THE TOWER OPERATOR IS BEING SO CONTRIBUTED, LEASED, TRANSFERRED AND ACCEPTED "AS IS, WHERE IS," WITH ALL FAULTS, AND THAT NO VERIZON PARTY AND NO VERIZON LESSOR IS MAKING ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY WHATSOEVER. EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OTHER THAN THOSE EXPRESSLY GIVEN IN THIS AGREEMENT (WHICH SHALL SURVIVE ONLY TO THE EXTENT SET FORTH IN SECTION 11.4), INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION AS TO THE VALUE, CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY OR SUITABILITY AS TO ANY OF THE SITES OR THE TOWERS AND EQUIPMENT LOCATED THEREON (OR THE COLLOCATION AGREEMENTS) AND ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY AS TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE OR CONDITION OF THE SITES OR THE INCLUDED PROPERTY AND (II) PURSUANT TO THE MPL AND OTHER COLLATERAL AGREEMENTS, ACQUIROR AND THE TOWER OPERATOR SHALL ASSUME AND PAY. HONOR AND DISCHARGE WHEN DUE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR TERMS ANY AND ALL POST-CLOSING LIABILITIES. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT TO THE CONTRARY, NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT IS INTENDED TO, OR DOES, COVER OR OTHERWISE PERTAIN TO ANY EXCLUDED ASSETS OR EXCLUDED LIABILITIES.

SECTION 2.5 Closing Place and Dates.

(a) **Initial Closing**. The transactions described in Section 2.2 and Section 3.2 shall take place at a closing (the "*Initial Closing*") on the Target Date or on such earlier date as the Parties shall agree on in writing; provided, however, that if the applicable conditions set forth in Article 10 have not been satisfied on or prior to the Target Date, the Initial Closing shall take place on the fifth Business Day following the date that the applicable conditions set forth in

Article 10 (other than conditions which are to be satisfied by delivery at the Initial Closing) have been duly satisfied or waived or such other date as the Parties may mutually agree in writing. The Initial Closing shall be held at Jones Day 222 East 41st Street, New York, New York, or such other place upon which the Parties may agree in writing.

(b) **Subsequent Closings**. The conversion of a Conditional Site into a Pre-Lease Site, a Pre-Lease Site into a Lease Site or a Non-Assignable Site into an Assignable Site subsequent to the Initial Closing Date (each a "*Subsequent Closing*") shall occur automatically following the satisfaction or cure of all of the Leasing Exceptions or Assignment Exceptions, as applicable, with respect to such Sites. For purposes of clarification, a Conditional Site which is converted into a Pre-Lease Site, but for which there are remaining unsatisfied or uncured Leasing Exceptions, shall remain a Pre-Lease Site until such Leasing Exceptions are satisfied or cured. The Parties shall hold a closing (each a "*Documentary Subsequent Closing*") pursuant to Section 2.6 to confirm the occurrence of each such conversion. In addition, for purposes of clarification, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Sale Sites shall be subject to the Sale Site Master Lease Agreement and MPL Sites shall be subject to the MPL Site Master Lease Agreement.

SECTION 2.6 Documentary Subsequent Closings.

(a) The Parties shall hold a Documentary Subsequent Closing on such dates as either Verizon or Acquiror may reasonably request (but in no event shall a Documentary Subsequent Closing be held on a day that is not a Business Day or more frequently than once every 60 days or other interval as agreed to in writing by the Parties), subject to the requesting Party providing the other Parties with at least five Business Days' notice prior to the date of such Documentary Subsequent Closing; provided that the effective Closing Date for each Site that is converted from a Conditional Site to a Pre-Lease Site from a Pre-Lease Site to a Lease Site or from a Non-Assignable Site to an Assignable Site shall be the date of the Subsequent Closing for such Site (each, a "*Subsequent Closing Date*").

At each Documentary Subsequent Closing, each Party shall execute and deliver to (b) the other Parties, as applicable, (i) amended schedules and exhibits to the MPL, (ii) amended schedules and exhibits to the applicable MLA, (iii) amended schedules and exhibits to the Management Agreement, (iv) with respect to each Site that is converted into an Assignable Site at such Documentary Subsequent Closing, the documentation necessary to evidence the sale, conveyance, assignment, transfer and delivery to the applicable Sale Site Subsidiary of (A) the applicable Verizon Contributor's right, title and interest in, to and under such Site, the Included Property of such Site and any other assets and property that would transfer at such time if the date of such Documentary Subsequent Closing had been the date of the Initial Closing and (B) such other assets or property in which the Verizon Contributors continue to have rights, (v) with respect to each Site that is converted into a Lease Site at such Documentary Subsequent Closing, the documentation necessary to evidence (A) the Lease to the Tower Operator of the applicable Included Property and the transfer and assignation of all applicable Collocation Agreements and (B) the assignment and assumption of all applicable Post-Closing Liabilities, (vi) amended schedules or exhibits to all other applicable Collateral Agreements and (vii) such other agreements and documents as contemplated by Section 2.6(c).

(c) In addition, at each Documentary Subsequent Closing, if with respect to any Non-Assignable Site, the Assignment Exceptions or other matters that have caused such Site to be a Managed Site, as applicable, with respect to such Site have been corrected or addressed since the previous Documentary Subsequent Closing or the Initial Closing, as applicable, then the Verizon Contributors shall on the terms set forth in this Agreement, contribute, convey, assign, transfer and deliver to the applicable Sale Site Subsidiary all of their respective right, title and interest in, to and under the Included Property of such Sites and the related Collocation Agreements by the execution and delivery of the instruments of conveyance and assignment as may be reasonably necessary for the Verizon Contributors to contribute, convey, assign, transfer and deliver to such Sale Site Subsidiary, as applicable, all of their respective right, title and interest in, to and under the Included Property of such Sites and the related Collocation Agreements in, to and under the Included Property of such Sites and the related Collocation Agreements and amended schedules or exhibits to all applicable Collateral Agreements, in each case, in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Parties.

SECTION 2.7 Preparation of Closing Documents.

(a) The Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors shall prepare (using the information set forth on the Site List or the Closing Site List, as applicable) and, if applicable, notarize all the Collateral Agreements and all the exhibits to the Collateral Agreements (except for the Site Lease Agreements and Memorandum of Site Lease Agreements, which shall be prepared in accordance with Section 2.7(b)) for the Initial Closing, substantially in the form attached hereto and, to the extent applicable, in form sufficient for recordation.

(b) The Site Lease Agreement applicable to each of the Sites shall be prepared in accordance with, and at the times required by the MPL Site Master Lease Agreement and the Sale Site Master Lease Agreement, as applicable. For each Lease Site, following the Initial Closing, the Verizon Collocators and the Tower Operator shall each have the right, at its sole cost and expense, to cause a Memorandum of Site Lease Agreement to be filed in the appropriate county or other local property records (unless the Ground Lease for any applicable Lease Site prohibits such recording) to provide constructive notice to third parties of the existence of the applicable MLA and shall promptly thereafter provide or cause to be provided in electronic form a recorded copy of same to the other Parties.

(c) In addition to and not in limitation of any other provision of this Agreement, the Parties shall have the right to review and make corrections, if necessary, to any Memorandum of Site Lease Agreement or any exhibit thereto. After making such corrections, the Party that recorded the Memorandum of Site Lease Agreement shall re-record such Memorandum of Site Lease Agreement to reflect such corrections, at the sole cost and expense of the Party that requested such correction, and shall promptly provide in electronic form a recorded copy of same to the other Party.

(d) The Parties shall cooperate with each other to cause changes to be made in the Memorandum of Site Lease Agreement for each Site, if such changes are requested by either Party to evidence any changes in the description of the Lease Site respecting such Site or equipment or improvements thereof as may be agreed by the Parties, and the Party that requested such changes to the Memorandum of Site Lease Agreement shall record the same at its sole cost

and expense and shall promptly provide in electronic form a recorded copy of the same to the other Party.

(e) From and after the date of this Agreement, if the public land records do not reflect the current Verizon Contributor or Verizon Lessor as the named tenant of record under a Ground Lease (or the named owner of an Owned Site), and any Ground Lessor Estoppel or other documentation obtained or prepared in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby does not cure this condition, Acquiror shall notify the Verizon Contributors and the Verizon Lessors and the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cooperate with Acquiror, at Acquiror's sole cost and expense, to execute and deliver to Acquiror such documentation as Acquiror may prepare and as is reasonably necessary to correct the public land records with respect to such ownership (the "*Confirmatory Assignments*"); provided, however, that the execution and delivery of any Confirmatory Assignment shall not be a condition to any Closing.

Acquiror shall prepare, and, at Acquiror's reasonable request, the Verizon Parties (f) and the Verizon Lessors shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cooperate with Acquiror to execute, deliver and record, all intermediate assignments from the original lessee under a Ground Lease to the applicable Verizon Contributor or Verizon Lessor that currently holds such Ground Lease that have not been recorded in the public land records (collectively, the "Corrective Assignments"), in each case in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Acquiror and in form sufficient for recordation; provided, however, that the execution and recordation of such Corrective Assignments shall not be a condition to any Closing. To the extent requested by Tower Operator and the Sale Site Subsidiaries, the Verizon Contributors and Verizon Lessors shall assist the Tower Operator and the Sale Site Subsidiaries in the preparation of the Corrective Assignments. The Verizon Contributors and the Verizon Lessors shall submit to the Tower Operator and the Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, an invoice for, and the Tower Operator and the Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, shall reimburse the Verizon Contributors and the Verizon Lessors for, their reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred in assisting in the preparation of any Corrective Assignments.

(g) If, prior to or after the applicable Closing, any Party identifies, in its reasonable judgment, any corrections to any Site Lease Agreement, Memorandum of Site Lease Agreement, Confirmatory Assignment, Corrective Assignment, Ground Lessor Estoppel, Non-Disturbance Agreement or other recorded document, such Party shall promptly notify the other Party and the Parties shall cooperate in good faith to effect an appropriate correction to that document and, if such document is a recorded document, to promptly record such corrected document in accordance with Section 2.9.

SECTION 2.8 *Prorating of Expenses.*

Except as provided in the MPL and the MLAs, as of the Initial Closing Date, for purposes of determining Pre-Closing Liabilities and Post-Closing Liabilities, prorations of receivables, payables, expenses, and revenue relating to the use, occupancy and operation of the Included Property of the Sites shall be made on an accrual basis in accordance with GAAP, with the Verizon Contributors or the Verizon Lessors being obligated to make any payments in respect of payables and expenses (including ground rent payments under Ground Leases), and being

entitled to retain any receivables and revenue (including collocation revenue under Collocation Agreements and prepaid rent), in respect of events, and for periods and portions thereof ending on or prior to the Initial Closing Date, and the Tower Operator or the Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, being obligated to make any payments in respect of payables and expenses (including ground rent payments under Ground Leases), and being entitled to receive any receivables and revenue (including collocation revenue under Collocation Agreements and prepaid rent), in respect of events, and for periods and portions thereof beginning subsequent to the Initial Closing Date. The Parties shall work in good faith to determine and finalize any amounts due under this Section 2.8 prior to the Initial Closing Date. The net amount of the prorations set forth in this Section 2.8 shall be credited to (or debited from) the Consideration payable by Acquiror at the Initial Closing; provided, that to the extent any such prorations are not finalized by the Initial Closing, the Parties shall work in good faith to finalize as promptly as practicable, but in no event later than 60 days after the Initial Closing. For purposes of this Section 2.8, Property Taxes that are either Pre-Closing Liabilities or Post-Closing Liabilities shall be determined in accordance with the principles outlined in Section 2.10(c)(vii), it being understood that Property Taxes that the Tower Operator Property Tax Charge are in lieu of shall not be taken into account in the net amount of the prorations set forth in this Section 2.8 that shall be credited to (or debited from) the Consideration payable by Acquiror at the Initial Closing.

SECTION 2.9 *Recordation; Signage.*

(a) The Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors acknowledge and agree that, from and after the Initial Closing Date, Acquiror, the Tower Operator and the Sale Site Subsidiaries shall be permitted to record and, if necessary, re-record any documents (including any Site Lease Agreement, Memorandum of Site Lease Agreement (unless the Ground Lease for any applicable Lease Site or any Collocation Agreement prohibits such recording), Corrective Assignment, Confirmatory Assignment, Ground Lessor Estoppel or Non-Disturbance Agreement) that are necessary or desirable to give effect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements, in each case without any prior notice to or the prior consent of any Verizon Party or any Verizon Lessor.

(b) Prior to the recordation or re-recordation of any document, to the extent reasonably practicable, the Tower Operator or Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, shall cause a copy thereof to be delivered to Verizon, and the Tower Operator or Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, shall further cause a copy of the recorded or re-recorded document to be delivered to Verizon promptly after recordation thereof. The Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors shall execute all documents reasonably requested by the Tower Operator or Sale Site Subsidiaries to effect any such recordation or re-recordation and shall cooperate with the Tower Operator or Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, in pursuing such recordation or re-recordation. The Verizon Contributors and the Verizon Lessors shall submit to the Tower Operator or Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, an invoice for, and the Tower Operator or Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, shall reimburse the Verizon Contributors and the Verizon Lessors for, their reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred in cooperating with the Tower Operator or Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, in pursuing such recordation or re-recordation.

(c) The Tower Operator and Sale Site Subsidiaries shall, from and after the Initial Closing Date, have the right to place, at their sole cost and expense, signage on any Site to put

third parties on notice of its interest in such Site, subject to compliance with applicable Laws and any Ground Lease applicable to such Site in question.

SECTION 2.10 Tax Matters.

(a) **Coordination**. Notwithstanding any other section of this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement, the provisions of this Section 2.10 shall govern Tax matters with respect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements. If any provision in any other section of this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement conflicts with the provisions of this Section 2.10, the provisions of this Section 2.10 shall control.

(b) Tax Indemnity

(i) Without limiting the other obligations of any Verizon Group Member under this Agreement and any Collateral Agreement, from and after the Initial Closing, Verizon shall defend, indemnify and save and hold harmless each of the Acquiror Indemnified Parties from and against all Claims to the extent resulting from, arising out of or relating to:

> (A) any Taxes to the extent attributable to the breach by any Verizon Group Member of any representation, covenant or agreement in this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement; or

(B) any Taxes that are the responsibility of any Verizon Group Member pursuant to this Section 2.10.

The rights of the Acquiror Indemnified Parties to indemnification under this Section 2.10 shall not be affected by any investigation conducted or actual or constructive knowledge acquired at any time by an Acquiror Indemnified Party, whether before or after the date of this Agreement or any Closing Date. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no Verizon Group Member shall have any obligation to indemnify under this Section 2.10(b)(i) with respect to Services (as such term is defined in the Transition Services Agreement) relating to Taxes that are performed by such Verizon Group Member pursuant to the Transition Services Agreement except to the extent the underlying Tax is the responsibility of a Verizon Group Member pursuant to this Agreement.

(ii) Without limiting the other obligations of Acquiror, Tower Operator and Sale Site Subsidiaries under this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement, from and after the Initial Closing, Acquiror, Tower Operator and the Sale Site Subsidiaries shall, jointly and severally, defend, indemnify and save and hold harmless each of the Verizon Indemnified Parties from and against all Claims to the extent resulting from, arising out of or relating to:

> (A) any Taxes (other than Taxes attributable to a Major True Lease Failure (as defined in Schedule 6 of this Agreement)) to the extent attributable to (1) the breach by Acquiror, Tower Operator or, after the Initial Closing, any Sale Site Subsidiary of any representation, covenant or agreement in this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement (other than a

Tower Operator True Lease Failure (as defined in Schedule 6 of this Agreement)), (2) any disposition of Included Property in connection with a default by Tower Operator or the exercise of remedies by a Verizon Lessor under the MPL, or (3) any Bankruptcy Event (as that term is defined in the MPL) of Tower Operator or any Affiliate thereof;

(B) any Tower Operator True Lease Failure as provided pursuant to Schedule 6 of this Agreement; or

(C) any Taxes that are the responsibility of Acquiror or Tower Operator or any Sale Site Subsidiary pursuant to this Section 2.10.

The rights of the Verizon Indemnified Parties to indemnification under this Section 2.10 shall not be affected by any investigation conducted or actual or constructive knowledge acquired at any time by a Verizon Indemnified Party, whether before or after the date of this Agreement or any Closing Date. Moreover, for purposes of Section 2.10 of this Agreement, all Services (as such term is defined in the Transition Services Agreement) relating to Taxes that are performed by a Verizon Group Member pursuant to the Transition Services Agreement shall be treated as if performed by the Acquiror, Tower Operator and/or Sale Site Subsidiaries, as the case may be.

(iii) The obligations of any Indemnifying Party to indemnify any Indemnified Party pursuant to this Section 2.10 shall terminate (A) with respect to any covenant requiring performance after the Initial Closing Date, at the time such covenant is fully performed, and (B) in all other cases, on the date that is ninety (90) days following the expiration of the applicable statute of limitations, including as it may be extended from time to time under applicable Law. Notice of such an extension entered into by an Indemnified Party shall be provided to the Indemnifying Party either before the extension is entered into or, with respect to Net Income Taxes, within a reasonable time thereafter.

(iv) The amount indemnifiable under Section 2.10(b)(ii)(A) of this Agreement with respect to Net Income Taxes imposed as a result of an acceleration of taxable income to any Verizon Lessor shall be calculated as set forth in Schedule 11 of this Agreement.

(v) The amount indemnifiable under Section 2.10(b)(ii)(B) of this Agreement with respect to a Tower Operator True Lease Failure shall be calculated (A) in the case of a Tower Operator True Lease Failure that is a Major True Lease Failure, as set forth in Schedule 6 of this Agreement, and (B) in the case of a Tower Operator True Lease Failure that is not a Major True Lease Failure, as set forth in Schedule 11 of this Agreement (consistent with Section 3(d) of Schedule 6 of this Agreement).

(vi) If an Indemnified Party shall desire to assert any claim for indemnification provided for under this Section 2.10(b), such Indemnified Party shall promptly notify the Indemnifying Party in writing of such claim, describing in reasonable detail the Tax, the date such Tax is due or is to be paid to the applicable Taxing Authority, the computation of the notified Party's payable share of such Tax, the basis supporting the contention for

such claim and, if applicable, a Tax Indemnity Notice (as defined in Schedule 11 of this Agreement) or a Tower Operator True Lease Failure Net Income Tax Indemnity Notice (as defined in Schedule 6 of this Agreement); provided, however, that any failure to provide or delay in providing such notification shall not affect the indemnification provided for hereunder except to the extent the Indemnifying Party shall have been actually prejudiced as a result of such failure or delay.

(vii) After the Initial Closing, the Parties acknowledge and agree that the indemnification provisions of this Section 2.10 shall be the sole and exclusive monetary remedy for any Claims to the extent resulting from or arising out of the matters described in this Section 2.10(b), including matters described in Schedule 6, Schedule 8 and Schedule 11 to this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing contained herein shall impair the right of Acquiror and the Tower Operator to compel, at any time, specific performance by any Verizon Party or any Verizon Lessor of its obligations under this Agreement or any of the Collateral Agreements or the right of the Verizon Parties and the Tower Operator of its obligations under this Agreements that survive the Initial Closing.

(c) Allocation of Responsibility for Taxes

(i) **Net Income Taxes**. Except for the indemnity provided to the Verizon Indemnified Parties pursuant to Section 2.10(b)(ii)(A) and (B) of this Agreement, each Party shall be responsible for Net Income Taxes imposed on such Party under applicable Law and such Party shall not be entitled to indemnification from any other Party for such Net Income Taxes.

(ii) **Other Taxes Generally**. Except as otherwise provided pursuant to Section 2.10(c)(iii), (iv) and (v) of this Agreement, each Party shall be responsible for all Other Taxes imposed under applicable Law on such Party or on property owned, used or possessed by such Party and such Party shall not be entitled to indemnification from any other Party for such Other Taxes.

(iii) Other Taxes that are Pre-Closing Liabilities or Post-Closing Liabilities. Except as otherwise provided pursuant to Section 2.10(c)(iv) of this Agreement with respect to Property Taxes and Section 2.10(c)(v) of this Agreement with respect to Transaction Taxes, (A) all Other Taxes that are Pre-Closing Liabilities shall be the responsibility of the applicable Verizon Group Member, and (B) all Other Taxes that are Post-Closing Liabilities shall be the responsibility of Acquiror, Tower Operator or any Sale Site Subsidiary, as applicable.

(iv) **Other Taxes that are Property Taxes**

(A) Except as otherwise provided in this Section 2.10(c)(iv), the applicable Verizon Lessor or other Verizon Group Member shall be responsible for paying to the applicable Taxing Authority all Property

Taxes with respect to each Lease Site and Managed Site on a timely basis during the Term of the MPL.

(B) If a Ground Lease provides that the Ground Lessor is responsible for paying Property Taxes without pass-through to the applicable ground lessee, then, as between (1) the applicable Verizon Lessor and each other Verizon Group Member, and (2) Tower Operator, Tower Operator shall be responsible for ensuring that the Ground Lessor timely pays such Property Taxes and for paying any such Property Tax that is not paid by the Ground Lessor to the applicable Taxing Authority prior to such Taxing Authority seizing or selling the property subject to tax. The applicable Verizon Lessor shall cooperate using commercially reasonable efforts, at Tower Operator's request and expense, to ensure the Ground Lessor complies with Ground Lessor's Property Tax payment obligation.

(C) If Tower Operator purchases any Verizon Lessor's or any Verizon Ground Lease Party's interest in any Site pursuant to the exercise of any Purchase Option under Section 20 of the MPL, Tower Operator shall be responsible for paying to the applicable Taxing Authority all Property Taxes with respect to such Site for all periods (or portions thereof) beginning after the exercise of such Purchase Option.

(D) Tower Operator shall be responsible for paying all Landlord Reimbursement Taxes to the applicable payee with respect to each Lease Site and Managed Site on a timely basis during the Term of the MPL, and neither the applicable Verizon Lessor nor any other Verizon Group Member shall be responsible for paying Property Taxes that are being passed through as Landlord Reimbursement Taxes.

(E) For each calendar year, or portion thereof, that is included in the Term (as defined in the MPL) as to each Lease Site and each Managed Site, Tower Operator shall pay to the applicable Verizon Lessor the Tower Operator Property Tax Charge on or before July 1 of the respective calendar year; *provided* that if the Effective Date (as defined in the MPL) is after July 1, the payment for the first calendar year (or portion thereof) shall be made on the Effective Date (as defined in the MPL); and provided further, however, that if the Term (as defined in the MPL) ends prior to July 1, the payment for the final year shall be made on the last day of the Term. Verizon Collocators (as defined in the MLA) shall be entitled to set off against any Verizon Rent Amount (as defined in the MLA) or any other amounts that may become due from the Verizon Collocators and payable to Tower Operator under the MLA from time to time, the amount of any Tower Operator Property Tax Charge as and to the extent provided in Section 4(e)(i) of the MLA. "Tower Operator Property Tax Charge" per Lease Site and Managed Site shall mean an amount equal to per annum.

(F) Tower Operator shall be responsible for paying to the applicable Taxing Authority all Property Taxes with respect to any Tower Operator Improvement (as defined in the MPL) (whether constituting real or personal property), any personal property installed by Tower Operator on a Site or any other Tower Operator Work (as that term is defined in the MPL); *provided*, that if any such Property Taxes are assessed to a Verizon Group Member and paid by such Verizon Group Member to the applicable Taxing Authority, then Tower Operator shall reimburse such Verizon Group Member for such payment as provided in Section 2.10(e) of this Agreement. The Tower Operator and the applicable Verizon Lessor shall cooperate using commercially reasonable efforts, at Tower Operator's expense, to cause the relevant Taxing Authority to separately assess Property Taxes with respect to such Tower Operator Improvement, installed personal property or other Tower Operator Work.

As between (1) the applicable Verizon Lessor and each other (G) Verizon Group Member, and (2) Tower Operator, Tower Operator shall be responsible (X) for requiring each Tower Subtenant to timely pay all Property Tax assessed with respect to each Tower Subtenant Improvement (whether constituting real or personal property) and any personal property installed by such Tower Subtenant on the Site and (Y) for paying any such Property Tax that is not paid by the Tower Subtenant to the applicable Taxing Authority prior to such Taxing Authority seizing or selling the property subject to tax; provided, that if any such Property Taxes are assessed to a Verizon Group Member and paid by such Verizon Group Member to the applicable Taxing Authority, then Tower Operator shall reimburse such Verizon Group Member for such payment as provided in Section 2.10(e) of this Agreement. The applicable Verizon Lessor shall cooperate using commercially reasonable efforts, at Tower Operator's request and expense, to cause the Tower Subtenant to comply with the Tower Subtenant's Property Tax payment obligation.

The responsibility of Tower Operator for Property Taxes, the Tower Operator Property Tax Charges and Landlord Reimbursement Taxes under this Section 2.10(c) with respect to each Lease Site and Managed Site subject to the MPL shall be limited to the amount of such Property Taxes, Tower Operator Property Tax Charges and Landlord Reimbursement Taxes attributable to the period during which the MPL is in effect with respect to each such Site. The Parties shall prorate all such Property Taxes, the Tower Operator Property Tax Charges and Landlord Reimbursement Taxes relating to tax periods that include the Effective Date (as defined in the MPL) or the Site Expiration Date (as defined in the MPL) in a manner consistent with the provisions of Section 2.10(c)(vii) of this Agreement. With respect to prorated Property Taxes and Landlord Reimbursement Taxes, the paying Party shall be entitled to reimbursement from the non-paying Party for the non-paying Party's portion of the Property Taxes and Landlord Reimbursement Taxes paid as provided in Section 2.10(e) of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any Property Taxes resulting from special assessments or appraisals of any Lease Site or Managed Site occurring during the period during which the MPL is in effect shall be the sole responsibility of Tower Operator. If a Party receives any written notice relating to any Property Tax that is the responsibility of any other Party under this Section 2.10(c)(iv), such Party shall promptly provide such other Party with a copy of such notice; provided that the failure by such Party to provide a copy of any such notice shall not affect such other Party's responsibility for such Property Tax except to the extent that the failure prejudices such other Party's ability to timely contest, settle, or pay such Property Tax.

(v) Other Taxes that are Transaction Taxes.

(A) All of the following Transaction Taxes shall be borne equally, on the one hand in the aggregate amount of 50%, by the applicable Verizon Party, Verizon Lessor, Verizon Collocator or other Verizon Group Member, and, on the other hand in the aggregate amount of 50%, by Tower Operator or Acquiror (as applicable):

(1) All Transaction Taxes (i) imposed on the sale of Sale Site Subsidiary Interests pursuant to this Agreement and (ii) imposed in respect of the transfer of the Sale Sites required under Section 2.2(a) of this Agreement up to an aggregate amount of

(2) All Transaction Taxes imposed in respect of the payment of Rent and Pre-Lease Rent pursuant to Section 10 of the MPL; *provided, however*, that Tower Operator shall bear all such Transaction Taxes imposed due to the failure to qualify for any otherwise available exemption from such Transaction Taxes solely as a result of any action or failure to act by the Tower Operator.

(3) All Transaction Taxes imposed in respect of the transfer to the applicable Sale Site Subsidiary of the right, title and interest in, to and under the Included Property of a Non-Assignable Site that has been converted to an Assignable Site pursuant to this Agreement.

(4) All Transaction Taxes imposed in respect of the conversion of a Managed Site or Pre-Lease Site to a Lease Site.

(5) All Transaction Taxes imposed on the sale of any Verizon Lessor's or Verizon Ground Lease Party's interest in any Site pursuant to the exercise of any Purchase Option under Section 20 of the MPL.

(6) All Transaction Taxes imposed on an up-front basis with respect to the entry into the lease of Verizon Collocation Space (including any real estate transfer tax and up-front lease sales tax) pursuant to any MLA.

(B) If any Transaction Tax is required by applicable Law to be collected by Tower Operator from a Verizon Collocator with respect to the periodic payment of Verizon Rent Amounts (as defined in the MLA) or with respect to any periodic payment in the nature of additional rent pursuant to any MLA, or to be collected by a Verizon Lessor from Tower Operator with respect to any periodic payment in the nature of rent pursuant to the MPL (for the avoidance of doubt, other than Rent or Pre-Lease Rent), then (1) the Party required by Law to collect such Transaction Tax shall timely bill such Tax to the Party required to pay such Transaction Tax, in the manner and for the amount required by Law, (2) the billed Party shall be responsible for the billed amount of Transaction Tax and shall pay such billed amount to the billing Party, and (3) the billing Party shall remit the Transaction Tax to the appropriate Taxing Authority as required by Law; provided, however, that the billing Party shall neither bill to nor otherwise attempt to collect from the other Party any Transaction Tax with respect to which the billed Party has provided the billing Party with an exemption certificate, a direct pay number, or another reasonable basis for relieving the billing Party of its responsibility to collect such Transaction Tax from the billed Party; but provided further, however, that, as between the billing Party and the billed Party, the billed Party shall remain responsible to the applicable Taxing Authority for Transaction Tax that the billing Party abstains from collecting in reliance on such exemption certificate, direct pay number, or other basis for not billing the Tax.

(C) Section 10.3(i) of this Agreement sets forth a condition to the Verizon Parties', the Verizon Lessors' and the Sale Site Subsidiaries' obligation to consummate the Initial Closing with respect to certain Transaction Tax registrations to be obtained, and documentation of exemption from Transaction Tax to be provided, by Acquiror and Tower Operator.

(D) Except as otherwise required by an Order, with respect to each Transaction Tax for which the applicable Taxing Authority treats a Tower as tangible personal property, the Parties agree to determine and apply such Transaction Tax with respect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements in accordance with the allocations set forth in Schedule 10 of this Agreement between tangible personal property and property other than tangible personal property, such Schedule 10 to be prepared according to the procedures set forth at Section 3.3(b) of this Agreement. If either Party receives notice from a Taxing Authority that such allocation is being challenged, the Party receiving such notice shall promptly notify the other Party of such challenge and, at the request and expense of such other Party, permit such other Party to meaningfully participate in responding to such challenge. (E) All Transaction Taxes imposed in connection with the Services (as that term is defined in the Transition Services Agreement) provided by any Verizon Group Member to Tower Operator or any Sale Site Subsidiary under the Transition Services Agreement shall be borne 100% by Tower Operator or such Sale Site Subsidiary.

(F) All Transaction Taxes imposed in respect of any Verizon Restructuring Transaction shall be borne 100% by Verizon.

(G) All Transaction Taxes imposed in respect of the transfer of the Sale Sites required under Section 2.2(a) of this Agreement in excess of an aggregate amount of shall be borne 100% by the Verizon Contributors.

(vi) Assumption of Other Taxes Related to Collocation Agreements. Except as otherwise provided in this Section 2.10, Tower Operator does hereby assume and agree to pay and perform all of the duties, obligations, liabilities and responsibilities of the Verizon Lessors and all Verizon Ground Lease Parties arising from and after the Effective Date (as defined in the MPL) with respect to Other Taxes under the Collocation Agreements.

(vii) **Proration of Other Taxes**. For purposes of this Agreement, (A) any Other Taxes that are calculated or assessed on the basis of a time period, including all Property Taxes, shall be treated as accruing on a daily pro rata basis during the time period to which they relate, and (B) any Other Taxes that neither are described in (A) nor are Transaction Taxes shall be treated as accruing according to a fair and equitable proration method that considers, among other things, the basis upon which such Taxes are assessed, provided that if the Tower Operator and applicable Verizon Group Member fail to reach agreement on such a fair and equitable proration after good faith negotiation, they shall submit such disagreement to mutually agreeable nationally recognized independent accounting firm and shall instruct such accounting firm to provide a written determination of its resolution of such disagreement (including reasonable detail as to its basis therefor) within forty-five (45) days after submission to such accounting firm, which resolution shall be binding on Tower Operator and such Verizon Group Member, with the fees of such accounting firm borne equally by Tower Operator and such Verizon Group Member, and *provided* further that the pendency of any such disagreement shall not delay the filing of any Tax Return or the timely payment of the Tax due as reported on such Tax Return.

(d) **Tax Returns**. Each Party shall be responsible for filing its own Tax Returns with respect to Net Income Taxes. As between the applicable Verizon Group Member and Tower Operator, the applicable Verizon Group Member shall be responsible for filing Tax Returns with respect to Property Taxes described in Section 2.10(c)(iv)(A) of this Agreement, and Tower Operator shall be responsible for filing, or using commercially reasonable efforts to compel the responsible party to file, Tax Returns with respect to Property Taxes described in Sections 2.10(c)(iv)(B), (C), (F) and (G) of this Agreement (it being understood that none of the Tower Operator or any Verizon Group Member has legal authority over Tax Returns with respect to

Property Taxes described in Section 2.10(c)(iv)(G) of this Agreement). With respect to the Transaction Taxes described in Section 2.10(c)(v)(A) of this Agreement, Tower Operator and the applicable Verizon Group Member shall, within a reasonable period of time prior to the due date for filing (without regard to any applicable extensions), notify the other Party of each such Transaction Tax for which it proposes to file a Tax Return; *provided*, *however*, that if both Parties provide such notice with respect to the same Transaction Tax, then such Transaction Tax shall only be reported on a Tax Return filed by the applicable Verizon Group Member. With respect to Transaction Taxes described in Section 2.10(c)(v)(B) of this Agreement, the billing Party shall be responsible for filing Tax Returns with respect to the billed Tax. The Party responsible for filing a Tax Return shall be responsible for timely paying the Tax due as reported on such Tax Return, even though some or all of such Tax may be subject to reimbursement under this Agreement from another Party.

(e) **Tax Payments**. If a Party has paid, or has filed or will file a Tax Return with respect to, a Tax for which such Party is not wholly responsible under Section 2.10(c) of this Agreement, or is entitled to reimbursement under Section 2.10(h) of this Agreement, then such Party shall notify the other Party of the amount of Tax for which such other Party is responsible under Section 2.10(c) or Section 2.10(h) of this Agreement in accordance with Section 2.10(b)(v) of this Agreement. The notified Party shall pay its share of Tax as described in such notice to the notifying Party in immediately available funds within ten (10) Business Days of such notice or, if later, two (2) Business Davs before the date the Tax to which such amount payable relates is due or is to be paid to the applicable Taxing Authority. The notified Party may, at such Party's election and expense, have the notice verified by a nationally recognized independent accounting firm selected by the recipient, but such verification shall not delay the payment by the notified Party to the notifying Party of the amount specified in the notice. The notice and payment provisions of this Section 2.10(e) shall not apply with respect to (i) a Tower Operator True Lease Failure (as defined in Schedule 6 of this Agreement) for which there is an indemnity obligation under Section 2.10(b)(ii)(B) of this Agreement, which shall instead be governed by (A) in the case of a Tower Operator True Lease Failure that is a Major True Lease Failure, Schedule 6 of this Agreement, or (B) in the case of a Tower Operator True Lease Failure that is not a Major True Lease Failure, Schedule 11 of this Agreement (consistent with Section 3(d) of Schedule 6 of this Agreement), or (ii) Net Income Taxes imposed on an acceleration of taxable income to any Verizon Lessor for which there is an indemnity obligation under Section 2.10(b)(ii)(A) of this Agreement, which shall instead be governed by Schedule 11 of this Agreement.

(f) **Tax Refunds**. Each Party shall be entitled to any refunds of Taxes that are the responsibility of such Party and that were paid (without reimbursement from any other Party), reimbursed or actually indemnified for by such Party pursuant to this Section 2.10, provided that payment of Tower Operator Property Tax Charges shall not entitle Tower Operator to recover any refund of Property Taxes paid by a Verizon Group Member. For the avoidance of doubt, refunds of Taxes shall include any amount refunded by any Taxing Authority, actually credited against current Taxes, or any such amount (including amounts described in Sections 2.10(c)(iv)(B), (D) or (G) of this Agreement) refunded, credited or recovered (whether by payment or setoff) from a Ground Lessor or Tower Subtenant. Each Party shall use commercially reasonable efforts to track and timely remit to the other Party all refunds to which such other Party is entitled.

Tax Cooperation. Each Party agrees to furnish or cause to be furnished to each (g) other Party, upon request, as promptly as practicable, such information and assistance relating to the Sites as is within such Party's control (including access to books and records) and reasonably necessary for the filing of all Tax Returns, the issuance of Tax billings to the Party responsible for such Tax under this Agreement, the making of any election relating to Taxes, the preparation for, and the prosecution or defense of, any Tax Proceeding. Any expenses incurred in furnishing such information or assistance will be borne by the Party requesting it. The Parties shall retain all books and records with respect to Taxes pertaining to the Sites for which any Party is responsible pursuant to this Agreement for a period of at least seven (7) years following the close of the taxable year to which the information relates, or sixty (60) days after the expiration of any applicable statute of limitations, whichever is later. At the end of such period, each Party shall provide the other with at least sixty (60) days' prior written notice before destroying any such books and records, during which period the Party receiving such notice can elect to take possession, at its own expense, of any books and records reasonably required by such Party for Tax purposes.

(h) Tax Proceedings.

(i) **Notice.** In the event that any Party receives any written notice of any Tax audit or other proceeding (a "*Tax Proceeding*") against such Party that may result in an obligation of any other Party to indemnify another Party pursuant to Section 2.10(b) of this Agreement, the Party receiving such notice shall promptly notify the Indemnifying Party of such Tax Proceeding; *provided* that the failure by such Party to provide any such information shall not be treated as a failure to comply with this Section 2.10(h) and shall not affect the right of any Party to indemnification except to the extent that the failure prejudices the conduct of such Tax Proceeding.

(ii) **Control**. Each Verizon Group Member shall have the right, in its sole discretion and at its sole expense, to prosecute, defend, compromise, discharge, or settle or otherwise control any Tax Proceeding (I) to the extent relating to any Tax liability, refund or credit that is an Excluded Asset, Excluded Liability, or Pre-Closing Liability, (II) to the extent relating to any Tax or other amount for which such Verizon Group Member would have an indemnity obligation pursuant to Section 2.10(b) of this Agreement, (III) related to or associated with any Verizon Restructuring Transaction, or (IV) relating to any Tax for which a Verizon Group Member has filed the relevant Tax Return. Acquiror, Tower Operator and any Sale Site Subsidiary shall have the right, in their sole discretion and at their sole expense, to prosecute, defend, compromise, discharge, or settle or otherwise control any other Tax Proceeding (not covered by the preceding sentence) to the extent relating to any Tax or other amount for which Acquiror, Tower Operator or any Sale Site Subsidiary would have an indemnity obligation under Section 2.10(b) of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the preceding two sentences:

(A) The applicable Verizon Group Member shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to prosecute, defend, compromise, discharge, or settle or otherwise control, and Tower Operator shall have Participation Rights with respect to, any Tax Proceeding to the extent relating to the Net

Income Tax treatment of the MPL or the Management Agreement or relating to Net Income Tax matters addressed in Schedule 6 or Schedule 11 of this Agreement; provided that if Tower Operator would have an indemnity obligation pursuant to Section 2.10(b)(ii)(A) or (B) of this Agreement with respect to such Net Income Tax matter, (I) the applicable Verizon Group Member shall separate the matter for which Tower Operator would have such an indemnity obligation from all other matters that are the subject of such Tax Proceeding to the extent permitted by applicable Law (any such separated matter to be considered a separate "Tax Proceeding" for purposes of the remainder of this Section 2.10(h)(ii)(A) and all other purposes of this Agreement), (II) the applicable Verizon Group Member shall conduct the prosecution, defense, compromise, discharge and settlement of such Tax Proceeding in good faith as required pursuant to this Section 2.10(h), in each case (w) in consultation with the Tower Operator, (x) taking into account applicable Law, the merits and likelihood of succeeding in such Tax Proceeding, all reasonable settlement opportunities and the hazards of litigation relating to such Tax Proceeding, (y) as if such Verizon Group Member were not being indemnified, but instead as if such Tax Proceeding were for the account of the Verizon Group and (z) as if such Tax Proceeding had as its sole issue the matter for which Tower Operator would have an indemnity obligation, (III) Tower Operator shall bear the cost of such Tax Proceeding, and (IV) subject to Section 2.10(h)(ii)(B) of this Agreement, Tower Operator may require the Verizon Group Member to contest such Tax Proceeding unless (A) the Verizon Group Member has waived its right to indemnification for the Net Income Tax at issue in such Tax Proceeding otherwise indemnifiable by Tower Operator pursuant to this Agreement, or (B) the Verizon Group Member shall have (x) furnished to Tower Operator an opinion of a nationally recognized, independent tax counsel chosen by such Verizon Group Member and which counsel is reasonably acceptable to Tower Operator (such acceptance not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed), to the effect that the position in question with respect to the Net Income Tax matters at issue is not more-likely-than-not to be sustained by a court, and (y) exhausted all reasonably applicable procedures to resolve such matter at both the examination level and appeals level of the Internal Revenue Service or the relevant state and local income Tax Authority. For purposes of clarity, "appeals level" in the preceding sentence means the appeals process administered by the Internal Revenue Service Office of Appeals or any similar administrative appeals process provided by the applicable state and local income Tax Authority.

(B) No Indemnified Party is obligated to contest any Tax Proceeding that requires payment of a Tax as a condition to pursuing the contest unless the Indemnifying Party has loaned, on an interest-free basis, sufficient funds for the Indemnified Party to pay such Tax and has fully

indemnified the Indemnified Party for any adverse Tax consequences resulting from such advance.

(C) Subject to Section 2.10(h)(ii)(IV) and 2.10(h)(ii)(A) of this Agreement, no Indemnified Party shall make, accept or enter into a settlement or other compromise with respect to any Taxes that the Indemnifying Party has an obligation to pay under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Indemnifying Party (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned) unless (X) the Indemnified Party has waived its right to indemnification for the Tax payment that is being contested, or (Y) the Indemnified Party shall have furnished to the Indemnifying Party an opinion of a nationally recognized, independent tax counsel chosen by the Indemnified Party and which counsel is reasonably acceptable to the Indemnifying Party (such acceptance not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed), to the effect that the position in question is not more-likely-than-not to be sustained by a court.

(D) Subject to Section 2.10(h)(ii)(IV) and 2.10(h)(ii)(A) of this Agreement, no Indemnified Party shall be required to appeal any adverse decision of the United States Tax Court, a Federal District Court, the United States Court of Federal Claims or any comparable trial court and such adverse decision shall be deemed to be a disposition of a Tax Proceeding unless (A) the Indemnifying Party shall have furnished to the Indemnified Party an opinion of a nationally recognized, independent tax counsel chosen by the Indemnifying Party and reasonably acceptable to the Indemnified Party (such acceptance not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed), to the effect that the position to be asserted in appealing the matter in question is more-likely-than-not to be sustained by a court, (B) the Indemnifying Party is paying the reasonable costs of such appeal and (C) the Indemnified Party otherwise has the right to contest the Taxes at issue hereunder.

(iii) **Tax Payments**. If upon the disposition of a Tax Proceeding, any Tax is required to be paid to a Taxing Authority, Tax payments shall be made according to Section 2.10(e) of this Agreement; provided, however, that neither the preceding clause of this sentence nor Section 2.10(e) of this Agreement shall apply in the case of the disposition of a Tax Proceeding with respect to (X) a Tower Operator True Lease Failure (as defined in Schedule 6 of this Agreement) for which there is an indemnity obligation under Section 2.10(b)(ii)(B) of this Agreement, which shall instead be governed by (I) in the case of a Tower Operator True Lease Failure, Schedule 6 of this Agreement, or (II) in the case of a Tower Operator True Lease Failure, Schedule 11 of this Agreement (consistent with Section 3(d) of Schedule 6 of this Agreement), or (Y) Net Income Taxes imposed on an acceleration of taxable income to any Verizon Lessor for which there is an indemnity obligation under Section 2.10(b)(ii)(A) of this Agreement, which shall instead be governed by governed by Schedule 11 of this Agreement. If the relevant Tax has not been paid at the

time an Indemnified Party receives any indemnification payment under Section 2.10(b) of this Agreement, the Indemnified Party shall remit the relevant Tax to the appropriate Taxing Authority no later than five (5) Business Days after the receipt of such indemnification payment.

(i) **Bulk Sales**. Acquiror and each Verizon Contributor, Tower Operator and Verizon Lessor hereby waive compliance by Acquiror and each Verizon Contributor, Tower Operator and Verizon Lessor with the provisions of the "bulk sales," "bulk transfer" and similar Laws; *provided, however*, that such waiver is not intended to preclude the Verizon Contributors from claiming bulk sale, bulk transfer or similar treatment on the transfer of the assets to the Sale Site Subsidiaries.

(j) Allocation of Consideration for Net Income Tax Purposes. Subject to each of Section 1.3, Section 2.8 and Article 3 of this Agreement, the Parties agree that the Consideration shall be allocated for Net Income Tax purposes among each of the Tranches of Sites and the Sale Sites in accordance with an appraisal by KPMG LLP of the aggregate value of all of the Tranches of Sites and the Sale Sites, all as determined as of the Initial Closing Date. Any refund payments made pursuant to Article 4 of this Agreement and any indemnity payments made pursuant to this Section 2.10 and Article 11 of this Agreement shall, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable Law, be treated for all Net Income Tax purposes as adjustments to the Consideration and allocations required by this Section 2.10(j).

(k) **Certain Net Income Tax Treatment**. The Parties acknowledge and agree as follows solely for Net Income Tax purposes:

(i) <u>Sale of Sale Site Subsidiary Interests</u>. The Acquiror and the Verizon Contributors will be treated (A) with respect to any Sale Site Subsidiary that is disregarded as separate from the applicable Verizon Contributor for Net Income Tax purposes, as purchasing the Sale Sites held by that Sale Site Subsidiary, or (B) with respect to any Sale Site Subsidiary that is treated as a partnership for Net Income Tax purposes, consistently with Revenue Ruling 99-6, 1999-1 C.B. 432, *situation 2*, in each case pursuant to this Agreement on the Initial Closing Date. Section 10.2(g) of this Agreement sets forth a condition to Acquiror's and the Tower Operator's obligation to consummate the Initial Closing with respect to the provision of FIRPTA Certificates to Acquiror in connection with each Sale Site Subsidiary and provides certain withholding rights on a failure to provide such FIRPTA Certificates.

(ii) <u>MPL and Management Agreement Generally</u>. Each of the MPL and Management Agreement will be treated as a "true lease" between the applicable Verizon Parties and Verizon Lessors (or if any such Verizon Party or Verizon Lessor is disregarded as separate from another Verizon Group Member for Net Income Tax purposes, such Verizon Group Member) (each as a lessor) and Tower Operator (as lessee), with respect to the MPL Sites and the Managed Sites (excluding any Managed Sale Site). During the Term, Tower Operator shall include in income for Net Income Tax purposes all of the Site-related revenue described in Section 3(e) of the MPL.

(iii) <u>Rent and Pre-Lease Rent under the MPL</u>

(A) Rent and Pre-Lease Rent under the MPL constitute "fixed rent" (as such term is defined in Treasury Regulation 1.467-1(h)(3)).

(B) The Rent and Pre-Lease Rent under the MPL shall be specifically allocated to each period for use of the Lease Sites and Managed MPL Sites, as the case may be, as set forth in Exhibit C of the MPL, which shall be prepared according to the procedures set forth at Section 3.3(a) of this Agreement ("Allocated Rent"); provided, however, that if any Managed MPL Site becomes a Lease Site as a result of a Subsequent Closing, then the remaining portion of the Pre-Lease Rent allocable to the periods from and after the Subsequent Closing Date shall thereafter be allocated to and constitute Rent for the applicable Site for the corresponding periods after such Subsequent Closing Date as set forth in a revised Exhibit C of the MPL; and *provided further* that such re-allocation of Pre-Lease Rent shall be done in a manner that satisfies the "uneven rent test" safe harbor described in Treasury Regulation § 1.467-3(c) such that the MPL could not be a disqualified leaseback or disqualified long term agreement under Treasury Regulation § 1.467-3, as reasonably determined by Verizon and as approved by Tower Operator, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned. Notwithstanding that Rent and Pre-Lease Rent shall be payable in accordance with Section 10(a) of the MPL, and without limiting the Tower Operator's obligations under Section 10(a) of the MPL, for Net Income Tax purposes only, the Allocated Rent allocated pursuant to this Section 2.10(k)(iii) shall represent and be the amount of Rent or Pre-Lease Rent, as applicable, for which Tower Operator becomes liable on account of the use of each applicable Site for each calendar year, in whole or in part, of the Term, and such Allocated Rent shall reflect the amount of the payment or reimbursement by Tower Operator of Transaction Taxes imposed on any Verizon Lessor with respect to Rent or Pre-Lease Rent to the extent such Transaction Taxes are the responsibility of Tower Operator pursuant to Section 2.10(c) of this Agreement and reasonably determinable as of the Initial Closing Date.

(C) The allocation of Rent or Pre-Lease Rent to each Rent Payment Period as provided in this Section 2.10(k)(iii) and Exhibit C of the MPL constitutes a specific allocation of fixed rent within the meaning of Treasury Regulation § 1.467-1(c)(2)(ii)(A), with the effect that pursuant to Treasury Regulations §§ 1.467-1(d) and 1.467-2, the Verizon Lessors and Tower Operator, on any Tax Returns filed in respect of Net Income Taxes by each of them (or on which their income is included), will accrue the amounts of rental income and rental expense, respectively, set forth for each Rent Payment Period in Exhibit C of the MPL under the caption "Proportional Rent" (the "*Proportional Rent*") and will include such amounts in income for each taxable year in accordance with Treasury Regulation § 1.467-1(d)(1). Because there will be a difference from time to time between (i) the cumulative amount of Rent (or Pre-Lease Rent) paid by Tower Operator (as set forth in Section 10(a) of the MPL) and (ii) the cumulative amount of Rent and Pre-Lease Rent allocated pursuant to Section 10(c) of the MPL, then solely for purposes of determining the Verizon Lessors' and Tower Operator's Net Income Tax consequences under Section 467 of the Code and for no purpose other than the Code, there shall be considered to exist a loan from Tower Operator to the applicable Verizon Lessor for purposes of Section 467 of the Code with respect to each Site, the amount of which is based on the difference between the cumulative amount of the Rent and Pre-Lease Rent paid by Tower Operator and the cumulative amount of the Proportional Rent accrued by Tower Operator adjusted to account for an interest component, as provided in Treasury Regulation § 1.467-4(b)(1), which amount is set forth in Exhibit C of the MPL under the caption "Section 467 Loan" (the "Section 467 Loan"). Such positive amount represents a loan to the applicable Verizon Lessor and such Verizon Lessor shall deduct interest expense and Tower Operator shall accrue interest income, in each case, in an amount equal to that set forth in Exhibit C of the MPL under the caption "Section 467 Interest" for the applicable Rent Payment Period. All Section 467 Interest and principal in respect thereof, Proportional Rent and Allocated Rent are already included as part of Rent, are payable as a portion thereof, and have been taken into account in the calculation of the percentages set forth under the heading "Rent Percentage" on Exhibit C of the MPL. In no event shall any principal or interest on any Section 467 Loan, or any Proportional Rent or Allocated Rent be separately payable as such (including upon any termination of the MPL with respect to a Site), it being agreed and understood that these items represent characterizations for Net Income Tax purposes only, including in any case of termination of the MPL. For purposes of the Code, each Section 467 Loan will at all times be considered to be secured by Tower Operator's leasehold interest in the Included Property, whether or not a Memorandum of Site Lease Agreement has been recorded for a particular Site, it being understood, however, that no Verizon Party bears any responsibility or obligation (under this Agreement or otherwise) for such characterization (including filing or recording any lien).

(D) In connection with any termination of the MPL with respect to any Site for any reason, Allocated Rent for such Site shall cease to accrue and the Section 467 Loan balance (including all accrued interest thereon) for such Site shall be deemed to be repaid for Net Income Tax purposes.

(iv) <u>MLAs</u>. Each MLA (or as applicable, each Site Lease Agreement thereunder) will be treated as a "true lease" between Tower Operator (as lessor) and the applicable Verizon Collocators (or if any such Verizon Collocator is disregarded as an entity separate from another Verizon Group Member for Net Income Tax purposes, such Verizon Group Member) (each as a lessee), with respect to the Verizon Collocation Space thereunder. (v) <u>Consistency</u>. No Party shall take any position, or cause any position to be taken, on any Tax Return with respect to any Net Income Tax that is inconsistent with the allocation pursuant to Section 2.10(j) of this Agreement or Exhibits C and D of the MPL or the treatment described in clauses (i) through (iv) of this Section 2.10(k) (collectively, the "*Net Income Tax Rent Allocation and Transaction Treatment*"), except as otherwise required by Law (as determined by the mutual agreement of the Parties or as established by a True Lease Failure Opinion or the disposition of a Tax Proceeding in accordance with Section 2.10(h) of this Agreement). If any aspect of the Net Income Tax Rent Allocation and Transaction Treatment is disputed by any Taxing Authority, the Party receiving notice of such dispute shall promptly notify the other Parties of such dispute. Section 10.3(g) of this Agreement sets forth a condition to the Verizon Parties', the Verizon Lessors' and the Sale Site Subsidiaries' obligation to consummate the Initial Closing with respect to certain aspects of the Net Income Tax Rent Allocation and Transaction Treatment.

(1) **Survival**. The agreements and indemnities contained in this Section 2.10 shall survive the termination of the MPL with respect to any Site or the termination of the MLA with respect to any Verizon Collocation Space.

SECTION 2.11 Integrated Transactions.

The Parties acknowledge and agree that: (i) the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements are dependent upon one another, (ii) the Parties would not have entered into this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements unless this Agreement and all of the Collateral Agreements were being entered into as and when contemplated and (iii) this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements are to be treated as a single integrated and indivisible agreement for all purposes, including the Bankruptcy of any Party.

ARTICLE 3

SITE LISTS; PAYMENT OF CONSIDERATION; ALLOCATION PROCEDURES

SECTION 3.1 Site Lists.

(a) Verizon has prepared in good faith and delivered to Acquiror, and Acquiror has reviewed, the Site List attached hereto as Schedule 4, which categorically identifies, as of the date of this Agreement, (i) all Lease Sites, (ii) all Pre-Lease Sites, (iii) all Conditional Sites, (iv) all Assignable Sites, (v) all Non-Assignable Sites, (vi) all Excluded Sites (specifying whether any such Excluded Sites are Shared Sites, Casualty Sites, Taken Sites, Non-Compliant Sites, Environmental Sites, Portfolio Sites subject to Transaction Revenue Sharing Payments or are otherwise Excluded Sites pursuant to clause (vii) of Section 4.3(b)), (vii) all Special Zoning Sites, (viii) all Casualty Sites, (ix) all Taken Sites, (x) all Shared Sites, (xi) all Non-Compliant Sites subject to a Material Site Non-Compliance Issue, (xii) all Non-Compliant Sites subject to a Material Site Title Issue and (xiii) all Environmental Sites (specifying whether any such Excluded Sites or Non-Regional Listed Sites).

At least 10 Business Days prior to the Initial Closing Date, Acquiror shall prepare (b) in good faith and deliver to Verizon an updated list (the "Closing Site List") which categorically identifies, as of the date thereof, (i) all Lease Sites, (ii) all Pre-Lease Sites, (iii) all Conditional Sites, (iv) all Assignable Sites, (v) all Non-Assignable Sites, (vi) all Excluded Sites (specifying whether any such Excluded Sites are Shared Sites, Casualty Sites, Taken Sites, Non-Compliant Sites, Environmental Sites, Portfolio Sites subject to Transaction Revenue Sharing Payments or are otherwise Excluded Sites pursuant to clause (vii) of Section 4.3(b)), (vii) all Special Zoning Sites, (viii) all Casualty Sites, (ix) Taken Sites, (x) all Shared Sites, (xi) all Non-Compliant Sites subject to a Material Site Non-Compliance Issue, (xii) all Non-Compliant Sites subject to a Material Site Title Issue and (xiii) all Environmental Sites (specifying whether any such Excluded Sites are Regional Listed Sites or Non-Regional Listed Sites). To facilitate the preparation of the Closing Site List by Acquiror, the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors shall use commercially reasonable efforts to promptly provide Acquiror, following reasonable advance notice, with such documentation and information and reasonable access during normal business hours to such employees of or professionals retained by the Verizon Parties and their respective Affiliates as Acquiror may reasonably request and that is reasonably necessary in order for Acquiror to prepare the Closing Site List; provided that such access shall not unreasonably interfere with the business operations of the Verizon Parties and their respective Affiliates

(c) If Acquiror designates on the Closing Site List (i) any Sites as Pre-Lease Sites that were designated as Conditional Sites on the Site List, (ii) any Sites as Lease Sites that were designated as Conditional Sites or Pre-Lease Sites on the Site List, (iii) any Sites as Assignable Sites that were designated as Non-Assignable Sites on the Site List or (iv) any Portfolio Sites as Excluded Sites that were not designated as Excluded Sites on the Site List, and Verizon, in good faith, disagrees with such redesignation, Verizon will notify Acquiror in writing at least five Business Days prior to the Initial Closing that Verizon so disagrees. Each such notification shall describe in reasonable detail the reasons for Verizon's disagreement.

(d) For the avoidance of doubt, the Parties agree that, except for Acquiror's and the Verizon Parties' covenants or other obligations expressly set forth in this Section 3.1, the matters described in this Section 3.1 shall not be considered as representations, warranties, covenants or obligations of Acquiror or Verizon under this Agreement.

SECTION 3.2 Payment of Consideration.

At the Initial Closing, Acquiror shall pay for the account of the Verizon Lessors or the Verizon Parties, as applicable, by wire transfer to an account designated by Verizon, as consideration for (a) the Lease of the Lease Sites and the Included Property of the Lease Sites (including the related Collocation Agreements), (b) the specified rights with respect to the Managed Sites and the Included Property of the Managed Sites (including the related Collocation Agreements) and (c) the Sale Site Subsidiary Interests, a cash amount equal to the Consideration as required by Section 2.2(b). Acquiror agrees that the payment contemplated by Section 2.2(b) and this Section 3.2 to be made by Acquiror is non-refundable and that Acquiror shall not have any right of abatement, reduction, setoff, counterclaim, rescission, recoupment, refund, defense or deduction with respect thereto, including in connection with any event of default by the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors or their respective Affiliates or any casualty or

condemnation, in each case except as otherwise contemplated by this Agreement or the Collateral Agreements.

SECTION 3.3 *Allocation Procedures.*

Within twenty (20) calendar days of the date of this Agreement, Verizon shall (a) cause to be delivered to Tower Operator a proposed draft of Exhibit C to the MPL ("*Exhibit C* Draft"). The allocation of Rent and Pre-Lease Rent as required for such Exhibit C shall be consistent with the requirements of Section 2.10(j) of this Agreement, and the method of allocating the prepaid rent for an MPL Site among the years in the applicable lease term as required for such Exhibit C shall be within the safe harbors permitted by Section 467 of the Code and Treasury Regulation §1.467-3(c)(3). The Exhibit C Draft shall become final and be incorporated into the MPL as Exhibit C unless Tower Operator objects to the Exhibit C Draft in writing within ten (10) calendar days of receipt thereof. In that case, Verizon shall consider Tower Operator's comments on the Exhibit C Draft in good faith and determine whether to amend the Exhibit C Draft; provided that such consideration shall be limited to objections (i) consisting of computational or other similar technical comments if the applicable safe harbors permitted by Section 467 of the Code and Treasury Regulations § 1.467-3(c)(3) are followed or (ii) based on consistency with draft or pro forma schedules delivered prior to delivery of the Exhibit C Draft. The Exhibit C Draft shall be amended (if at all) to reflect such comments, as reasonably determined by Verizon, and become final and be incorporated into the MPL as Exhibit C.

(b) Within twenty (20) calendar days of the date of this Agreement, Verizon shall cause to be delivered to Tower Operator a proposed completed draft of Schedule 10 of this Agreement ("*Schedule 10 Draft*"). The Schedule 10 Draft shall become final and be incorporated as Schedule 10 to this Agreement unless Tower Operator objects to the Schedule 10 Draft in writing within ten (10) calendar days of receipt thereof. In that case, Verizon shall consider Tower Operator's comments on the Schedule 10 Draft in good faith and determine whether to amend the Schedule 10 Draft. The Schedule 10 Draft shall be amended (if at all) to reflect such comments, as reasonably determined by Verizon, and become final and be incorporated into this Agreement as Schedule 10.

ARTICLE 4

OTHER PROCEDURES FOR SITES

SECTION 4.1 Lease Sites; Assignable Sites.

(a) With respect to each MPL Site, if (i) there are no Leasing Exceptions with respect to such Site or (ii) all of the Leasing Exceptions with respect to such Site have been corrected or addressed, then, except as otherwise provided in this Article 4, such Site shall thereafter be deemed to be a "Lease Site".

(b) If (i) there are no Assignment Exceptions with respect to a Sale Site or (ii) all of the Assignment Exceptions with respect to a Sale Site have been corrected or addressed, then, except as otherwise provided in this Article 4, such Site will thereafter be deemed to be an

"Assignable Site"; provided, however, that a Special Zoning Site shall not be deemed an Assignable Site.

SECTION 4.2 *Certain Procedures with Respect to Identifying and Curing Exceptions.*

(a) From and after the date of this Agreement until the date that is 18 months after the Initial Closing Date (the "Final Closing Date"), the Parties shall coordinate and cooperate in good faith to identify and cure any and all Exceptions and to cause the conversion of any Managed Sites to Lease Sites or Assignable Sites, as applicable. Notwithstanding the foregoing, (i) Acquiror shall have principal responsibility, at its sole cost and expense (except as otherwise provided herein), for devising and implementing the strategy for curing any and all Exceptions (other than with respect to Consents to be obtained from Verizon Subsidiaries or with respect to the Tower Subtenants referred to in Section 4.2 of the Verizon Disclosure Letter); provided that the implementation of such strategy shall be subject to the prior written consent of Verizon, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned, (ii) with respect to Consents to be obtained from Verizon Subsidiaries or the Tower Subtenants referred to in Section 4.2 of the Verizon Disclosure Letter, the Parties shall coordinate and cooperate in good faith to devise and implement the strategy for obtaining such Consents, (iii) Acquiror shall be permitted to unilaterally prepare and deliver (and re-deliver) Consent Agreements and receive Consents from and after the date of this Agreement (other than with respect to those Persons described in clause (ii) above, with respect to which the Parties shall coordinate and cooperate in good faith in preparing and delivering (and re-delivering) Consent Agreements and receiving Consents), (iv) the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and their respective representatives shall not unilaterally prepare and deliver (and re-deliver) Consent Agreements or receive Consents, or otherwise unilaterally initiate contact with any Person for the purpose of discussing such Consent Agreements and Consents without the prior written consent of Acquiror, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed (it being understood that the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and their respective representatives shall participate in preparing and delivering (and re-delivering) Consent Agreements and receiving Consents to and from those Persons referred to in clause (ii) above); provided, however, that the Parties and their respective representatives may receive unsolicited communications from any Person regarding any of the foregoing matters; and (v) Acquiror shall, in the case of each Authorization that requires only notice to be delivered to a Person, use commercially reasonable efforts to deliver a Notice to each such Person as promptly as reasonably practicable after the date of this Agreement. If the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors or their respective representatives receive unsolicited communications from any Person regarding any of the foregoing matters, the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and their respective representatives (i) shall, to the extent reasonably practicable, direct any Person that initiates contact with the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors or their respective representatives to contact Acquiror and (ii) may respond to any unsolicited communications that are non-written; provided that the Verizon Parties shall, to the extent reasonably practicable, inform Acquiror of any such communications. Acquiror shall exercise its rights under this Section 4.2(a) in a manner that does not unreasonably interfere with the business activities or relationships of the Verizon Parties.

(b) Except for preparing and delivering (and, if applicable, re-delivering) Notices and Consent Agreements and receiving Consents, from the date of this Agreement until the

Initial Closing Date, Acquiror shall (i) not initiate contact (A) with any Ground Lessor other than for the purpose of soliciting Consents and (B) with any Ground Lessor or any other Person in connection with any notices or requests for consents to assignments, transfers, leases and subleases of Ground Leases, in each case without first affording Verizon a reasonable opportunity to participate in such contact, (ii) include Verizon in any written communications with any such Person (including Notices and Consents), (iii) to the extent reasonably practicable, not engage in any telephone conversations with any such Person without a representative of Verizon having been invited to participate on such call, and if a representative of Verizon is not on such call, promptly following the conclusion of such call, notify Verizon of any such telephone conversations, (iv) obtain approval from Verizon for the content of any such communications, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned and (v) provide Verizon with copies of all written or other communications from such Persons. With respect to the receipt of written and telephone communications from any Person in connection with identifying and curing Exceptions and causing the conversion of any Managed Sites to Lease Sites or Assignable Sites, as applicable, including the receipt of Consents and any other responses to notices or requests for consents to assignments, transfers, leases and subleases of the Ground Leases, Acquiror shall, in consultation with Verizon, establish a return mailing address or addresses and a telephone hotline number or numbers as determined by Acquiror in consultation with Verizon. From the date of this Agreement until the Initial Closing Date, Verizon shall be permitted to have its representatives present at the facilities established by Acquiror to receive and review any such responses. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 4.2, the provisions of Sections 4.2(a) and (b) (other than the first sentence of Section 4.2(a)) shall not apply with respect to any Authorization required under the organizational documents of any Verizon Subsidiary, for which Verizon shall (1) be solely responsible for devising and implementing the strategy for obtaining any such Authorizations and (2) use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain any such Authorizations as promptly as reasonably practicable following the date of this Agreement.

(c) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, from and after the Final Closing Date, Acquiror, the Tower Operator and the Sale Site Subsidiaries may, in their respective discretion and at their sole cost and expense, continue any efforts, from time to time, to cure any remaining Exceptions, and the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors shall execute and deliver to Acquiror, the Tower Operator or the Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, such documentation as Acquiror, the Tower Operator or the Sale Site Subsidiaries may prepare and as may be reasonably requested by Acquiror, the Tower Operator or the Sale Site Subsidiaries may prepare Subsidiaries, as applicable, from time to time with respect thereto, including execution of the documents required for additional Documentary Subsequent Closings. The Tower Operator or Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, shall reimburse the Verizon Contributors and the Verizon Lessors for their reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses related to providing assistance pursuant to this Section 4.2(c) after the Final Closing Date.

(d) Following the cure of any Exceptions with respect to a Site, the Party that obtained the Authorization that resulted in such cure shall provide written notice to the other Parties, identifying the Site together with the related Exceptions that were cured and containing a brief statement regarding how such Exceptions were cured.

(e) Between the date of this Agreement and the Initial Closing, Acquiror shall not, and shall cause its Affiliates and its and their respective officers, directors, employees and representatives not to, take any actions designed and a purpose of which is to cause third parties to provide notices that any Portfolio Site is a Taken Site or a Non-Compliant Site.

To the extent reasonably requested by Acquiror, the Tower Operator or, after the (f) Initial Closing, the Sale Site Subsidiaries, the Parties shall take all actions and execute all documents, in each case, reasonably necessary to ensure that, in the event a Portfolio Site was incorrectly designated as of immediately prior to the Initial Closing on the Closing Site List, Acquiror, the Tower Operator and the applicable Sale Site Subsidiary are, subject to the proviso at the end of this sentence, put in the same legal position as they would have been in had such Portfolio Site been correctly designated on the Closing Site List, including, in the event any Site has been re-designated as a Managed Site from its original Site Designation on the Closing Site List, to rescind the transaction that occurred with respect to such Site at the Initial Closing under this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements; provided, however, that, in connection with this Section 4.2(f), in no event shall (A) a Portfolio Site designated on Schedule 1 as an MPL Site be re-designated as a Sale Site, (B) a Portfolio Site designated on Schedule 3 as a Sale Site be redesignated as an MPL Site, (C) any Site not designated as a Shared Site, Casualty Site, Taken Site, Non-Compliant Site or Environmental Site at the Initial Closing be re-designated as such after the Initial Closing or (D) any Site not designated or deemed to be an Excluded Site at the Initial Closing in accordance with the terms of this Agreement be re-designated as an Excluded Site after the Initial Closing. In furtherance of the foregoing, the Parties shall use commercially reasonable efforts to execute and deliver, as applicable, (i) amended schedules and exhibits to the MPL, (ii) amended schedules and exhibits to the applicable MLA, (iii) amended schedules and exhibits to the Management Agreement, (iv) amended schedules or exhibits to all other applicable Collateral Agreements and (v) the documentation necessary to sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver the applicable Verizon Contributor's right, title and interest in, to and under each Assignable Site and the Included Property of such Assignable Site.

SECTION 4.3 Shared Sites; Excluded Sites.

Shared Sites. If a Site is designated as a Shared Site on the Closing Site List and (a) is not designated as an Excluded Site by Verizon in accordance with Section 4.3(b), such Site shall be deemed (a) in the case of an MPL Site that is a Shared Site, a Conditional Site, and (b) in the case of a Sale Site that is a Shared Site, a Non-Assignable Site, in each case until such time as the circumstances causing such Site to be a Shared Site have been cured. Verizon, the Verizon Contributors and the Verizon Lessors shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cause the circumstances causing such Site to be a Shared Site to be cured as promptly as reasonably practicable. If the circumstances causing such Site to be a Shared Site have not been cured by the Final Closing Date, then promptly thereafter the Parties shall take all actions and execute all documents reasonably necessary (and any necessary amendments to existing documentation as appropriate) to ensure that the Parties are in the same legal position as they would have been if such Site was an Excluded Site at the Initial Closing, including rescinding the transaction that occurred with respect to such Site at the Initial Closing under this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements, and, in accordance with Section 4.10, Verizon refunding the Excluded Site Consideration for such Site to Acquiror (such refund to be treated as an adjustment to the Consideration), as adjusted for any Excluded Site Collocation Payments theretofore actually

received by Acquiror, the Tower Operator or the Sale Site Subsidiaries after the Initial Closing and any out-of-pocket amounts theretofore actually paid by Acquiror, the Tower Operator or the Sale Site Subsidiaries with respect to such Site after the Initial Closing (including any rent or other payments to any Ground Lessor and any other out-of-pocket costs and expenses of Acquiror, the Tower Operator or the Sale Site Subsidiaries incurred in the ordinary course of business, in connection with such Site) (the amount of such adjustment with respect to each applicable Site, the "*Net Amount*"); provided, however, that if Acquiror, the Tower Operator or the Sale Site Subsidiaries agree to any increases in the rent or other payments to Ground Lessors prior to the date any Net Amount is paid in accordance with Section 4.10, the Net Amount shall be calculated assuming the terms of the applicable Ground Lease as of the Initial Closing Date were in effect through the date of such payment.

Excluded Sites. The Verizon Parties may elect, in their sole discretion, by written (b)notice to Acquiror given at any time prior to the date that is five Business Days prior to the Initial Closing Date, to designate as an "Excluded Site" and exclude from the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (i) any Shared Site, (ii) any Casualty Site, (iii) any Taken Site, (iv) any Non-Compliant Site, (v) any Environmental Site, (vi) any Portfolio Sites subject to Transaction Revenue Sharing Payments and (vii) any other Site; provided, however, that the Verizon Parties may designate no more than 135 Excluded Sites pursuant to clause (vii) of this Section 4.3(b). In addition, (A) any Portfolio Site that is designated as a Non-Regional Listed Site, (B) any Site that Verizon and Acquiror agree in writing is Taken and (C) any Site designated by Verizon on Schedule 9 as being owned by a Verizon Contributor or Verizon Lessor that is less than a wholly owned Affiliate of Verizon, at least five Business Days prior to the Initial Closing Date, shall be deemed to be an Excluded Site at the Initial Closing. Upon the designation of a Site as an Excluded Site in accordance with this Agreement, all references to such Portfolio Site in the representations and warranties contained in this Agreement (other than Section 5.14) shall be deemed to have been deleted.

SECTION 4.4 Special Zoning Sites.

If, prior to the Closing with respect to a Site, the Verizon Parties or Acquiror become aware that a Site constitutes a Special Zoning Site (and such Site was not designated as a Special Zoning Site on the Site List), the Verizon Parties or Acquiror, as the case may be, shall promptly notify the other Parties in writing that it considers such Site to be a Special Zoning Site, with reasonable specificity as to the reasons therefor. If a Site is designated as a Special Zoning Site on the Closing Site List, then such Site shall be deemed (a) in the case of an MPL Site that is a Special Zoning Site, a Conditional Site, and (b) in the case of a Sale Site that is a Special Zoning Site, in each case until such time as the circumstances causing such Site to be a Special Zoning Site have been cured. Until the Final Closing Date, the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors shall use commercially reasonable efforts, without incurring any out-of-pocket costs and expenses or additional obligations or detriments, to provide Acquiror, the Tower Operator and the Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, with such assistance as may be reasonably requested by Acquiror, the Tower Operator or the Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, from time to time with respect to any efforts to cure the circumstances causing any Site to be a Special Zoning Site.

SECTION 4.5 *Casualty Sites.*

(a) If, prior to the Initial Closing, the Verizon Parties or Acquiror become aware that a Site constitutes a Casualty Site (and such Site was not designated as a Casualty Site on the Site List), the Verizon Parties or Acquiror, as the case may be, shall promptly notify the other Parties in writing that it considers such Site as a Casualty Site, with reasonable specificity as to the reasons therefor. The determination that a Site is a Casualty Site at the Initial Closing shall be made by Acquiror in its reasonable discretion acting in good faith, without regard to any Site Designation set forth on the Site List.

(b) With respect to each Site designated as a Casualty Site on the Closing Site List, the Verizon Parties may, at their option, elect promptly following the Initial Closing to (i) repair, at their sole cost and expense, the Tower as necessary so as to cause such Site to no longer be a Casualty Site (and to the extent needed to repair the physical damage caused by the applicable casualty event) and shall use their commercially reasonable efforts to commence such actions promptly following any such election, (ii) promptly (but in any event no later than 20 Business Days following request) reimburse Acquiror and the Tower Operator for their documented commercially reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by any of them in connection with their repair of the Tower to the extent (and only to the extent) that such repairs are necessary to cause such Site to no longer be a Casualty Site (and to the extent needed to repair the physical damage caused by the applicable casualty event) (a good faith estimate of which Acquiror shall provide to the Verizon Parties upon the Verizon Parties' request) or (iii) designate such Casualty Site as an Excluded Site in accordance with Section 4.3(b); provided, however, that in the event the Verizon Parties elect the option described in clause (i), (A) the Verizon Parties shall use their commercially reasonable efforts to take the actions contemplated in clause (i) as promptly as reasonably practicable and (B) if the Verizon Parties or Verizon Lessors do not repair the Tower pursuant to clause (i) by the Final Closing Date, then promptly thereafter the Parties shall take all actions, make all payments and execute all documents reasonably necessary (and any necessary amendments to existing documentation as appropriate) to ensure that the Parties are in the same legal position as they would have been if such Site were originally an Excluded Site at the Initial Closing, including rescinding the transaction that occurred with respect to such Site at the Initial Closing under this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements, and, in accordance with Section 4.10, Verizon refunding the Excluded Site Consideration for such Site to Acquiror (such refund to be treated as an adjustment to the Consideration), as adjusted for the Net Amount with respect to such Site.

SECTION 4.6 Taken Sites.

(a) If, prior to the Initial Closing, the Verizon Parties or Acquiror become aware that (i) a Site is Taken or (ii) a Site constitutes a Taken Site (and such Site was not designated as a Taken Site on the Site List), the Verizon Parties or Acquiror, as the case may be, shall promptly notify the other Parties in writing that it considers such Site to be Taken or a Taken Site, with reasonable specificity as to the reasons therefor. The designation of a Site as a Taken Site at the Initial Closing shall be made by Acquiror in its reasonable discretion acting in good faith, without regard to any Site Designation set forth on the Site List.

If Verizon and Acquiror agree that a Site is Taken prior to the Initial Closing (b) Date, such Site shall be deemed to be an Excluded Site at the Initial Closing in accordance with Section 4.3(b). If a Site is designated in accordance with Section 4.6(a) as a Taken Site and is not designated as an Excluded Site by Verizon in accordance with Section 4.3(b), then, if such Site is not Taken prior to the Initial Closing and prior to the date that is 12 months following the Initial Closing Date such Site is Taken and there has not been a final non-appealable Order reversing the outcome that such Site has been Taken (it being agreed that the Verizon Parties shall have the right to assume the defense of such claims at its cost; provided, however, that such 12-month period shall be suspended during any period during which the Verizon Parties or Acquiror or its Affiliates are defending such claims), then promptly thereafter the Parties shall take all actions and execute all documents reasonably necessary (and any necessary amendments to existing documentation as appropriate) to ensure that the Parties are in the same legal position as they would have been if such Site was an Excluded Site at the Initial Closing, including rescinding the transaction that occurred with respect to such Site at the Initial Closing under this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements, and, in accordance with Section 4.10, Verizon refunding the Excluded Site Consideration for such Site to Acquiror (such refund to be treated as an adjustment to the Consideration), as adjusted for the Net Amount with respect to such Site.

(c) Acquiror and the Tower Operator shall coordinate with the Verizon Parties prior to Acquiror and the Tower Operator incurring any out-of pocket costs and expenses in connection with any efforts to avoid a Taken Site from being Taken. In the event that the Verizon Parties approve the incurrence of such costs and expenses, the Verizon Parties or the Verizon Lessors shall be responsible for reimbursing, and shall promptly (but in any event no later than 20 Business Days following request with reasonable detail therefor) reimburse, Acquiror and the Tower Operator for all commercially reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by any of them in connection with any efforts to avoid any Taken Site being Taken.

SECTION 4.7 Non-Compliant Sites.

(a) If, prior to the Initial Closing, the Verizon Parties or Acquiror become aware that a Site constitutes a Non-Compliant Site, the Verizon Parties or Acquiror, as the case may be, shall promptly notify the other Parties in writing that it considers such Site to be a Non-Compliant Site, with reasonable specificity as to the reasons therefor. The designation of a Site as a Non-Compliant Site at the Initial Closing shall be made by Acquiror in its reasonable discretion acting in good faith, without regard to any Site Designation set forth on the Site List.

(b) If a Site is designated as a Non-Compliant Site in accordance with Section 4.7(a) as a result of clause (ii) of the definition thereof, then:

(i) If Verizon does not designate such Site as an Excluded Site in accordance with Section 4.3(b), such Site shall be deemed (a) in the case such Site is an MPL Site, a Conditional Site, and (b) in the case such Site is a Sale Site, a Non-Assignable Site, in each case until such time as the circumstances causing such Site to be a Non-Compliant Site have been cured.

If between the date of this Agreement and the date that is 12 months (ii) following the Initial Closing Date, a court of competent jurisdiction determines that a Site had a Material Site Title Issue as of immediately prior to the Initial Closing (it being agreed that the Verizon Parties shall have the right to assume the defense of such claims at their cost; provided, however, that such 12-month period shall be suspended during any period during which the Verizon Parties are defending such claims) and Verizon is unable to cure the circumstance resulting in such Site having a Material Site Title Issue as of immediately prior to the Initial Closing Date by the later of the end of such 12-month period (as may be extended) or four months after such final Order, then promptly thereafter the Parties shall take all actions and execute all documents reasonably necessary (and any necessary amendments to existing documentation as appropriate) to ensure that the Parties are in the same legal position as they would have been if such Site was an Excluded Site at the Initial Closing, including rescinding the transaction that occurred with respect to such Site at the Initial Closing under this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements, and, in accordance with Section 4.10, Verizon refunding the Excluded Site Consideration for such Site to Acquiror (such refund to be treated as an adjustment to the Consideration), as adjusted for the Net Amount with respect to such Site.

If a Portfolio Site is designated as a Non-Compliant Site in accordance with (c) Section 4.7(a) as a result of a Material Site Non-Compliance Issue (and is not designated by Verizon as an Excluded Site in accordance with Section 4.3(b)), such Portfolio Site shall be deemed a Conditional Site (in the case of an MPL Site) or a Non-Assignable Site (in the case of a Sale Site) at the Initial Closing. Verizon, the Verizon Contributors and the Verizon Lessors shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cause the circumstances causing such Site to be a Non-Compliant Site to be cured as soon as reasonably practicable. If the circumstances causing such Site to have a Material Site Non-Compliance Issue have not been cured by the Final Closing Date, then promptly thereafter the Parties shall take all actions and execute all documents reasonably necessary (and any necessary amendments to existing documentation as appropriate) to ensure that the Parties are in the same legal position as they would have been if such Site was an Excluded Site at the Initial Closing, including rescinding the transaction that occurred with respect to such Site at the Initial Closing under this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements, and, in accordance with Section 4.10, Verizon refunding the Excluded Site Consideration for such Site to Acquiror (such refund to be treated as an adjustment to the Consideration), as adjusted for the Net Amount with respect to such Site.

(d) Acquiror and the Tower Operator shall coordinate with the Verizon Parties prior to Acquiror and the Tower Operator incurring any out-of pocket costs and expenses in connection with any efforts to cause the circumstances causing any Site to be a Non-Compliant Site to be cured. In the event that the Verizon Parties approve the incurrence of such costs and expenses, the Verizon Parties or the Verizon Lessors shall be responsible for reimbursing, and shall promptly (but in any event no later than 20 Business Days following request with reasonable detail therefor) reimburse, Acquiror and the Tower Operator for all commercially reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by any of them in connection with any efforts to cause the circumstances causing any Site to be a Non-Compliant Site to be cured.

SECTION 4.8 Transaction Revenue Sharing Payments.

(a) Subject to Section 9.10, each Party shall promptly notify the other Parties in the event that any Ground Lessor makes a claim or demand for a Transaction Revenue Sharing Payment.

If the Verizon Parties reasonably determine in good faith that Transaction (b) Revenue Sharing Payments are reasonably likely to become due and payable with respect to any MPL Site following the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements, the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors shall have the right, in their discretion but in consultation with Acquiror and the Tower Operator, prior to the Initial Closing, to designate such MPL Site as a Sale Site or a Managed Site or, pursuant to Section 4.3(b)(vi), as an Excluded Site; provided that such designation shall eliminate, in the reasonable determination of Acquiror and Verizon, the grounds for such Transaction Revenue Sharing Payment with respect to such MPL Site. In addition, if Acquiror or the Tower Operator reasonably determines in good faith that Transaction Revenue Sharing Payments are reasonably likely to become due and payable with respect to any MPL Site following the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements, Acquiror, the Tower Operator and, after the Initial Closing Date, the Sale Site Subsidiaries shall have the right, in their sole discretion, (i) prior to the Initial Closing, to designate such MPL Site as a Managed MPL Site and (ii) after the Initial Closing, to rescind the transaction that occurred with respect to such MPL Site at the applicable Closing and designate and treat such MPL Site as a Managed Site, in which case the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors shall grant to the Tower Operator, pursuant to the Management Agreement, the right to operate such Site as a Managed Site and administer the related Collocation Agreements; provided that, upon the exercise of such right, the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors shall take all actions and execute all documents reasonably necessary (and any necessary amendments to existing documents as appropriate) to ensure that the Parties are in the same legal position as they would have been if such Site were originally a Managed Site. In furtherance of the foregoing, the Parties shall execute and deliver, as applicable, (A) amended schedules and exhibits to the MPL, (B) amended schedules and exhibits to the applicable MLA, (C) amended schedules and exhibits to the Management Agreement and (D) amended schedules or exhibits to all other applicable Collateral Agreements.

SECTION 4.9 Environmental Sites.

(a) If, prior to the Initial Closing, the Verizon Parties or Acquiror become aware that a Site constitutes an Environmental Site, the Verizon Parties or Acquiror, as the case may be, shall promptly notify the other Parties in writing that it considers such Site to be an Environmental Site, with reasonable specificity as to the reasons therefor. The designation of a Site as an Environmental Site at the Initial Closing shall be made by Acquiror in its reasonable discretion acting in good faith, without regard to any Site Designation set forth on the Site List.

(b) If a Site is a Non-Regional Listed Site, such Portfolio Site shall be deemed to be an Excluded Site at the Initial Closing in accordance with Section 4.3(b). If a Site is designated as a Regional Listed Site on the Closing Site List and is not designated as an Excluded Site by Verizon in accordance with Section 4.3(b), such Site shall be deemed (a) in the case such site is an MPL Site, a Conditional Site, and (b) in the case such site is a Sale Site, a Non-Assignable Site, in each case until such time as the circumstances causing such Site to be an Environmental Site have been cured. Verizon, the Verizon Contributors and the Verizon Lessors shall, if practicable, use commercially reasonable efforts to cause the circumstances causing such Regional Listed Site to be an Environmental Site to be cured as promptly as reasonably practicable. If the circumstances causing such Regional Listed Site to be an Environmental Site have not been cured by the Final Closing Date, then promptly thereafter the Parties shall take all actions and execute all documents reasonably necessary (and any necessary amendments to existing documentation as appropriate) to ensure that the Parties are in the same legal position as they would have been if such Site was an Excluded Site at the Initial Closing, including rescinding the transaction that occurred with respect to such Site at the Initial Closing under this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements, and, in accordance with Section 4.10, Verizon refunding the Excluded Site Consideration for such Site to Acquiror (such refund to be treated as an adjustment to the Consideration), as adjusted for the Net Amount with respect to such Site.

(c) Acquiror and the Tower Operator shall coordinate with the Verizon Parties prior to Acquiror and the Tower Operator incurring any out-of pocket costs and expenses in connection with any efforts to cause the circumstances causing any Regional Listed Site to be an Environmental Site to be cured. In the event that the Verizon Parties approve the incurrence of such costs and expenses, the Verizon Parties or the Verizon Lessors shall be responsible for reimbursing, and shall promptly (but in any event no later than 20 Business Days following request with reasonable detail therefor) reimburse, Acquiror and the Tower Operator for all commercially reasonable, out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by any of them in connection with any efforts to cause the circumstances causing any Regional Listed Site to be an Environmental Site to be cured.

SECTION 4.10 *Refund of Excluded Site Consideration.*

If applicable, the Verizon Parties shall make payment to Acquiror on the date that is 20 Business Days after the Final Closing Date in respect of all Portfolio Sites with respect to which Verizon is required to refund the Excluded Site Consideration under this Article 4. The amount of the Excluded Site Consideration to be refunded to Acquiror on such date (such refund to be treated as an adjustment to the Consideration) shall be an amount equal to the excess, if any, of (1) the product of (a) the aggregate number of Excluded Sites designated as such pursuant to Section 4.3(b) (other than clauses (vi) and (vii) thereof) or that are returned to the Verizon Parties or the Verizon Lessors after the Initial Closing pursuant to Sections 4.3(a), 4.5, 4.6, 4.7 or 4.9, <u>multiplied by</u> (b) the Excluded Site Consideration calculated in accordance with clause (ii) of the definition of "Excluded Site Consideration" with respect to all Excluded Sites designated as such pursuant to Section 4.3(b) (other than clauses (vi) and (vii) thereof) or that are returned to the Verizon Parties or the Verizon Lessors after the Initial Closing pursuant to Sections 4.3(a), 4.5, 4.6, 4.7 or 4.9, less (2) the amount, if any, of the Excluded Site Consideration deducted from the Portfolio Sites Fixed Amount at the Initial Closing with respect to the Excluded Sites designated as such at the Initial Closing pursuant to Section 4.3(b) (other than clauses (vi) and (vii) thereof). In addition, subject to compliance with the following sentence, on such date, with respect to each Portfolio Site that is returned to the Verizon Parties or Verizon Lessors after the Initial Closing pursuant to Sections 4.3(a), 4.5, 4.6, 4.7 or 4.9, (A) Acquiror, the Tower Operator or the Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, shall refund to the Verizon Parties or the Verizon

Lessors, as applicable, the aggregate Net Amount with respect to all such Portfolio Sites, if the aggregate Net Amount with respect to all such Portfolio Sites is positive and (B) the Verizon Parties or the Verizon Lessors, as applicable, shall reimburse Acquiror, the Tower Operator or the Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, for the aggregate Net Amount with respect to all such Portfolio Sites, if the aggregate Net Amount with respect to all such Portfolio Sites is negative. No later than five Business Days following the Final Closing Date, Acquiror shall provide Verizon with Acquiror's calculation of the Net Amount with respect to each Portfolio Site for which Verizon is required to refund the Excluded Site Consideration under this Article 4, together with reasonable supporting documentation. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, the out-of-pocket amounts paid by Acquiror, the Tower Operator or the Sale Site Subsidiaries included in the Net Amount shall be reduced by any reimbursements made by Verizon or its Affiliates in respect thereof. In furtherance of the foregoing, the Parties shall execute and deliver, as applicable, (i) amended schedules and exhibits to the MPL, (ii) amended schedules and exhibits to the applicable MLA, (iii) amended schedules and exhibits to the Management Agreement and (iv) amended schedules or exhibits to all other applicable Collateral Agreements.

ARTICLE 5

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE VERIZON PARTIES AND THE VERIZON LESSORS

Except as disclosed in the corresponding sections or subsections of the Verizon Disclosure Letter (it being agreed that, notwithstanding the foregoing, disclosure of any item in any section of the Verizon Disclosure Letter shall be deemed disclosure of such item with respect to any other section of the Verizon Disclosure Letter to the extent that the relevance of such item to such other section is reasonably apparent from the face of such disclosure), Verizon and, as to itself, each of the Verizon Lessors represents and warrants to Acquiror and the Tower Operator as follows:

SECTION 5.1 Organization.

(a) Each Verizon Party and each Verizon Lessor is a corporation or other entity duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the state of its organization with the requisite corporate or other power and authority to carry on its business (including the ownership, lease and operation of the Included Property of the Sites) as it is now being conducted and is duly qualified and in good standing as a foreign entity in each jurisdiction in which the character of the Included Property owned, leased or operated by it requires such qualification, except for such qualifications the failure of which to obtain would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to prevent, materially delay or materially impair the ability of such Verizon Party or Verizon Lessor to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party. Each Verizon Contributor and each Verizon Lessor is a wholly owned Subsidiary of Verizon.

(b) At the Initial Closing, each Sale Site Subsidiary shall be a limited liability company duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the state of Delaware with the requisite limited liability power and authority to carry on its business

(including, if applicable, the ownership, lease and operation of the Included Property of the Sites) as shall be conducted at the Initial Closing, and shall be duly qualified and in good standing as a foreign entity in each jurisdiction in which the character of the Included Property that shall be owned, leased or operated by it requires such qualification (or applications for such qualification shall have been filed), except for such qualifications (or filing of applications to qualify) the failure of which to obtain or file would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to prevent, materially delay or materially impair the ability of such Sale Site Subsidiary to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party.

SECTION 5.2 *Authority; Enforceability; No Conflicts.*

(a) Each Verizon Party and each Verizon Lessor that is a party hereto has the requisite corporate or other power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement, to perform its obligations under this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and each Verizon Party and each Verizon Lessor has or shall have the requisite corporate or other power and authority to execute and deliver each Collateral Agreement to which it is a party, to perform its obligations thereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated thereby. The execution and delivery by each Verizon Party and each Verizon Lessor that is a party hereto of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement have been, and the execution and delivery by each Verizon Party and each Verizon Lessor of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party and the consummation of the transactions contemplated thereby shall have been on or prior to the Initial Closing Date, duly authorized by all requisite corporate or other action of each Verizon Party and each Verizon Lessor that is a party hereto. Each Verizon Party and each Verizon Lessor that is a party hereto (i) has duly executed and delivered this Agreement, (ii) on the Initial Closing Date shall have duly executed and delivered each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party (if any) and (iii) on each Documentary Subsequent Closing Date, shall have duly executed and delivered the amended schedules and exhibits to the existing, or new, Collateral Agreements to which it is a party, as the case may be. Assuming the due execution and delivery of each such agreement by each party thereto other than each Verizon Party and each Verizon Lessor thereto, this Agreement is the legal, valid and binding obligation of each Verizon Party and each Verizon Lessor that is a party hereto, and on the Initial Closing Date each of the Collateral Agreements to which each Verizon Party and each Verizon Lessor is a party (as amended at such time and as theretofore amended) shall be the legal, valid and binding obligation of such Person, in each case enforceable against it in accordance with its respective terms, subject to the effect of Bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar Laws relating to or affecting the rights of creditors generally and to the effect of the application of general principles of equity.

(b) At the Initial Closing, each Sale Site Subsidiary shall have the limited liability company power and authority to execute and deliver the applicable Joinder Agreement and each Collateral Agreement to which it is a party, to perform its obligations thereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. The execution and delivery by each Sale Site Subsidiary of the applicable Joinder Agreement and each Collateral Agreement to which it is a party and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall have been duly authorized on or prior to the Initial Closing Date by all requisite limited liability company action of each Sale Site Subsidiary. At the Initial Closing, each Sale Site

Subsidiary shall have duly executed and delivered the applicable Joinder Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party (if any). Assuming the due execution and delivery of each such agreement by each party thereto other than each Sale Site Subsidiary, on the Initial Closing Date, the applicable Joinder Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which each Sale Site Subsidiary is a party (as amended at such time and as theretofore amended) shall be the legal, valid and binding obligation of such Person, in each case enforceable against it in accordance with its respective terms subject to the effect of Bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar Laws relating to or affecting the rights of creditors generally and to the effect of the application of general principles of equity.

The execution, delivery and performance by each Verizon Party and each Verizon (c) Lessor of this Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party (if any), and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby on their terms and conditions, do not (or would not if it were a party hereto) and shall not result in (i) a breach or violation of, or a conflict with, any provision of the certificates of incorporation or formation, bylaws, limited liability company agreements, partnership agreements or other organizational documents of each Verizon Party and each Verizon Lessor, as applicable, (ii) a breach or violation of, or a conflict with, any provision of Law or a Governmental Approval (excluding any Governmental Approval from a Governmental Authority in its role as a Ground Lessor under a Ground Lease) to which such Verizon Party, such Verizon Lessor or the Included Property is subject or (iii) a breach or violation of, or a conflict with, or constitute a default under, or permit the acceleration of any Liability or result in the creation of any Lien, other than Permitted Liens, upon any of the properties or assets constituting Included Property of a Verizon Party or Verizon Lessor under, any Material Agreements (including any Material Agreement with a Governmental Authority in its role as a Ground Lessor under a Ground Lease), except, in the case of clauses (ii) and (iii), for any such conflict, breach, violation, default, acceleration or creation that would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

(d) At the Initial Closing, the execution, delivery and performance by each Sale Site Subsidiary of the applicable Joinder Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby on their terms and conditions, shall not result in (i) a breach or violation of, or a conflict with, any provision of the applicable Sale Site Subsidiary Certificate of Formation, the applicable Sale Site Subsidiary LLC Agreement or other organizational documents of each Sale Site Subsidiary, (ii) a breach or violation of, or a conflict with, any provision of Law or a Governmental Approval (excluding any Governmental Approval from a Governmental Authority in its role as a Ground Lessor under a Ground Lease) to which such Sale Site Subsidiary or the Included Property is subject or (iii) a breach or violation of, or a conflict with, or constitute a default under, or permit the acceleration of any Liability or result in the creation of any Lien upon any of the properties or assets constituting Included Property of any Sale Site Subsidiary under any Material Agreement of any Sale Site Subsidiary (including any Material Agreement with a Governmental Authority in its role as a Ground Lessor under a Ground Lease), except, in the case of clauses (ii) and (iii), for any such conflict, breach, violation, default, acceleration or creation that would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

SECTION 5.3 *Title to Property.*

(a) The applicable Verizon Contributor or Verizon Lessor holds (i) a valid and subsisting leasehold, subleasehold, easement, license or sublicense or other similar valid interest in the Ground Leased Sites Land related to each Site and (ii) good and marketable fee simple title to the Owned Sites Land, in each case free and clear of all Liens, except for Permitted Liens. The applicable Verizon Contributor or Verizon Lessor owns or has rights in all right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Included Property of each Site (other than the Land related to such Site), free and clear of any Liens, except for Permitted Liens.

(b) At the Initial Closing, with respect to each Assignable Site, good and marketable fee simple title to the Owned Sites Land and good and marketable title to, or a valid and subsisting leasehold, subleasehold, easement, license or sublicense interest in, to and under, and all other rights and interests of the Verizon Contributors and their Affiliates in, or has rights in to and under, all of the Included Property of each Assignable Site (other than the Owned Sites Land related to Owned Sites) shall pass to the applicable Sale Site Subsidiary, in each case free and clear of all Liabilities, except for Post-Closing Liabilities relating to such Assignable Site, and free and clear of all Liens, except for Permitted Liens.

(c) At the Initial Closing, with respect to each Managed Site, the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors party to the Management Agreement shall have the exclusive right to operate such Managed Site (including the Included Property thereof).

SECTION 5.4 *Real Property.*

(a) (i) No Verizon Contributor or Affiliate thereof owns the fee simple interest in or other Ground Lessor interest in any Ground Leased Site, (ii) no Verizon Contributor or Affiliate thereof is a party to any agreement with any Person (other than this Agreement) to transfer or encumber all or any portion of any Site (excluding, for these purposes, the rights of the Tower Subtenants under the Collocation Agreements, immaterial dedications to Governmental Authorities, Permitted Liens and any Ground Lessor's reversionary interest in a Tower upon the termination of the respective Ground Lease or right to use a portion of such Tower during the term of the Ground Lease without additional payment) and (iii) none of the lenders of the Verizon Parties or any of their Affiliates (including the Verizon Lessors) has a security interest in a Site or the Included Property thereof.

(b) To the Knowledge of the Verizon Parties, as of the date of this Agreement, no Verizon Party or Verizon Lessor has received written notice that any condemnation or rezoning proceedings have been instituted with respect to any Site, except for any proceeding that would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

SECTION 5.5 *Other Property.*

(a) Each Site includes a Tower that is operational and in satisfactory order and repair (consistent with industry standards for wireless communications tower sites and other than ordinary wear and tear) and each Site includes Tower Related Assets that are in satisfactory working order (consistent with industry standards for wireless communications tower sites and other than ordinary wear and tear); provided, however, that the Verizon Parties make no representation with respect to any Excluded Assets.

(b) Each Site has the rights to install, maintain and use utilities for provision of electric power and access to a form of telecommunications service, except where the failure to have such rights would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

(c) Each Site has vehicular ingress and egress to public streets or private roads that is suitable for the purposes used by the applicable Verizon Party or Verizon Lessor in the ordinary course of business, except where the failure to have such ingress or egress would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect and except for Sites which are accessed by helicopter or by other means of transportation in the ordinary course of maintenance and repair.

(d) The Included Property of the Sites, taken as a whole, have been operated and maintained, in all material respects, in the ordinary course of business and consistent with past practice and in accordance with industry standards.

SECTION 5.6 *Material Agreements.*

(a) True, correct and complete (in all material respects) copies of all Material Agreements as in effect on the date of this Agreement in the possession of the Verizon Contributors and their respective Affiliates (including the Verizon Lessors) or their outside legal counsel have been made available to Acquiror; provided, however, that no such representation is made with respect to amendments, modifications, supplements, assignments or guarantees to any Material Agreement that are not material to such Material Agreement.

(b) Each Material Agreement (i) is in full force and effect (except with respect to Material Agreements that expire in accordance with their terms after the date of this Agreement or are terminated in accordance with their terms and, if terminated by any Verizon Party or Verizon Lessor, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement after the date of this Agreement), (ii) has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Verizon Contributors or the Verizon Lessors (as applicable), and (iii) is a legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against the Verizon Contributors or the Verizon Lessors (as applicable), reorganization, moratorium or other similar Laws relating to or affecting the rights of creditors generally and to the effect of the application of general principles of equity.

(c) The Verizon Contributors and the Verizon Lessors (as applicable) are in compliance with all Material Agreements, except where such failure would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. No Verizon Contributor, Verizon Lessor nor, to the Knowledge of the Verizon Parties, any other party to a Material Agreement, is, as of the date of this Agreement, in breach of or default under, any Material Agreement, except for such breaches or defaults that would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. (d) No Material Agreement contains any restriction or limitation on the ability of a Verizon Contributor or any Affiliate (including any Verizon Lessor) thereof to compete with any Person or to engage in any line of business with any Person that shall be binding on Acquiror or its Affiliates from and after the Initial Closing.

(e) Except as provided in the Collateral Agreements, at the Initial Closing, there shall be no material marketing, management or other contracts pursuant to which any Person other than the Verizon Parties on behalf of the other Verizon Contributors, the applicable Verizon Lessor or the Sale Site Subsidiary has the right to market or lease tower space to any Person at a Site.

(f) Except for the Material Agreements, there is no other contract or agreement, other than any Collateral Agreement, that is material to the current ownership, operation or leasing of the Sites, other than those that will not be in effect with respect to the Sites following the Initial Closing.

(g) No Verizon Contributor or Verizon Lessor holds or has the right to obtain, as a security deposit or similar collateral or security under a Collocation Agreement, any cash, cash equivalents, letters of credit or marketable securities.

(h) No Master Collocation Agreement provides reciprocal rights for a Verizon Contributor or any of its Affiliates to collocate on a wireless communication tower owned or leased by a Tower Subtenant or any of its Affiliates.

(i) As of January 10, 2015, no Verizon Party or Verizon Lessor has received any written notice of termination or non-renewal of any Collocation Agreement in accordance with the terms thereof.

SECTION 5.7 *Litigation; Orders.*

As of the date of this Agreement, there is no action, suit or proceeding pending or, to the Knowledge of the Verizon Parties, threatened in writing against any Verizon Contributor or Affiliate thereof, with respect to any Site by or before any Governmental Authority or by any Person that would, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. As of the date of this Agreement, there is no action, suit or proceeding pending or, to the Knowledge of the Verizon Parties, threatened in writing against any Sale Site Subsidiary or Verizon Lessor. As of the date of this Agreement, there are no Orders pending or, to the Knowledge of the Verizon Parties, threatened in writing against any Verizon Contributor or any Affiliate thereof with respect to the Included Property of any of the Sites or otherwise binding on any Included Property of any of the Sites that would, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

SECTION 5.8 *Environmental Matters.*

(a) None of the Verizon Parties or the Verizon Lessors have received any written notification prior to the date of this Agreement from a Governmental Authority that any Site is not in compliance with applicable Environmental Laws and (b) there have been no releases or disposals of any Hazardous Material, and there are no other facts, circumstances or conditions, at

or affecting any Site, that would reasonably be expected to result in liability for, or require abatement or correction by, the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors, Acquiror, the Tower Operator or the Sale Site Subsidiaries under applicable Environmental Law, in the case of each of (a) and (b), except as would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect. To the Knowledge of the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Contributors and the Verizon Lessors have provided to Acquiror copies of all Phase I and Phase II environmental site assessment reports related to the Sites that are in the Verizon Contributors' or the Verizon Lessors' possession as of the date of this Agreement; provided, however, that none of the Verizon Contributors, the Verizon Lessors nor any of their respective Affiliates makes any representation or warranty as to the scope, accuracy or comprehensiveness (or lack thereof) of such reports.

SECTION 5.9 Brokers, Finders, Etc.

The Verizon Parties have not employed any broker, finder, investment banker or other intermediary or incurred any liability for any investment banking fees, financial advisory fees, brokerage fees, finders' fees or other similar fees for which Acquiror or any of its Affiliates would be responsible in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any of the Collateral Agreements.

SECTION 5.10 Compliance with Laws and Governmental Approvals.

(a) The Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors are operating each Site and the related Tower and Improvements on such Site in accordance with all applicable Laws and Governmental Approvals, except where the failure to so operate, individually or in the aggregate, would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. None of the Verizon Parties or the Verizon Lessors have received any notification that any Site lacks any necessary Governmental Approvals, except where the failure to have such Governmental Approvals would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

(b) None of the Verizon Contributors or any Affiliates thereof has received written notice of any claim, investigation, action, arbitration or proceeding from any Governmental Authority as to the condition, operation or use of any Site that would, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

SECTION 5.11 Taxes.

(a) Each Verizon Party and each Verizon Lessor has duly and timely filed, or shall so file when due, with the appropriate Governmental Authorities (or there have been or shall be duly and timely filed on its behalf) all U.S. federal and other material Tax Returns required to be filed by such Verizon Party or such Verizon Lessor, as applicable, with respect to Taxes owing in respect of the Included Property, and all such Tax Returns are true and correct in all material respects with respect to such Taxes. Except to the extent of any timely filed appeal or protest, all material Taxes with respect to the Included Property that are due and payable prior to the Initial Closing Date have been paid by the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors or the Sale Site Subsidiaries.

(b) The Sale Site Subsidiaries shall, for all times subsequent to their formation and through the Initial Closing Date, be treated as a partnership or disregarded entity for U.S. federal income tax purposes and no Sale Site Subsidiary shall elect to be treated as an association taxable as a corporation under Treasury Regulation § 301.7701-3.

SECTION 5.12 *Ownership of the Sale Site Subsidiaries.*

When the Sale Site Subsidiaries are formed and at the Initial Closing Date: (a) all of the Sale Site Subsidiary Interests shall be duly authorized and validly issued, and shall be owned, beneficially and of record, by one or more Verizon Parties, (b) the Verizon Parties shall have good and valid title, free and clear of all Liens, to all of the Sale Site Subsidiary Interests, (c) there shall be no outstanding securities or other instruments convertible into or exchangeable for any limited liability company membership interests in any of the Sale Site Subsidiaries, (d) none of the Sale Site Subsidiaries shall be subject to any obligation (contingent or otherwise) to repurchase or otherwise acquire or retire any shares of its capital stock or limited liability company membership interests, (e) other than as set forth in the Sale Site Subsidiary LLC Agreements, there shall be no voting agreements, voting trusts or other agreements (including contractual or statutory preemptive rights or cumulative voting rights), commitments or understandings with respect to the voting or transfer of the Sale Site Subsidiary Interests and (f) none of the Sale Site Subsidiary Interests shall be issued in contravention of any preemptive rights, rights of first refusal or first offer or similar rights or any applicable Law.

SECTION 5.13 Subsidiaries, Investments, No Prior Activities.

(a) When the Sale Site Subsidiaries are formed and immediately prior to the Initial Closing, none of the Sale Site Subsidiaries shall (i) have any Subsidiaries, (ii) own any shares of, or control, directly or indirectly, or have any equity interest in (or any right (whether contingent or otherwise) to acquire the same) any Person, (iii) own or hold any Indebtedness or securities issued by or other investments in any Person or (iv) have engaged in any activities other than in connection with or incidental to its formation, the execution and delivery of the applicable Joinder Agreement and the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby.

(b) When the Sale Site Subsidiaries are formed and immediately prior to the transactions contemplated by Section 2.2, the Sale Site Subsidiaries shall have no employees (other than the officers initially appointed in connection with the formation of the Sale Site Subsidiaries each of whom will resign at or prior to the Initial Closing without any resulting Liability to the Sale Site Subsidiaries) and no Liabilities other than those incident to their formation.

SECTION 5.14 *Required Financial Statements.*

When delivered, the Required Financial Statements shall present fairly in all material respects the results of operations of the Portfolio Sites (other than any Excluded Sites set forth on the Site List) on a combined consolidated basis for the periods indicated, in conformity with GAAP consistently applied except as noted in the Required Financial Statements.

SECTION 5.15 *Solvency.*

Verizon is not entering into this Agreement or the Collateral Agreements with the intent to hinder, delay or defraud either present or future creditors of Verizon, the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors or the Sale Site Subsidiaries. Immediately prior to the Initial Closing, each of the Verizon Contributors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries shall be Solvent. Assuming the satisfaction of the conditions to the obligation of Verizon to consummate the Initial Closing, then, after giving effect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, each of Verizon, the Verizon Contributors, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries shall be Solvent.

SECTION 5.16 *No Implied Representations*. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHERWISE EXPRESS REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES MADE BY THE VERIZON PARTIES IN THIS AGREEMENT, NO VERIZON PARTY MAKES ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY TO ACQUIROR AND THE TOWER OPERATOR WITH RESPECT TO:

(a) ANY PROJECTIONS, ESTIMATES OR BUDGETS HERETOFORE DELIVERED TO OR MADE AVAILABLE TO ACQUIROR RELATING TO FUTURE REVENUES, EXPENSES OR EXPENDITURES OR FUTURE RESULTS OF OPERATIONS;

(b) EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY COVERED BY A REPRESENTATION AND WARRANTY CONTAINED IN THIS ARTICLE 5 OR ANY CERTIFICATE OR COLLATERAL AGREEMENT DELIVERED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT, ANY OTHER INFORMATION OR DOCUMENTS (FINANCIAL OR OTHERWISE) MADE AVAILABLE TO ACQUIROR OR ITS COUNSEL, ACCOUNTANTS OR ADVISERS WITH RESPECT TO THE VERIZON PARTIES OR ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES, THE INCLUDED PROPERTY OF THE SITES OR THE POST-CLOSING LIABILITIES; OR

(c) ANY MATTERS RELATED TO ZONING LAWS (EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 5.4(B)) OR LAWS (INCLUDING FCC GUIDELINES AND SAFETY LIMITS RELATED THERETO) RELATED TO EMISSIONS OR EXPOSURE OF RADIO FREQUENCIES, MICROWAVE OR ANY OTHER TYPE OF ELECTROMAGNETIC RADIATION.

SECTION 5.17 *Additional Matters With Respect to Representations and Warranties.*

For the avoidance of doubt, no representation, warranty, or covenant is being made hereunder with respect to (a) any site which is an Excluded Site (except with respect to Section 5.14), (b) any Excluded Assets or (c) any Tower Subtenant Communications Equipment.

ARTICLE 6

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE SALE SITE SUBSIDIARIES

Except as disclosed in the corresponding sections or subsections of the Verizon Disclosure Letter (it being agreed that, notwithstanding the foregoing, disclosure of any item in any section of the Verizon Disclosure Letter shall be deemed disclosure of such item with respect to any other section of the Verizon Disclosure Letter to the extent that the relevance of such item to such other section is reasonably apparent from the face of such disclosure), at the Initial Closing Date (immediately after the transactions contemplated by the Verizon Internal Transfers Agreement have been consummated), each Sale Site Subsidiary represents and warrants, as to itself, to Acquiror and the Tower Operator as follows:

SECTION 6.1 *Organization*.

Each Sale Site Subsidiary is a limited liability company duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the state of Delaware with the requisite limited liability power and authority to carry on its business (including, if applicable, the ownership, lease and operation of the Included Property of the Sites) as shall be conducted at the Initial Closing, and is duly qualified and in good standing as a foreign entity in each jurisdiction in which the character of the Included Property that shall be owned, leased or operated by it requires such qualification (or applications for such qualification shall have been filed), except for such qualifications (or filing of applications to qualify) the failure of which to obtain or file would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to prevent, materially delay or materially impair the ability of such Sale Site Subsidiary to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party.

SECTION 6.2 *Authority; Enforceability; No Conflicts.*

Each Sale Site Subsidiary has the limited liability company power and authority (a) to execute and deliver the applicable Joinder Agreement and each Collateral Agreement to which it is a party, to perform its obligations thereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. The execution and delivery by each Sale Site Subsidiary of the applicable Joinder Agreement and each Collateral Agreement to which it is a party and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall have been duly authorized by all requisite limited liability company action of each Sale Site Subsidiary. Each Sale Site Subsidiary has duly executed and delivered the applicable Joinder Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party (if any). Assuming the due execution and delivery of each such agreement by each party thereto other than each Sale Site Subsidiary, on the Initial Closing Date, the applicable Joinder Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which each Sale Site Subsidiary is a party (as amended at such time and as theretofore amended) shall be the legal, valid and binding obligation of such Person, in each case enforceable against it in accordance with its respective terms subject to the effect of Bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar Laws relating to or affecting the rights of creditors generally and to the effect of the application of general principles of equity.

(b) The execution, delivery and performance by each Sale Site Subsidiary of the applicable Joinder Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby on their terms and conditions, shall not result in (i) a breach or violation of, or a conflict with, any provision of the Sale Site Subsidiary Certificate of Formation, the Sale Site Subsidiary LLC Agreement or other organizational documents of each Sale Site Subsidiary, (ii) a breach or violation of, or a conflict with, any provision of Law or a Governmental Approval (excluding any Governmental Approval from a Governmental Authority in its role as a Ground Lessor under a Ground Lease) to which

such Sale Site Subsidiary or the Included Property is subject or (iii) a breach or violation of, or a conflict with, or constitute a default under, or permit the acceleration of any Liability or result in the creation of any Lien upon any of the properties or assets of any Sale Site Subsidiary under any Material Agreement of any Sale Site Subsidiary (including any Material Agreement with a Governmental Authority in its role as a Ground Lessor under a Ground Lease), except, in the case of clauses (ii) and (iii), for any such conflict, breach, violation, default, acceleration or creation that would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

SECTION 6.3 *Title to Properties.*

(a) The applicable Sale Site Subsidiary holds good and marketable fee simple title to the Owned Sites Land related to each Assignable Site that is an Owned Site, and a valid and subsisting leasehold, subleasehold, easement, license, sublicense or other similar valid interest in the Ground Leased Sites Land related to each Assignable Site that is a Ground Leased Site, in each case free and clear of all Liens, except for Permitted Liens. The applicable Sale Site Subsidiary owns or has rights in all right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Included Property of each Assignable Site (other than the Land related to such Site), in each case free and clear of all Liens. When the Sale Site Subsidiaries are formed and immediately prior to the transactions contemplated by Section 2.2, the Sale Site Subsidiaries shall have no Liabilities other than those incident to their formation.

(b) Upon the execution and delivery of the Management Agreement, the Tower Operator and the applicable Sale Site Subsidiary, as applicable, shall have the exclusive right to operate and obtain the benefit of the Included Property (other than, to the extent not assignable, leasable, sublicensable or grantable without Authorization, Tower Related Assets) of each Managed Site.

SECTION 6.4 Solvency.

The Sale Site Subsidiaries are not entering into this Agreement with the intent to hinder, delay or defraud either present or future creditors of any Sale Site Subsidiary. Assuming the satisfaction of the conditions to the obligation of Verizon to consummate the Initial Closing, then, after giving effect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, each Sale Site Subsidiary shall be Solvent.

ARTICLE 7

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF ACQUIROR

Except as disclosed in the corresponding sections or subsections of the Acquiror Disclosure Letter (it being agreed that, notwithstanding the foregoing, disclosure of any item in any section of the Acquiror Disclosure Letter shall be deemed disclosure of such item with respect to any other section of the Acquiror Disclosure Letter to the extent that the relevance of such item to such other section is reasonably apparent from the face of such disclosure), Acquiror represents and warrants to the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors as follows:

SECTION 7.1 *Organization.*

(a) Acquiror is a corporation or other entity duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the state of its organization with the requisite corporate or other power and authority to carry on in all material respects its business as it is now being conducted and is duly qualified and in good standing as a foreign corporation in each jurisdiction in which the character of its business requires such qualification, except for such qualifications the failure of which to obtain would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to prevent, materially delay or materially impair the ability of Acquiror to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party (if any).

(b) At the Initial Closing, the Tower Operator shall be a limited liability company duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the state of Delaware with the requisite limited liability power and authority to carry on in all material respects its business as shall be conducted at the Initial Closing, and shall be duly qualified and in good standing as a foreign entity in each jurisdiction in which the character of the Included Property that shall be owned, leased or operated by it requires such qualification (or applications for such qualification shall have been filed), except for such qualifications (or filing of applications to qualify) the failure of which to obtain or file would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to prevent, materially delay or materially impair the ability of the Tower Operator to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party.

SECTION 7.2 *Authority; Enforceability; No Conflicts.*

(a) Acquiror has the requisite corporate power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement, to perform its obligations under this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and Acquiror has the requisite corporate power and authority to execute and deliver each Collateral Agreement to which it is a party (if any), to perform its obligations thereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated thereby. The execution and delivery by Acquiror of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement have been, and the execution and delivery by Acquiror of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party (if any) and the consummation of the transactions contemplated thereby have been duly authorized by all requisite corporate action of Acquiror. Acquiror (i) has duly executed and delivered this Agreement, (ii) on the Initial Closing Date shall have duly executed and delivered each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party (if any), and (iii) on each Documentary Subsequent Closing Date, shall have duly executed and delivered the amended schedules and exhibits to the existing, or new, Collateral Agreements to which it is a party (if any), as the case may be. Assuming the due execution and delivery of each such agreement by each party thereto other than Acquiror, this Agreement is the legal, valid and binding obligation of Acquiror, and on the Initial Closing Date each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party, if any (as amended at such time and as theretofore amended), shall be the legal, valid and binding obligation of such Person, in each case enforceable against it in accordance with its respective terms, subject to the effect of Bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar Laws relating to or affecting the rights of creditors generally and to the effect of the application of general principles of equity.

At the Initial Closing, the Tower Operator shall have the limited liability company (b) power and authority to execute and deliver the applicable Joinder Agreement and each Collateral Agreement to which it is a party, to perform its obligations thereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. The execution and delivery by the Tower Operator of the applicable Joinder Agreement and each Collateral Agreement to which it is a party and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall have been duly authorized on or prior to the Initial Closing Date by all requisite limited liability company action of the Tower Operator. At the Initial Closing, the Tower Operator shall have duly executed and delivered the applicable Joinder Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party. Assuming the due execution and delivery of each such agreement by each party thereto other than the Tower Operator, on the Initial Closing Date the applicable Joinder Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which the Tower Operator is a party (as amended at such time and as theretofore amended) shall be the legal, valid and binding obligation of such Person, in each case enforceable against it in accordance with its respective terms subject to the effect of Bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar Laws relating to or affecting the rights of creditors generally and to the effect of the application of general principles of equity.

(c) The execution, delivery and performance by Acquiror of this Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party (if any), and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby on their terms and conditions, do not and shall not result in (i) a breach or violation of, or a conflict with, any provision of the certificate of incorporation, bylaws or other organizational documents of Acquiror or (ii) a breach or violation of, or a conflict with, any proval applicable to Acquiror or (iii) a breach or violation of, or a conflict with, or constitute a default under, or permit the acceleration of any Liability or result in the creation of any Lien upon any of the properties or assets of Acquiror under, any contract or agreement binding on Acquiror, except, in the case of clauses (ii) and (iii), for any such conflict, breach, violation, default, acceleration or creation that would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to prevent, materially delay or materially impair the ability of Acquiror to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party (if any).

At the Initial Closing, the execution, delivery and performance by the Tower (d) Operator of the applicable Joinder Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby on their terms and conditions, shall not result in (i) a breach or violation of, or a conflict with, any provision of the certificate of formation, limited liability company agreement or other organizational documents of the Tower Operator or (ii) a breach or violation of, or a conflict with, any provision of Law or a Governmental Approval applicable to Tower Operator or (iii) a breach or violation of, or a conflict with, or constitute a default under, or permit the acceleration of any Liability or result in the creation of any Lien upon any of the properties or assets of the Tower Operator under, any contract or agreement binding on the Tower Operator, except, in the case of clauses (ii) and (iii), for any such conflict, breach, violation, default, acceleration or creation that would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to prevent, materially delay or materially impair the ability of the Tower Operator to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party.

SECTION 7.3 Governmental Approvals, Consents, Reports, Etc.

Section 7.3 of the Acquiror Disclosure Letter contains a list of all Governmental Approvals and other filings, applications or notices required to be made, filed, given or obtained by Acquiror or any of its Affiliates with, to or from any Governmental Authorities or other Persons in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, except (a) those that become applicable solely as a result of the specific regulatory status of the Verizon Parties or the Verizon Lessors or (b) those approvals, filings, applications and notices the failure to make, file, give or obtain would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to prevent, materially delay or materially impair the ability of Acquiror and the Tower Operator to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is or they are a party.

SECTION 7.4 *Litigation; Orders.*

As of the date of this Agreement, there is no action, suit or proceeding pending or, to the Knowledge of Acquiror, threatened in writing against Acquiror or its Subsidiaries that, individually or in the aggregate, would reasonably be expected to prevent, materially delay or materially impair the ability of Acquiror or the Tower Operator to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party (if any).

SECTION 7.5 SEC Reports

Acquiror has filed all material forms, reports and documents, together with any required amendments thereto, required to be filed by it with the SEC since December 31, 2013 (collectively, the "*SEC Documents*"). The SEC Documents (i) were prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the requirements of the Securities Act, or the Exchange Act, as the case may be, and by the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and (ii) did not at the time they were filed contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated in such SEC Documents or necessary in order to make the statements made in such SEC Documents, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

SECTION 7.6 Brokers, Finders, Etc.

Acquiror has not employed any broker, finder, investment banker or other intermediary or incurred any liability for any investment banking fees, financial advisory fees, brokerage fees, finders' fees or other similar fees for which the Verizon Parties or their respective Affiliates would be responsible in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any of the Collateral Agreements.

SECTION 7.7 *Financial Capability.*

(a) Acquiror has, as of the date of this Agreement, and shall have on the Initial Closing Date access to sufficient funds to enable Acquiror and the Tower Operator to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby, including payment of the Consideration and fees and expenses of Acquiror relating to the transactions contemplated hereby.

Acquiror has delivered to Verizon true, complete and correct copies of the (b) executed commitment letter, dated as of February 5, 2015, by and among Goldman Sachs Bank USA, Goldman Sachs Lending Partners LLC and Acquiror (the "Debt Financing *Commitment*"), pursuant to which, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein, the lenders party thereto have agreed to lend the amounts set forth therein (the "Debt Financing"). The Debt Financing Commitment has not been amended or modified, and the commitments contained in the Debt Financing Commitment have not been withdrawn or rescinded in any respect or terminated other than in accordance with the terms thereof and as permitted herein. Except for the fee letter relating to the Debt Financing Commitment (a redacted copy of which have been provided to Verizon), there are no other agreements, side letters or arrangements to which Acquiror or any of its Affiliates is a party relating to the Debt Financing Commitment that contain provisions (other than provisions expressly set forth in the Debt Financing Commitment) that could affect the availability of the Debt Financing. Except as otherwise permitted to be terminated by the terms of this Agreement, the Debt Financing Commitment is in full force and effect and constitutes the legally valid and binding obligations of Acquiror and, to the Knowledge of Acquiror, the other parties thereto. There are no conditions precedent or other contingencies related to the funding of the full amount of the Debt Financing (including any "flex" provisions) that could affect the availability of the Debt Financing, other than as expressly set forth in the Debt Financing Commitment. No event has occurred which would result in any breach or violation of or constitute a default (or an event which with notice or lapse of time or both would become a default) by Acquiror under the Debt Financing Commitment, and, except as permitted by Section 9.11(a), the Acquiror does not have any reason to believe that any of the conditions to the Debt Financing will not be satisfied or that the Debt Financing will not be available to Acquiror on the Initial Closing Date. Acquiror has fully paid all commitment fees or other fees required to be paid on or prior to the date of this Agreement pursuant to the Debt Financing Commitment or any related fee letter.

SECTION 7.8 *Ownership of the Tower Operator.*

At the time the Tower Operator is formed and at the Initial Closing Date: (a) all of the Tower Operator Interests shall be duly authorized and validly issued and shall be owned, beneficially and of record, by Acquiror or a Subsidiary thereof, (b) Acquiror or a Subsidiary thereof shall have good and valid title, free and clear of all Liens, to all of the Tower Operator Interests, (c) there shall be no outstanding securities or other instruments convertible into or exchangeable for any limited liability company membership interests in the Tower Operator, (d) the Tower Operator shall not be subject to any obligation (contingent or otherwise) to repurchase or otherwise acquire or retire any shares of its capital stock or limited liability company membership interests or any warrants, options or other rights to acquire its limited liability company membership interests, (e) other than as set forth in the organizational documents of the Tower Operator, there shall be no voting agreements, voting trusts or other agreements (including contractual or statutory preemptive rights or cumulative voting rights), commitments or understandings with respect to the voting or transfer of the Tower Operator Interests and (f) none of the Tower Operator Interests shall be issued in contravention of any preemptive rights, rights of first refusal or first offer or similar rights or any applicable Law.

SECTION 7.9 Subsidiaries, Investments, No Prior Activities.

(a) At the time the Tower Operator is formed and at the Initial Closing Date, it shall not (i) have any Subsidiaries, (ii) own any shares of, or control, directly or indirectly, or have any equity interest in (or any right (whether contingent or otherwise) to acquire the same) any Person, (iii) own or hold any Indebtedness or securities issued by or other investments in any Person or (iv) have engaged in any activities other than in connection with or incidental to its formation, the execution and delivery of any applicable Joinder Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby.

(b) When the Tower Operator is formed and immediately prior to the transactions contemplated by Section 2.2, the Tower Operator shall have no Liabilities other than those incident to its formation.

SECTION 7.10 Solvency.

Acquiror is not entering into this Agreement with the intent to hinder, delay or defraud either present or future creditors of Acquiror or the Tower Operator. Assuming the satisfaction of the conditions to the obligation of Acquiror to consummate the Initial Closing, then, after giving effect to the Initial Closing, each of Acquiror and the Tower Operator will be Solvent immediately following the consummation of the Initial Closing.

ARTICLE 8

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE TOWER OPERATOR

Except as disclosed in the corresponding sections or subsections of the Acquiror Disclosure Letter (it being agreed that, notwithstanding the foregoing, disclosure of any item in any section of the Acquiror Disclosure Letter shall be deemed disclosure of such item with respect to any other section of the Acquiror Disclosure Letter to the extent that the relevance of such item to such other section is reasonably apparent from the face of such disclosure), at the Initial Closing Date, the Tower Operator represents and warrants to the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors as follows:

SECTION 8.1 *Organization.*

The Tower Operator is a limited liability company duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the state of Delaware with the requisite limited liability power and authority to carry on its business as shall be conducted at the Initial Closing, and is duly qualified and in good standing as a foreign entity in each jurisdiction in which the character of the Included Property that shall be owned, leased or operated by it requires such qualification (or applications for such qualification shall have been filed), except for such qualifications (or filing of applications to qualify) the failure of which to obtain or file would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to prevent, materially delay or materially impair the ability of the Tower Operator to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party.

SECTION 8.2 *Authority; Enforceability.*

The Tower Operator has the limited liability company power and authority to execute and deliver the applicable Joinder Agreement and each Collateral Agreement to which it is a party, to perform its obligations thereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. The execution and delivery by the Tower Operator of the applicable Joinder Agreement and each Collateral Agreement to which it is a party and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby have been duly authorized by all requisite limited liability company action of the Tower Operator. The Tower Operator has duly executed and delivered the applicable Joinder Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party. Assuming the due execution and delivery of each such agreement by each party thereto other than the Tower Operator, on the Initial Closing Date the applicable Joinder Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which the Tower Operator is a party (as amended at such time and as theretofore amended) shall be the legal, valid and binding obligation of such Person, in each case enforceable against it in accordance with its respective terms subject to the effect of Bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar Laws relating to or affecting the rights of creditors generally and to the effect of the application of general principles of equity.

SECTION 8.3 No Conflicts.

The execution, delivery and performance by the Tower Operator of the applicable Joinder Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby on their terms and conditions, shall not result in (i) a breach or violation of, or a conflict with, any provision of the certificate of formation, limited liability company agreement or other organizational documents of the Tower Operator, (ii) a breach or violation of, or a conflict with, any provision of Law or a Governmental Approval applicable to the Tower Operator or (iii) a breach or violation of, or a conflict with, or constitute a default under, or permit the acceleration of any Liability or result in the creation of any Lien upon any of the properties or assets of Tower Operator under, any contract or agreement binding on the Tower Operator, except, in the case of clauses (ii) and (iii), for any such conflict, breach, violation, default, acceleration or creation that would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to prevent, materially delay or materially impair the ability of the Tower Operator to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and each of the Collateral Agreements to which it is a party.

SECTION 8.4 Solvency.

The Tower Operator is not entering into this Agreement with the intent to hinder, delay or defraud either present or future creditors of the Tower Operator. Based on the information available to the Tower Operator, assuming the satisfaction of the conditions to the obligation of Acquiror to consummate the Initial Closing, then, after giving effect to the Initial Closing, the Tower Operator will be Solvent immediately following the consummation of the Initial Closing.

ARTICLE 9

COVENANTS

SECTION 9.1 *Investigation of Sites; Access to Properties and Records.*

(a) Prior to the Initial Closing, but subject to (i) contractual and legal restrictions applicable to the Verizon Parties and (ii) applicable Law (including Laws relating to the exchange of information), Verizon, the Verizon Contributors and the Verizon Lessors shall, upon reasonable advance notice from Acquiror to Verizon, make their personnel reasonably available to Representatives of Acquiror and afford to such Representatives reasonable access during normal business hours to the Sites and their properties and Books and Records that, to the Knowledge of the Verizon Parties, are available or reasonably can be made available (it being understood that the foregoing shall in no event require Verizon or its Affiliates to create any Books and Records). In no event shall Acquiror take or permit any action in its investigation of any Site, including the accessing of Books and Records, which impairs or otherwise interferes with the use of any Site or operations being conducted at a Site. All requests for access shall be made to a representative of the Verizon Contributors as designated by the Verizon Contributors from time to time, who shall be responsible for coordinating all such requests and all access permitted under this Agreement and who may arrange for personnel to accompany Acquiror on any actual inspections. Acquiror shall indemnify the Verizon Contributors and their respective Affiliates and Representatives for any claims, losses or causes of action as a result of physical or tangible damages caused by any action by Acquiror and its Representatives in connection with such access or Acquiror's and its Representatives' other due diligence activities occurring prior to the Initial Closing Date; provided, however, that Acquiror shall not indemnify the Verizon Contributors or their respective Affiliates and Representatives for any claim, loss or cause of action caused by (A) the gross negligence or willful misconduct of any Verizon Contributor or such Affiliate or (B) any physical condition existing on any Site prior to Acquiror's or its Representative's entry thereon (except for any incremental damage or exacerbation of any existing condition caused by Acquiror or its Representatives with respect to any such physical condition), except in the case of clause (B) with respect to any claim brought by a Representative or invitee of Acquiror and its Affiliates. Prior to conducting any physical inspection at any Sites, Acquiror shall obtain, and during the period of such inspection shall maintain, at its expense, commercial general liability insurance, on an "occurrence" basis, including a contractual liability endorsement, and personal injury liability coverage, with Verizon Contributors and their respective Affiliates as additional insureds, from an insurer reasonably acceptable to Verizon Contributors, which insurance policies must have limits of not less than (combined single limit) for each occurrence for bodily injury, death and property damage. Prior to making any entry upon any Site, Acquiror shall furnish to Verizon Contributors certificates of insurance evidencing the foregoing coverages.

(b) Without limiting the generality of Section 9.1(a), the Verizon Parties shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cooperate with Acquiror and use commercially reasonable efforts to provide to Acquiror and its Affiliates, from time to time, upon reasonable advance notice from Acquiror, (i) reasonable access to relevant financial and other information pertaining to the Sites prior to the Initial Closing Date, which information is in any Verizon Party's or Verizon Lessor's possession and reasonably necessary, in the reasonable opinion of Acquiror or

its Affiliates' outside, third party accountants ("Accountants"), to prepare financial statements required in order for Acquiror to comply with (A) the requirements of Rule 3-14 of SEC Regulation S-X promulgated under the Securities Act (or, after the Initial Closing Date, if required by the SEC, (x) Rule 3-05 of SEC Regulation S-X promulgated under the Securities Act and (y) any other applicable rule issued by the SEC and applicable to Acquiror or its Affiliates), and (B) any registration statement, report or disclosure statement filed with the SEC by or on behalf of Acquiror or its applicable Subsidiaries, and (ii) if required by the Accountants (or the accountants of the Verizon Parties) in order to render any opinion or to issue any report concerning the financial statements of the Verizon Parties or the Sites for any date or period as of or prior to the Initial Closing Date, provide to the Accountants (and the accountants of the Verizon Parties, if applicable) a representation letter, in reasonable and satisfactory form to Verizon under generally accepted auditing standards promulgated by the Auditing Standards Division of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, executed by the appropriate individual(s). The Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors shall, upon the reasonable request of Acquiror, provide commercially reasonable assistance in order to assist Acquiror or its affiliates in (i) preparing any financial information relating to the Sites for filing or furnishing with the SEC or (ii) responding to any requests for information from the SEC with respect to the Sites, in each case with respect to periods prior to the Initial Closing. In addition to the foregoing, the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors shall, and shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cause their Representatives to, reasonably cooperate with and assist Acquiror with any financing related to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements to be consummated by Acquiror or its Affiliates prior to or concurrently with the Initial Closing, including using commercially reasonable efforts to provide Acquiror with other relevant information pertaining to the Sites (which are in their possession and control) as Acquiror may reasonably request; provided, that, except with respect to the Required Financial Statements and subsequent stub period updates thereof as provided in Section 9.13, (x) Acquiror shall bear the cost of or shall reimburse Verizon for any documented out of pocket costs or expenses related to Verizon's cooperation or assistance under this Section 9.1(b) and (y) none of Verizon or its Affiliates (in case of the Sale Site Subsidiaries, prior to the Initial Closing) or its representatives shall be required to (I) pay any commitment or other similar fee, enter into any definitive agreement or other documentation or incur any other liabilities in connection with the foregoing or (II) participate in meetings, drafting sessions, presentations, road shows and due diligence and other sessions with any financing sources, investors or rating agencies. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Section 9.1(b), in no event shall Verizon or its Affiliates be required to pay for the preparation and delivery of any financial information other than as described in Section 9.13.

(c) Acquiror or its Affiliates shall (i) hold all of the Books and Records received from the Verizon Lessors or their Affiliates relating to the Sites and not destroy or dispose of any such Books and Records for a period of the longer of three years from the Initial Closing Date or such period of time as may be required by Law, and thereafter, if it desires to destroy or dispose of the non-privileged Books and Records, to offer first in writing, at least 60 days prior to such destruction or disposition, to surrender them to the Verizon Lessors and (ii) afford the Verizon Lessors, their advisors, accountants and legal counsel, during normal business hours, upon reasonable request, reasonable access to such non-privileged Books and Records and, if required in connection with the foregoing, to the employees of Acquiror or its Affiliates, in each case to

the extent that such access may be requested for any legitimate purpose, unless such nonprivileged Books and Records have been disposed of in accordance with this Section 9.1(b).

On or prior to the Initial Closing Date, and subject to Laws relating to the (d)exchange of information, the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries (individually and jointly, as applicable) shall use their commercially reasonable efforts to deliver, or cause to be delivered, to Acquiror and the Tower Operator, as applicable, (i) all keys and other security access codes or devices providing entry to the Towers located at the Sites (other than Verizon Improvements); (ii) to the extent not available in Verizon's online data room or on the FAA's website, a copy of the determination of "No Hazard" to air navigation from the FAA for each Tower with respect to which such determination was issued, if such determinations are in the possession of the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors or the Sale Site Subsidiaries; and (iii) to the extent not available in Verizon's online data room or on the FCC's website, a copy of the currently existing FCC Form 854R for each Tower with respect to which such form is required, if such forms were created and are in the possession of the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors or the Sale Site Subsidiaries. In addition, as promptly as reasonably practicable following the applicable written request therefor by Acquiror, and subject to Laws relating to the exchange of information, the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries (individually and jointly, as applicable) shall, prior to the Initial Closing Date, use their commercially reasonable efforts to make available to Acquiror and the Tower Operator all master site inspection agreements, master site maintenance agreements, light monitoring agreements and lease optimization agreements to the extent exclusively relating to the Sites or the operation of the Sites or, to the extent not so exclusively related, reasonable extracts thereof.

(e) As promptly as reasonably practicable after the Initial Closing Date, the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors shall (i) use their commercially reasonable efforts to ensure that Acquiror or the Tower Operator, as applicable, is afforded access to the Towers promptly following the Initial Closing substantially equivalent to the access afforded to the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors immediately prior to the Initial Closing and (ii) deliver or constructively deliver to the Tower Operator and the Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, the Books and Records included in the definition of Tower Related Assets that have not previously been made available to Acquiror; provided, however, that the Verizon Parties shall be permitted to keep a copy of such Books and Records for compliance purposes.

SECTION 9.2 *Efforts to Close; Cooperation.*

(a) Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, from the date of this Agreement until the Initial Closing, the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and Acquiror each shall use their commercially reasonable efforts to (i) take, or cause to be taken, all actions and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper or advisable to consummate and make effective as promptly as practicable the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements, and to cooperate with the other in connection with the foregoing and (ii) refrain from taking, or cause to be refrained from taking, any action and to refrain from doing or causing to be done, anything which would reasonably be expected to impede or impair the prompt consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, including using their commercially reasonable efforts to (A) obtain all necessary waivers, consents, releases and approvals that are required for the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, (B) obtain all consents,

approvals and authorizations that are required by this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement to be obtained under any Law, (C) lift or rescind any Order adversely affecting the ability of the Parties to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements, (D) effect all necessary registrations and filings, including filings and submissions of information requested or required by any Governmental Authority, (E) fulfill all conditions to the other Parties' obligation to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and (F) respond as promptly as reasonably practical to any request for documents or information, formal or informal investigation, and/or other voluntary or compulsory process issued or initiated by a Governmental Authority. With respect to any threatened or pending preliminary or permanent injunction or other Order or Law that would adversely affect the ability of the Parties to promptly consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements, the Parties shall use their commercially reasonable efforts to prevent the entry, enactment or promulgation thereof, or to seek the removal, vacatur or nullification thereof, as the case may be. In no event, however, shall the Verizon Parties or any of their respective Affiliates be obligated to divest or hold separate any business or assets in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement, agree to any condition, restriction or limitation with respect to any Verizon Party or its respective Affiliates or any of their respective assets or operations, exclude any Portfolio Site from the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements or, except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement (including with respect to any Transaction Revenue Sharing Payments), pay any money to any Person or to offer or grant other financial or other accommodations to any Person in connection with their obligations under this Section 9.2 (any such obligation, agreement offer or grant, being a "Regulatory Condition"). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 9.2 or otherwise, nothing in this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement shall prevent or restrict the Verizon Contributors or any of their respective Affiliates in any manner from engaging in any merger, acquisition or business combination transaction or any sale, disposition or transfer of any assets (other than a sale, disposition or transfer of any Included Property or any related Collocation Agreements to any Person other than Acquiror) or any other corporate transaction.

(b) Without limiting the generality or effect of the foregoing, in the event that a Party determines in good faith that any filing or other documentation is required by applicable Law in connection with this Agreement or the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, the Parties shall cooperate to make such filings and use commercially reasonable efforts to provide such other documentation such that the transactions contemplated hereby can be consummated as promptly as possible after the date of this Agreement.

SECTION 9.3 *Further Assurances.*

From time to time, whether before, at or after the applicable Closing Date, each of the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries and Acquiror and the Tower Operator shall execute and deliver such further instruments of conveyance and assignment and take such other reasonable actions as may be necessary, proper or advisable to carry out the purposes and intent of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements. The Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries shall use commercially reasonable efforts to furnish and provide to Acquiror and the Tower Operator, upon the request of Acquiror, such Books and Records in their possession

(including ground lessor reimbursement or similar requests) as may be necessary in connection with the prosecution or defense by Acquiror or the Tower Operator of any litigation or other proceeding relating to the Included Property of the Sites, the related Collocation Agreements, the Post-Closing Liabilities, or the Sale Sites; provided, however, that the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries shall not be required to deliver to Acquiror or the Tower Operator any document that is subject to a confidentiality or non-disclosure agreement with a third party, or privileged document, (provided that each of the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries shall use its commercially reasonable efforts, without incurring any out-of-pocket costs or expenses, to obtain any required consent and take such other action (such as entry into a joint defense agreement or other arrangement to avoid loss of privilege) to permit the disclosure of such document to Acquiror and the Tower Operator); provided further that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Section 9.3, if any of the Parties are in an adversarial relationship to any other Party in any litigation or proceeding, the furnishing of Books and Records between such Parties in accordance with this Section 9.3 shall be subject to applicable rules relating to discovery. Acquiror shall use commercially reasonable efforts to take all actions as may be necessary, proper or advisable to seek any applicable waiver from the Debt Financing Sources with respect to Section 9.11(c) or 13.7.

SECTION 9.4 *Conduct of Collocation Operations and the Sites.*

(a) From the date of this Agreement until the Initial Closing Date, except as expressly permitted or required by this Agreement or set forth in Section 9.4(a) of the Verizon Disclosure Letter, the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries and their respective Affiliates shall conduct, operate, manage, maintain and repair (as applicable) the Collocation Operations and the Sites (including the Included Property and any actions or activities relating to Ground Leases) in compliance with all applicable Laws in all material respects, in accordance with industry standards for wireless communication tower sites (it being understood that, for the purposes of this Section 9.4(a), adherence to the requirements of Verizon's FCC/FAA compliance program shall not be deemed to be inconsistent with industry standards for wireless communication tower sites consistent in all material respects with past practice.

(b) From the date of this Agreement until the Initial Closing Date with respect to each Site, except as contemplated by this Agreement or set forth in Section 9.4(b) of the Verizon Disclosure Letter, the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries and their respective Affiliates shall not, without the consent of Acquiror:

(i) sell, dispose of, transfer, lease, license or encumber any of their interests in any of the Sites (including the Included Property), other than Permitted Liens and replacements of worn, outmoded or defective equipment, in each case, in the ordinary course of business consistent in all material respects with past practice;

(ii) manage, operate or maintain any Site in a manner that would diminish its expected residual value in any material respect or shorten its expected remaining economic life in any material respect; (iii) enter into, modify, accelerate, amend, terminate, cancel or grant any waiver or release under any Material Agreement except on commercially reasonable and prevailing market terms and in the ordinary course of business consistent in all material respects with past practice;

(iv) renew any Material Agreement except in the ordinary course of business and consistent with past practice;

(v) accelerate or delay collection of accounts receivable or payment of any accounts payable in advance of or beyond their regular due dates or the dates when the same would have been collected or paid, as applicable, except in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice; or

(vi) authorize, commit to, resolve or agree, whether in writing or otherwise, to take any of the actions set forth in this Section 9.4(b) and not otherwise permitted by such Section or this Agreement or the Collateral Agreements.

(c) Notwithstanding this Section 9.4, nothing in this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement shall be construed or interpreted to restrict the Verizon Parties in their sole discretion from (i) engaging in any activity not related to the Sites, (ii) taking any action with respect to any Sites expressly contemplated under Article 4, including designating a Site as an Excluded Site, subject to the limitations contained in Article 4 of this Agreement and the other terms of this Agreement, (iii) removing Excluded Assets from, or modifying Excluded Assets located at, the Sites in a manner that does not adversely impact or affect any Site in any material respect, or (iv) taking any action with respect to any Excluded Site that does not adversely impact or affect any Site in any material respect.

(d) Prior to the Initial Closing, the Verizon Parties and the Sale Site Subsidiaries and their respective Affiliates shall cancel and terminate any and all services provided by third parties pursuant to which such third parties negotiate or otherwise assist in any way with, on behalf of or in the name thereof, any modification, acceleration, amendment, renewal, termination, cancelation, waiver or release to, of or under any Ground Lease or Collocation Agreement.

(e) As promptly as reasonably practicable following each applicable Closing Date, the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors shall, with respect to each Assignable Site, Conditional Site, Pre-Lease Site and Lease Site registered with the FCC pursuant to 47 C.F.R. §17.4, ensure and cause a change in the ownership name of such Site on the FCC antenna structure registry to the applicable Verizon Lessor or, at the Initial Closing Date, the applicable Sale Site Subsidiary. As promptly as reasonably practicable following each applicable Closing Date, the Parties shall, with respect to each Assignable Site, Conditional Site, Pre-Lease Site and Lease Site registered with the FCC pursuant to 47 C.F.R. § 17.4, reasonably cooperate to cause the ownership name of such Site on the FCC antenna structure registry to be changed to the Tower Operator or the applicable Sale Site Subsidiary.

(f) The Verizon Parties shall, at their sole cost and expense, discharge all Liens on the Included Property of the Sites securing Indebtedness of Verizon or its Affiliates.

SECTION 9.5 *Public Announcements.*

The initial press release of Verizon announcing this Agreement, any Collateral Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be in substantially the form attached to this Agreement as Exhibit K-1. The initial press release of Acquiror announcing this Agreement, any Collateral Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be in substantially the form attached to this Agreement as Exhibit K-2. Except as otherwise agreed to by the Parties, the Parties shall not (and shall cause their Affiliates not to) publish any report, statement or press release or otherwise make any public statements with respect to this Agreement, any Collateral Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby prior to the Initial Closing, except as may be required by Law or by the rules of a national securities exchange, and in any event a Party shall, to the extent practicable, consult with the other Party a reasonable time in advance of such required disclosure, including furnishing (to the extent practicable) a draft thereof to the other Parties in advance of publication or release and considering in good faith any comments of such other Party.

SECTION 9.6 *Corporate Names.*

(a) Acquiror acknowledges and agrees that the Verizon Parties and their respective Affiliates have the absolute and exclusive proprietary rights, by ownership or license, to use all Names incorporating "Verizon" by itself or in combination with any other Name and the corporate design logo associated with "Verizon" and its color scheme, and that none of the rights thereto or goodwill represented thereby or pertaining thereto are being Leased, or otherwise assigned or transferred, hereby or in connection herewith. Acquiror shall not, nor shall it permit any of its Affiliates to, use any Name, phrase or logo incorporating "Verizon" or such corporate design logo or its color scheme in or on any of its literature, sales materials, agreements or products or otherwise in connection with the sale of any products or services or in the operation of the Sites. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Acquiror may use the Name "Verizon" or the Name of the applicable Affiliate of Verizon as necessary to establish the chain of title to a Site or to identify the Site as being subject to this Agreement or the Collateral Agreements, but only insofar as such activities are otherwise expressly authorized by this Agreement or a Collateral Agreement.

(b) The Verizon Parties acknowledge and agree that Acquiror and its Affiliates have the absolute and exclusive proprietary rights, by ownership or license, to use all Names incorporating "American Tower" by itself or in combination with any other Name, including the corporate design logo associated with "American Tower" and its color scheme, and that none of the rights thereto or goodwill represented thereby or pertaining thereto are being Leased, or otherwise assigned or transferred, hereby or in connection herewith. The Verizon Parties shall not, nor shall they permit any of their Affiliates to, use any Name, phrase or logo incorporating "American Tower" or such corporate design logo or its color scheme in or on any of its literature, sales materials, agreements or products or otherwise in connection with the sale of any products or services or in the operation of the Sites.

SECTION 9.7 Actions by Acquiror and Verizon Parties' Subsidiaries.

Acquiror and each of the Verizon Parties shall ensure that each of their respective Subsidiaries (if any) takes all actions necessary to be taken by such Subsidiary in order to fulfill their respective obligations under this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements.

SECTION 9.8 *Title Insurance Commitments.*

The Tower Operator or any Sale Site Subsidiary, at its sole cost and expense, may purchase upon the occurrence of the Initial Closing or any subsequent Closing, as applicable, fee title, leasehold or leasehold lender's title insurance policies (the "*Title Policies*"), but the Verizon Contributors shall not be required to execute any affidavits, indemnities or other documentation in connection therewith. Obtaining Title Policies for any of the Sites shall not be a condition to the occurrence of the applicable Closing. The Tower Operator and the Sale Site Subsidiaries shall instruct any Title Company that is preparing title reports or commitments for the Tower Operator to deliver copies thereof to the Verizon Contributors at the same time it delivers such reports or commitments to the Tower Operator and the Sale Site Subsidiaries.

SECTION 9.9 Verizon and its Affiliates' Rights.

Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement, the Parties acknowledge and agree that, except with respect to the Sites and then only to the extent expressly set forth herein or therein, nothing in this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement is intended to create any prohibition or restriction on Verizon's or its Affiliates' ability to construct, lease or otherwise obtain the right to use (and lease tower space to third parties on) wireless communications tower sites, including any Excluded Sites.

SECTION 9.10 Transaction Revenue Sharing Payments.

In the event any claim, action, suit or other proceeding by any Ground Lessor or (a) other Person is threatened or commenced which claims that Transaction Revenue Sharing Payments are owed as a result of the payment contemplated by Section 2.2(b) and Section 3.2, each Party agrees to promptly notify the other Parties and agrees to reasonably cooperate and use commercially reasonable efforts to jointly negotiate with such Ground Lessor or other Person to amend the applicable Ground Lease to minimize the amount of Transaction Revenue Sharing Payments under such Ground Lease payable as a result of, or otherwise triggered by, the payment contemplated by Section 2.2(b) and Section 3.2. If such an amendment is not effectuated, the Parties shall discuss in good faith whether it is commercially advisable to defend against such claim, action, suit or other proceeding. Following such discussion, (i) if Acquiror determines in its good faith commercial judgment that it is advisable to defend against such claim, action, suit or other proceeding, Acquiror shall have the right to assume and direct the defense of such claim, action, suit or other proceeding and Verizon shall have the right to participate in the defense thereof and to employ counsel, at its own expense, separate from the counsel employed by Acquiror, and (ii) if Acquiror determines in its good faith commercial judgment that it is not advisable to defend against such claim, action, suit or other proceeding, Acquiror shall promptly after making such determination deliver to Verizon written notice describing in reasonable detail the reasons for such determination, and Verizon and its Affiliates

may assume and direct such defense if the basis for Acquiror's determination was related to other arrangements with the applicable Ground Lessors, but otherwise Verizon and its Affiliates shall not assume, direct or pursue any such defense. The fees and expenses of counsel employed by (i) Acquiror in assuming and directing the defense of any such claims, actions, suits or other proceedings in the circumstances described in clause (i) of the preceding sentence and (ii) Verizon in assuming and directing the defense of any such claims, actions, suits or other proceedings in the circumstances described in clause (ii) of the preceding sentence, shall in each case be shared equally by Verizon and Acquiror. In no event may (A) a Party agree to amend any such Ground Lease or otherwise take any action reasonably likely to adversely affect such Ground Lease without the consent of Acquiror, (B) a Party settle, compromise or discharge such claims, actions, suits or other proceedings without the consent of the other Parties, in each case such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned, or (C) a Party enter into any settlement, agreement, arrangement or understanding in connection with any such claim, action, suit or other proceeding that would result in the payment of any Transaction Revenue Sharing Payments without the prior written consent of the other Parties, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned.

(b) Notwithstanding anything in Section 9.10(a) to the contrary, in the event that (i) the applicable Ground Lessor with respect to any Site has threatened or commenced a claim, action, suit or other proceeding claiming that Transaction Revenue Sharing Payments are owed to it, (ii) no such Transaction Revenue Sharing Payments have theretofore been previously paid to such Ground Lessor and (iii) Acquiror or the Tower Operator have taken actions after the Initial Closing with respect to such Site in connection with potentially acquiring such Site, then Verizon and its Affiliates may, at their own expense, assume and direct the defense of such claim, action, suit or proceeding and Acquiror shall have the right to participate in the defense thereof and to employ counsel, at its own expense, separate from the counsel employed by Verizon and its Affiliates.

SECTION 9.11 *Financing.*

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, it is (a) expressly understood and agreed by the Parties that (x) the Debt Financing Commitment by its terms contemplates reductions of the commitments thereunder or the termination thereof pursuant to the provisions entitled "Mandatory Commitment Reductions and Prepayments" in Annex B to the Debt Financing Commitment and (y) that Acquiror shall have the right to terminate or reduce any and all commitments under the Debt Financing Commitment pursuant to the provisions entitled "Optional Commitment Reductions and Prepayments" in Annex B to the Debt Financing Commitment, so long as, in the case of any termination or reduction pursuant to such provisions, (i) Acquiror provides Verizon with reasonable advance written notice of its intent to terminate or reduce such commitments, (ii) after giving effect to such termination or reduction Acquiror shall maintain available cash, committed financing (including under any portion of Debt Financing Commitment) and available capacity under its existing revolving credit facilities sufficient in the aggregate to enable Acquiror and the Tower Operator to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby, including payment of the Consideration and fees and expenses of Acquiror relating to the transactions contemplated hereby and (iii) prior to such termination or reduction, Acquiror supplies written documentation reasonably satisfactory

to the Verizon Parties evidencing such available cash, committed financing and available capacity.

(b) Acquiror and the Tower Operator acknowledge and agree that the receipt of the Debt Financing is not a condition to the consummation of the Initial Closing or the other transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements, and that, except as otherwise expressly provided herein, the failure to obtain the Debt Financing shall not in any way relieve Acquiror and the Tower Operator of their obligations to consummate the Initial Closing or the other transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements.

(c) Subject to any termination or reduction in accordance with Section 9.11(a) and to the extent some or all of the proceeds of the "Bank Financing", "Equity Offering" or the "Notes Offering" described in Annex B to the Debt Financing Commitment are not available, Acquiror shall use commercially reasonable efforts to borrow under the "Facility" described in such Annex B as required to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby, including payment of the Consideration and fees and expenses of Acquiror relating to the transactions contemplated hereby, on or prior to the Initial Closing Date on the terms and conditions set forth in the Debt Financing Commitment including (i) maintaining in effect and using commercially reasonable efforts to enforce the Debt Financing Commitment, including, subject to satisfaction of the conditions thereunder, using commercially reasonable efforts in good faith, to seek specific performance of the funding obligations of the parties thereunder, and complying with its obligations thereunder, (ii) satisfying on a timely basis all conditions to the Debt Financing set forth in the Debt Financing Commitment that are within Acquiror's control and (iii) drawing the full amount of the Debt Financing then available, in the event that the conditions set forth in Section 10.1 and Section 10.2 have been satisfied (or otherwise waived with, to the extent required, the consent of the Debt Financing Sources).

SECTION 9.12 *Nature of Acquiror and Tower Operator.*

Immediately following the Initial Closing, after giving effect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, the Tower Operator will have a net worth equal to or greater than or Acquiror may furnish a performance guarantee in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Verizon, provided that Acquiror will have a net worth equal to or greater than after giving effect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

SECTION 9.13 Delivery of Rule 3-14 Financial Statements

(a) The Verizon Parties shall prepare and deliver, or cause to be prepared and delivered, no later than the earlier of (i) 60 days following the date of this Agreement and (ii) the Initial Closing Date, an audited combined consolidated income statement in respect of the Portfolio Sites (other than any Excluded Sites set forth on the Site List) for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 (with any notes thereto as may be required by GAAP), including such items as are required for financial statements relating to the Sites prepared in accordance with Rule 3-14 of SEC Regulation S-X (the "*Required Financial Statements*"). Prior to the Initial Closing Date, the Verizon Parties shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cause the independent registered public accounting firm that completed the audit of the Required Financial Statements

to provide a written consent to the inclusion of its audit report in appropriate filings by Acquiror or the Tower Operator with the SEC. As soon as practicable following the written request of Acquiror (but in any event within 40 days after such request, but in no event prior to 40 days after the end of the applicable quarterly stub period), the Verizon Parties shall deliver to Acquiror an unaudited combined consolidated income statement in respect of the Sites for the prior quarterly stub period(s) following the periods covered in the Required Financial Statements; <u>provided</u> that the Verizon Parties shall have no obligation hereunder to deliver any stub period statements for periods ending after the Initial Closing Date. The out-of-pocket costs and expenses of preparing the Required Financial Statements and subsequent stub period updates thereof shall be shared equally between Acquiror and the Verizon Parties.

(b) The Verizon Parties shall prepare and deliver, or cause to be prepared and delivered, no later than 20 Business Days following the Initial Closing Date, the combined consolidated income statements for the periods covered by the Required Financial Statements and any unaudited combined consolidated income statements for subsequent quarterly stub periods required to be delivered prior to the Initial Closing pursuant to Section 9.13(a) (in each case, for the Sites after giving effect to the removal of any Excluded Sites at or prior to the Initial Closing).

SECTION 9.14 *Confidentiality.*

(a) Except (i) as required to fulfill the obligations of Acquiror and its Affiliates under this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement, (ii) to the extent necessary to assert any right or defend against any Claim arising under this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement or (iii) in connection with (A) any financing related to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or (B) any SEC Document, Acquiror and its Representatives shall treat all nonpublic information obtained in connection with this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby as confidential in accordance with the terms of the Confidentiality Agreement, which is incorporated in this Agreement by reference. The Confidentiality Agreement shall terminate at the Initial Closing; if this Agreement is, for any reason, terminated prior to the Initial Closing, the Confidentiality Agreement shall survive as provided in Section 12.2.

(b) The Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors shall keep confidential, and shall cause Verizon's Subsidiaries and instruct their and Verizon's Subsidiaries' respective Representatives to keep confidential, all information relating to the Sites or the Included Property of the Sites, this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, (i) except as required to be disclosed by Law, stock exchange rule, governmental request, court order, subpoena, regulation or other process of Law, provided that the party required to disclose such information shall have, to the extent practicable, (x) promptly notified Acquiror, the Tower Operator and, after the Initial Closing Date, the Sale Site Subsidiaries to protect all such information from such disclosure, including seeking a protective order, (ii) except for information that is available to the public on the Initial Closing Date or thereafter becomes available to the public other than as a result of a breach of this Section 9.14(b), (iii) except as required to fulfill any of their obligations under this

Agreement or any Collateral Agreement, (iv) except as becomes available to the Verizon Parties or the Verizon Lessors after the applicable Closing Date on a non-confidential basis from a source other than Acquiror or its Subsidiaries, provided that such other source is not known by the Verizon Parties or the Verizon Lessors after reasonable inquiry to be bound by a confidentiality obligation to Acquiror or its Subsidiaries or otherwise to be prohibited from disclosing such information to the Verizon Parties or the Verizon Lessors, (v) except for information independently developed by the Verizon Parties or the Verizon Lessors after the applicable Closing Date without use of any information relating to the Sites or the Included Property of the Sites in their possession prior to the applicable Closing Date or (vi) to the extent necessary to assert any right or defend against any Claim arising under this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement. The covenant set forth in this Section 9.14(b) shall terminate three years after the Initial Closing.

SECTION 9.15 Environmental Matters.

(a) Acquiror may commission, at Acquiror's cost and expense, Phase I environmental assessments of all Sites. Acquiror shall indemnify the Verizon Contributors and the Verizon Lessors and their respective Affiliates and Representatives for any Claims resulting from or arising out of the activities undertaken to conduct Phase I environmental assessments of any Site by or on behalf of the Acquiror; provided, however, that Acquiror shall not indemnify the Verizon Contributors and the Verizon Lessors and their respective Affiliates and Representatives for any Claim to the extent caused by (i) the gross negligence or willful misconduct of any Verizon Contributor, Verizon Lessor or such Affiliate or (ii) any environmental condition existing on any Site prior to Acquiror's or its agent's entry thereon (except for any incremental damage, release or exacerbation of an existing condition caused by Acquiror or its agents with respect to any such environmental condition), except in the case of clause (ii) with respect to any Claim brought by a Representative or invitee of Acquiror and its Affiliates.

If requested by the Verizon Contributors, Acquiror shall promptly provide (at (b) Verizon Contributors' cost and expense) to the Verizon Contributors and the Verizon Lessors copies of any and all Phase I environmental assessment reports commissioned by Acquiror on the Sites. Unless otherwise required by applicable Law, none of such reports or any information contained in such reports or otherwise generated by Acquiror or the Tower Operator under this Agreement shall be released to any Person without the prior written consent of Acquiror, the Verizon Lessors and the Verizon Contributors, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, except that any of Acquiror, the Verizon Lessors or the Verizon Contributors may provide such reports, on a confidential basis, to their respective Representatives and financing sources (including the Debt Financing Sources) (and Representatives of their financing sources) or in connection with any merger or other corporate transaction of Acquiror or any Verizon Party, or disposition of assets, that includes the Sites to which the reports apply (or any Liability with respect thereto). For the avoidance of doubt, subject to Section 9.14(b), the foregoing shall in no way restrict the ability of Verizon or its Affiliates from, prior to the Initial Closing or the termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 12.1, disclosing any information generated by Verizon or its Affiliates. If this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 12.1 or if any Site becomes an Excluded Site, Acquiror shall, if requested by the Verizon Contributors promptly, (A) turn over to the Verizon Contributors (at the Verizon Contributors' sole cost and expense) all reports, documents, data and other writings and information, including copies and, if available, electronic format thereof, relating to any and all Phase I environmental assessments conducted pursuant to Section 9.15(a) with respect to environmental conditions or compliance associated with such (or all, in the event of termination of this Agreement) Sites, and such reports, documents or writings shall become the exclusive property of the Verizon Contributors; provided, however, that the Verizon Parties and their respective Affiliates may not rely thereon and Acquiror shall have no obligations or liability with respect thereto, or (B) destroy such documentation and information in accordance with Section 9.1(b).

SECTION 9.16 *Tower Bonds.*

(a) Unless and until the Tower Operator has exercised its purchase option under the MPL with respect to any MPL Site, the applicable Verizon Lessor shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to maintain or replace all Tower Bonds that are in existence as of the Initial Closing Date with respect to such MPL Site (and provide the Tower Operator copies of any such replacement), unless any such Tower Bond is no longer required with respect to such Site; provided, however, that Tower Operator shall promptly reimburse such Verizon Lessor for the cost and expense of maintaining or replacing such Tower Bonds. The Verizon Contributors and their respective Affiliates will have no obligation to maintain any Tower Bonds with respect to such MPL Site following the exercise by the Tower Operator of the purchase option with respect to such MPL Site.

Unless and until any non-Assignable Site is converted to an Assignable Site and a (b)Subsequent Closing with respect to such Site is held in accordance with Section 2.6, the applicable Verizon Party shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to maintain or replace all Tower Bonds that are in existence as of the Initial Closing Date with respect to such Site (and provide the Sale Site Subsidiaries copies of any such replacement), unless any such Tower Bond is no longer required with respect to such Site; provided, however, that Tower Operator shall promptly reimburse such Verizon Party for the cost and expense of maintaining or replacing such Tower Bonds. With respect to any Sale Site, no later than the date which is six months following the applicable Closing Date in the case of an Assignable Site, or six months following the applicable Subsequent Closing Date in the case of any Non-Assignable Site converted to an Assignable Site, Acquiror shall, or shall cause the applicable Sale Site Subsidiary to, at its own cost and expense, (i) cause all Tower Bonds with respect to such Assignable Site to be replaced and, to the extent applicable, terminated and discharged (including when any such Tower Bond expires or becomes subject to renewal during such six-month period), and (ii) cause all funds, property or other collateral related to such Tower Bonds that are actually received by such Sale Site Subsidiary to be promptly returned and paid to the applicable Verizon Contributor. The Verizon Contributors and their respective Affiliates will have no obligation to maintain any Tower Bonds with respect to such Assignable Sites following the expiration of the applicable six-month period.

SECTION 9.17 Master Collocation Agreements; Multiple Site Ground Leases; Affiliate Collocation Agreements.

(a) Following the Initial Closing Date and until the Final Closing Date, the Parties shall cooperate to bifurcate any material Master Collocation Agreement (so that one agreement pertains to the Sites and another agreement pertains to the remainder of the sites covered by the

Master Collocation Agreement); it being understood that (i) the foregoing shall not require either Party to agree to any conditions or pay any money to the applicable collocator in connection with such bifurcation, and (ii) the foregoing shall not apply if it would have an adverse impact on the rights of and obligations of the Verizon Parties or the Verizon Lessors under this Agreement or such Master Collocation Agreement. From and after the Initial Closing Date until the time as such Master Collocation Agreement has been so bifurcated, the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors shall not amend, modify, cancel or grant any waiver or release under such Master Collocation Agreement in a manner that would reasonably be expected to adversely affect any Collocation Agreement without the consent of the Tower Operator or the applicable Sale Site Subsidiary, as applicable (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned). Upon the bifurcation of any such Master Collocation Agreement, the Master Collocation Agreement pertaining to the Sites shall be deemed to be a "Collocation Agreement" hereunder and shall be treated in the applicable manner under this Agreement.

(b) Following the Initial Closing Date, the Parties shall cooperate to bifurcate any Multiple Site Ground Lease (so that one lease pertains to the Ground Leased Sites Land and another lease pertains to the remainder of the land covered by the Multiple Site Ground Lease); it being understood that (i) the foregoing shall not require either Party to agree to any conditions or pay any money to the applicable Ground Lessor in connection with such bifurcation and (ii) from and after the Initial Closing Date until the time as such Multiple Site Ground Lease has been bifurcated, the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors shall not amend, modify, terminate, cancel or grant any waiver or release under such Multiple Site Ground Lease in a manner that would reasonably be expected to adversely affect any Ground Leased Sites without the consent of the Tower Operator (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned).

(c) Prior to the Initial Closing Date, except as set forth on Section 9.17(c) of the Verizon Disclosure Letter, the Verizon Parties shall terminate any agreements between or among a Verizon Party (or any Affiliate thereof), on the one hand, and an Affiliate of such Verizon Party (or Affiliate thereof), on the other hand, pursuant to which such Verizon Party (or Affiliate thereof) rents or licenses to such Affiliate of such Verizon Party (or Affiliate thereof) space at any Site (including space on a Tower), including all amendments, modifications, supplements, assignments and guaranties related thereto as in effect from time to time prior to the Initial Closing.

SECTION 9.18 Notices of Certain Events; Supplemental Disclosure.

Each Party shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to promptly notify the other Parties of any changes or events occurring between the date of this Agreement and any Closing with respect to any written notice or other written communication from any Governmental Authority in connection with an Authorization related to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

SECTION 9.19 Third Party Confidentiality Agreements.

From the date of this Agreement through the earlier of the Initial Closing Date or the termination of this Agreement, Verizon agrees not to release or permit the release of any Person (other than Acquiror and its Affiliates) from, or to waive or permit the waiver of any provision

of, any confidentiality, "standstill" or similar agreement to which Verizon or any of its Affiliates is a party with respect to the Sites or the Auction. Verizon shall promptly request each Person (other than its service providers, advisors and accountants) that has executed a confidentiality agreement in connection with the Auction to return or destroy in accordance with the terms of the applicable non-disclosure agreement all confidential information furnished to such Person by or on behalf of Verizon or its Affiliates.

ARTICLE 10

CONDITIONS TO CLOSING

SECTION 10.1 Conditions to the Obligations of Each Party to the Initial Closing.

The respective obligation of each Party to consummate the Initial Closing at the Initial Closing Date is subject to the satisfaction or waiver (to the extent permitted under applicable Law) on or prior to the Initial Closing Date of each of the following conditions: (a) at the Initial Closing, no Order shall be in effect prohibiting the closing of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements; and (b) the waiting period, if any, applicable to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements which at the HSR Act, if applicable, shall have expired or been terminated, and no action shall have been instituted by the United States Department of Justice or the United States Federal Trade Commission challenging or seeking to enjoin the consummation of the transaction shall not have been withdrawn or terminated.

SECTION 10.2 Additional Conditions to Acquiror's Obligation to the Initial Closing.

Acquiror's and the Tower Operator's obligation to consummate the Initial Closing is subject to the satisfaction or waiver by Acquiror and the Tower Operator (to the extent permitted under applicable Law) on or prior to the Initial Closing Date of each of the following conditions:

(a) (i) The Specified Representations and Warranties of the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries (other than those qualified by Material Adverse Effect) shall be true and correct in all material respects, in each case as of the date of this Agreement and as of the Initial Closing Date as though made on and as of such date and time (except to the extent that any such representation and warranty expressly speaks as of an earlier date, in which case such representations and warranty shall be so true and correct as of such earlier date); (ii) the representations and warranties of the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries set forth in this Agreement that are qualified by reference to Material Adverse Effect, including those Specified Representations and Warranties qualified by Material Adverse Effect, shall be true and correct as of the date of this Agreement and as of the Initial Closing Date as though made on and as of such date and time (except to the extent that any such representation and warranty expressly speaks as of an earlier date) is used to be true and correct as of such as of the date of this Agreement and as of the Initial Closing Date as though made on and as of such date and time (except to the extent that any such representation and warranty expressly speaks as of an earlier date, in which case such representation and warranty expressly speaks as of an earlier date, in which case such representation and warranty expressly speaks as of an earlier date, in which case such representation and warranty expressly speaks as of an earlier date); and (iii) the

representations and warranties of the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries set forth in this Agreement (other than those set forth in Section 10.2(a)(i)) that are not qualified by reference to Material Adverse Effect shall be true and correct as of the date of this Agreement and as of the Initial Closing Date as though made on and as of such date and time (except to the extent that any such representation and warranty expressly speaks as of an earlier date, in which case such representation and warranty shall be so true and correct as of such earlier date); provided, however, that notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the condition set forth in this Section 10.2(a)(iii) shall be deemed to have been satisfied even if any representations and warranties of the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors or the Sale Site Subsidiaries are not true and correct unless the failure of such representations and warranties of the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries to be true and correct, individually or in the aggregate, has had or would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

(b) The covenants and agreements of the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries to be performed on or before the Initial Closing Date in accordance with this Agreement shall have been duly performed in all material respects.

(c) The contributions, conveyances, assignments, transfers and deliveries contemplated by Schedule 1 of the Verizon Internal Transfers Agreement shall have been consummated in all material respects in accordance with the Verizon Internal Transfers Agreement.

(d) Acquiror shall have received a certificate, dated as of the Initial Closing Date, from (i) each Verizon Contributor signed on behalf of such Verizon Contributor by an authorized officer thereof, (ii) each Verizon Lessor signed on behalf of such Verizon Lessor by an authorized officer thereof and (iii) an authorized officer of Verizon with respect to itself, in each case, to the effect set forth in paragraphs (a) through (c) above and paragraph (i) below.

(e) No suit, action or other proceeding relating to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements shall be pending before or threatened by any Governmental Authority in which a Governmental Authority seeks or threatens to impose any conditions, liabilities, restrictions or requirements (including the taking of, or requirement to omit the taking of, actions) on (i) Acquiror or its Subsidiaries, that would, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to be material and adverse to Acquiror and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole, or (ii) the Sites, that would, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to be material and adverse to the Sites, taken as a whole. For purposes of this Section 10.2(e) and Section 10.3(f), no suit, action or other proceeding shall be deemed threatened unless the threat has been expressed either in writing or to one or more Representatives of Acquiror and Verizon at a meeting or telephone conference at which one or more Representatives of Acquiror and Verizon shall have been present.

(f) The Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries shall have executed and delivered to Acquiror, as applicable, all Collateral Agreements and such other agreements and documents contemplated by Section 2.2 of this Agreement to which any of them is a party.

(g) In connection with the transactions contemplated by Section 2.2(d), on the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement, the Verizon Parties shall have delivered, or caused to be delivered, to Acquiror a duly executed certification of non-foreign status of each Verizon Contributor in connection with each Sale Site Subsidiary in a form complying with the requirements of Section 1445 of the Code (a "*FIRPTA Certificate*"); provided, however, that if a Verizon Contributor fails to deliver such FIRPTA Certificate, no Party will be entitled to prevent or delay the Initial Closing but will be entitled to withhold and pay over to the U.S. Internal Revenue Service all requisite amounts, if any, as required in accordance with Section 1445 of the Code.

(h) The Verizon Parties and the Sale Site Subsidiaries shall have delivered, or caused to be delivered, to Acquiror and the Tower Operator (i) a copy of each Sale Site Subsidiary Certificate of Formation, certified by the Secretary of State of Delaware as of a date no more than 10 days prior to the Initial Closing Date and (ii) a certified copy of each Sale Site Subsidiary LLC Agreement.

(i) Since December 31, 2014, there shall have been no state of facts, change, effect, condition, development, event or occurrence that has had or would reasonably be expected to have, individually or in the aggregate, a Material Adverse Effect.

SECTION 10.3 Additional Conditions to Verizon's Obligations to the Initial Closing.

The Verizon Parties', the Verizon Lessors' and the Sale Site Subsidiaries' obligation to consummate the Initial Closing is subject to the satisfaction or waiver by Verizon, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries (to the extent permitted under applicable Law) on or prior to the Initial Closing Date of each of the following conditions:

(i) The Specified Representations and Warranties of Acquiror and the Tower (a) Operator shall be true and correct in all material respects as of the date of this Agreement and as of the Initial Closing Date as though made on and as of such date and time (except to the extent that any such representation and warranty expressly speaks as of an earlier date, in which case such representation and warranty shall be so true and correct as of such earlier date); and (ii) all other representations and warranties of Acquiror and the Tower Operator set forth in this Agreement shall be true and correct as of the date of this Agreement and as of the Initial Closing Date as though made on and as of such date and time (except to the extent that any such representation and warranty expressly speaks as of an earlier date, in which case such representation and warranty shall be so true and correct as of such earlier date); provided, however, that notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the condition set forth in this Section 10.3(a)(ii) shall be deemed to have been satisfied even if any representations and warranties of Acquiror and the Tower Operator are not true and correct unless the failure of such representations and warranties of Acquiror and the Tower Operator to be true and correct would, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to prevent, materially delay or materially impair the ability of Acquiror and the Tower Operator to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements to which it is or they are a party. (b) The covenants and agreements of Acquiror and the Tower Operator to be performed on or before the Initial Closing Date in accordance with this Agreement shall have been duly performed in all material respects.

(c) The Verizon Contributors shall have received a certificate, dated the Initial Closing Date, from Acquiror signed on behalf of Acquiror by an authorized officer of Acquiror with respect to itself to the effect set forth in paragraphs (a) and (b) above and paragraph (h) below.

(d) At the Initial Closing, Acquiror and the Tower Operator shall have executed and delivered to the Verizon Contributors and the Verizon Lessors, as applicable, all Collateral Agreements and such other agreements and documents contemplated by Section 2.2 of this Agreement to which it is a Party.

(e) No Order of a Governmental Authority shall be in effect that imposes any Regulatory Condition on Verizon or any of its Affiliates in connection with the transactions contemplated in this Agreement.

(f) No suit, action or other proceeding relating to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements shall be pending before or threatened by any Governmental Authority in which a Governmental Authority seeks or threatens to impose any conditions, liabilities, restrictions or requirements (including the taking of, or requirement to omit the taking of, actions) on Verizon or its Subsidiaries, that would, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to be material and adverse to Verizon and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole (assuming for the purpose of this Section 10.3(f) that Verizon and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole, has assets and results of operations comparable to the Sites as of the date of this Agreement, but assuming that the MLAs were in effect on the date of this Agreement).

(g) No change in applicable Net Income Tax Law (including authoritative rulings) shall have occurred following the date of this Agreement that adversely impacts (i) the Net Income Tax characterization of each of the MPL and Management Agreement (excluding any Managed Sale Site under the Management Agreement) as leases for Net Income Tax purposes or (ii) the treatment of the Rent or Pre-Lease Rent received by the Verizon Lessors as reflected in Exhibit C of the MPL and the Management Agreement (excluding any Managed Sale Site under the Management Agreement (excluding any Managed Sale Site under the Management Agreement (excluding any Managed Sale Site under the Management Agreement (excluding any Managed Sale Site under the Management Agreement) under Code Section 467 and the Treasury Regulations thereunder (as such Code Section and Treasury Regulations existed on the date hereof).

(h) Since December 31, 2014, there shall have been no state of facts, change, effect, condition, development, event or occurrence that has had or would reasonably be expected to have, individually or in the aggregate, a Tower Operator Material Adverse Effect.

(i) Prior to the Initial Closing, Acquiror and Tower Operator shall deliver, or cause to be delivered, to a Verizon Party or Verizon Lessor, as applicable, (i) all properly completed certificates and other documentation reasonably requested by such Verizon Party or Verizon Lessor to qualify for exemption from any applicable Transaction Tax on the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement and (ii) evidence reasonably requested by and satisfactory to such Verizon Party or Verizon Lessor of all applicable Transaction Tax registrations.

SECTION 10.4 *Conditions to the Obligations to Close the Documentary Subsequent Closings.*

(a) The respective obligations of each Party to consummate each Documentary Subsequent Closing is subject to the satisfaction or waiver (to the extent permitted under applicable Law) of the following condition: on each such Documentary Subsequent Closing Date, no Order of a Governmental Authority shall be in effect, prohibiting, restraining or enjoining such Documentary Subsequent Closing;

(b) The obligation of Acquiror and the Tower Operator to consummate each Documentary Subsequent Closing is subject to the satisfaction or waiver by Acquiror and the Tower Operator of the following condition: the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors shall have executed and delivered to Acquiror and the Tower Operator (i) amended schedules and exhibits to the MPL and the applicable MLA and (ii) such other agreements and documents as contemplated by Section 2.6 of this Agreement; and

(c) The obligation of the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries to consummate each Documentary Subsequent Closing is subject to the satisfaction or waiver of the following condition: Acquiror and the Tower Operator shall have executed and delivered to the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors (i) amended schedules and exhibits to the MPL and the applicable MLA and (ii) such other agreements and documents as contemplated by Section 2.6 of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 11

INDEMNIFICATION; SURVIVAL

SECTION 11.1 Indemnification Obligations of the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors.

(a) Without limiting the other obligations of the Verizon Parties under this Agreement and any Collateral Agreement, from and after the Initial Closing, Verizon shall defend, indemnify and save and hold harmless each of the Acquiror Indemnified Parties from and against all Claims to the extent resulting from, arising out of or relating to:

(i) any breach or inaccuracy of any representation or warranty, other than any Non-Surviving Representation and Warranty, made by any Verizon Party or any Sale Site Subsidiary in this Agreement (it being agreed that for purposes of determining the amount of any Claim with respect thereto, any Specified Representations and Warranties that are qualified as to materiality or by reference to a Material Adverse Effect shall be deemed not to be so qualified);

(ii) any breach or nonperformance of any covenant or agreement made by any Verizon Party or, prior to the Initial Closing, any Sale Site Subsidiary in this Agreement;

(iii) any Pre-Closing Liabilities; or

(iv) any Verizon Restructuring Transaction.

(b) Without limiting the other obligations of the Verizon Lessors under this Agreement and any Collateral Agreement, from and after the Initial Closing, (x) the Verizon Lessors that are wholly owned Subsidiaries of Verizon shall, jointly and severally, on behalf of themselves and the Verizon Lessors that are less than wholly owned Subsidiaries of Verizon and (y) the Verizon Lessors that are less than wholly owned Subsidiaries of Verizon shall severally and not jointly, defend, indemnify and save and hold harmless each of the Acquiror Indemnified Parties from and against all Claims to the extent resulting from, arising out of or relating to:

(i) any breach or inaccuracy of any representation or warranty made by any Verizon Lessor in this Agreement (it being agreed that for purposes of determining the amount of any Claim with respect thereto, any Specified Representations and Warranties that are qualified as to materiality or by reference to a Material Adverse Effect shall be deemed not to be so qualified); or

(ii) any breach or nonperformance of any covenant or agreement made by any Verizon Lessor in this Agreement.

(c) The rights of Acquiror Indemnified Parties to indemnification under this Agreement shall not be affected by any investigation conducted or actual or constructive knowledge acquired at any time by an Acquiror Indemnified Party, whether before or after the date of this Agreement or any Closing Date.

SECTION 11.2 Indemnification Obligations of Acquiror and the Tower Operator.

(a) Without limiting Acquiror's other obligations under this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement, from and after the Initial Closing, Acquiror shall defend, indemnify and save and hold harmless each of the Verizon Indemnified Parties from and against all Claims to the extent resulting from, arising out of or relating to:

(i) any breach or inaccuracy of any representation or warranty, other than a Non-Surviving Representation and Warranty, made by Acquiror in this Agreement (it being agreed that for purposes of determining the amount of any Claim with respect thereto, any Specified Representations and Warranties that are qualified as to materiality shall be deemed not to be so qualified);

(ii) any breach or nonperformance of any covenant or agreement made by Acquiror or, after the Initial Closing, any Sale Site Subsidiary in this Agreement;

- (iii) any Post-Closing Liabilities; or
- (iv) any Acquiror Indemnified Site Claims.

(b) Without limiting the Tower Operator's other obligations under this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement, from and after the Initial Closing, the Tower Operator shall defend,

indemnify and save and hold harmless each of the Verizon Indemnified Parties from and against all Claims to the extent resulting from, arising out of or relating to:

(i) any breach or inaccuracy of any representation or warranty made by the Tower Operator in this Agreement (it being agreed that for purposes of determining the amount of any Claim with respect thereto, any Specified Representations and Warranties that are qualified as to materiality shall be deemed not to be so qualified); or

(ii) any breach or nonperformance of any covenant or agreement made by the Tower Operator in this Agreement.

(c) The rights of the Verizon Indemnified Parties to indemnification under this Agreement shall not be affected by any investigation conducted or actual or constructive knowledge acquired at any time by a Verizon Indemnified Party, whether before or after the date of this Agreement or any Closing Date.

SECTION 11.3 *Indemnification Claim Procedure.*

(a) If any Party asserting a claim for indemnification (an "Indemnified Party") shall desire to assert any claim for indemnification provided for under this Article 11 in respect of, arising out of or involving a claim or demand made by any Person (other than a Party) against an Indemnified Party (a "Third Party Claim"), such Indemnified Party shall notify the Party or Parties alleged to be obligated to indemnify (the "Indemnifying Party") in writing of such Third Party Claim, describing in reasonable detail the amount or the estimated amount of Claims sought thereunder, any other remedy sought thereunder, any relevant time constraints relating thereto and, to the extent practicable, any other material details pertaining thereto (a "Third Party Claim Notice") promptly after receipt by such Indemnified Party of written notice of the Third Party Claim; provided, however, that any failure to provide or delay in providing a Third Party Claim Notice shall not affect the indemnification provided hereunder except to the extent the Indemnifying Party shall have been actually prejudiced as a result of such failure or delay. To the extent permitted by applicable Law, the Indemnified Party shall deliver to the Indemnifying Party, promptly after the Indemnified Party's receipt thereof, copies of all notices and documents (including court papers) received by the Indemnified Party relating to the Third Party Claim; provided, however, that any failure to deliver or delay in delivering such copies shall not affect the indemnification provided hereunder except to the extent the Indemnifying Party's ability to defend such claim shall have been actually prejudiced as a result of such failure or delay.

(b) If a Third Party Claim is made against an Indemnified Party, the Indemnifying Party will be entitled to participate in the defense thereof and, if it so chooses, to assume the defense thereof with counsel selected by the Indemnifying Party and reasonably satisfactory to the Indemnified Party by delivering notice to the Indemnified Party in writing within 20 Business Days after receiving the Third Party Claim Notice that it elects to assume such defense and pay its defense costs in connection therewith (including attorneys' fees and expenses). If the Indemnifying Party declines to indemnify, fails to respond to the Third Party Claim Notice or fails to assume the defense (or cause its insurer to assume defense) of the Third Party Claim within such 20 Business Day period, then the Indemnified Party may control the defense of such Third Party Claim. Should the Indemnifying Party elect to assume the defense of a Third Party

Claim, the Indemnifying Party will not be required to indemnify the Indemnified Party for legal expenses subsequently incurred by the Indemnified Party in connection with the defense thereof, unless the Third Party Claim involves conflicts of interest or substantially different defenses for the Indemnified Party and the Indemnifying Party. If the Indemnifying Party assumes such defense, the Indemnified Party shall have the right to participate in defense thereof and to employ counsel, at its cost and expense (except as provided in the immediately preceding sentence), separate from the counsel employed by the Indemnifying Party. If the Indemnifying Party chooses to defend any Third Party Claim, all the Parties hereto shall cooperate in the defense or prosecution thereof. Such cooperation shall include using commercially reasonable efforts to retain and (upon the Indemnifying Party's request) provide to the Indemnifying Party records and information that are reasonably relevant to such Third Party Claim, to the extent required to maintain privilege, using commercially reasonable efforts to enter into a joint defense or similar agreement and using commercially reasonable efforts to make employees available on a mutually convenient basis to provide additional information and explanation of any material provided hereunder. Whether or not the Indemnifying Party shall have assumed the defense of a Third Party Claim, the Indemnified Party shall not admit any Liability with respect to, or settle, compromise or discharge, such Third Party Claim without the Indemnifying Party's prior written consent. The Indemnifying Party shall not consent to a settlement or compromise of, or the entry of any judgment arising out of or in connection with any Third Party Claim without the written consent of the applicable Indemnified Party; provided, however, that the Indemnified Party shall not withhold its consent if (i) contemporaneously with the effectiveness of such settlement, compromise or consent, the Indemnifying Party pays in full any obligation imposed on the Indemnified Party by such settlement, compromise or consent, which as a condition to such settlement, compromise or consent releases each relevant Indemnified Party completely and unconditionally in connection with such settlement, compromise or consent and without any finding or admission of any violation of Law or admission of any wrongdoing and (ii) such settlement, compromise or consent does not contain any equitable Order or term which in any manner affects, restrains or interferes with the business of the Indemnified Party or any of the Indemnified Party's Affiliates.

(c) If an Indemnified Party shall desire to assert any claim for indemnification provided for under this Article 11 other than a claim in respect of, arising out of or involving a Third Party Claim (a "Direct Claim"), such Indemnified Party shall promptly notify the Indemnifying Party in writing of such Direct Claim, describing in reasonable detail the specific provisions of this Agreement claimed to have been breached, the factual basis supporting the contention that such provisions were breached, the amount or the estimated amount of damages sought thereunder, any other remedy sought thereunder, any relevant time constraints relating thereto and, to the extent practicable, any other material details pertaining thereto (a "Direct *Claim Notice*"); provided, however, that any failure to provide or delay in providing such notification shall not affect the indemnification provided for hereunder except to the extent the Indemnifying Party shall have been actually prejudiced as a result of such failure or delay. The Indemnifying Party shall have a period of 20 Business Days within which to respond to any Direct Claim Notice, stating whether it disputes the existence or scope of an obligation to indemnify the Indemnified Party under this Article 11. If the Indemnifying Party does not so respond within such 20 Business Day period stating that the Indemnifying Party disputes its liability for such claim, the Indemnifying Party will be deemed to have accepted such claim, such claim shall be conclusively deeded a liability of the Indemnifying Party and the

Indemnifying Party shall pay the amount of such claim to the Indemnified Party as promptly as reasonably practicable after demand therefore or, in the case of any Direct Claim Notice in which the amount of the claim (or any portion thereof) is estimated, as promptly as reasonably practicable after such later date when the amount of such claim (or such portion thereof) becomes finally determined. If the Indemnifying Party disputes all or any part of such claim, the Indemnified Party and the Indemnifying Party shall attempt in good faith for 20 Business Days to resolve such claim. If no such agreement can be reached through good faith negotiation within 20 Business Days, either the Indemnified Party or the Indemnifying Party may act to resolve such dispute in accordance with Section 13.2.

(d) The Verizon Contributors and their Affiliates shall control the defense of all Claims related to Pre-Closing Liabilities. The Acquiror and its Affiliates shall control the defense of all Claims related to Post-Closing Liabilities, other than Claims relating to Tax or Tax Proceedings, each of which shall be governed pursuant to Section 2.10 of this Agreement.

SECTION 11.4 Indemnity Period.

Except with respect to fraud by or on behalf of the Indemnifying Party, the obligations of any Indemnifying Party to indemnify any Indemnified Party:

(a) pursuant to Section 11.1(a)(i), Section 11.1(b)(i), Section 11.2(a)(i) or Section 11.2(b)(i) shall terminate on the date that is 12 months following the Initial Closing Date; provided, however, that the obligations of any Indemnifying Party to indemnify any Indemnified Party from, against and in respect of any and all Claims that arise out of or relate to any breach or inaccuracy of any Specified Representation and Warranty shall survive indefinitely;

(b) pursuant to Section 11.1(a)(ii), Section 11.1(b)(ii), Section 11.2(a)(ii) or Section 11.2(b)(ii) shall survive until the time period stated in the covenant that is the subject of such Claim or until the expiration of the applicable statute of limitations if unstated;

(c) pursuant to Section 11.1(a)(iii) or Section 11.2(a)(iv) shall terminate on the date that is five years following the Initial Closing Date; and

(d) pursuant to Section 11.1(a)(iv) or Section 11.2(a)(iii) shall survive indefinitely.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, notices for Claims must be delivered before expiration of any applicable survival period specified in this Section 11.4; provided, however, that if prior to the close of business on the last day of the applicable Indemnity Period, an Indemnifying Party has been properly notified of a Claim for losses under this Agreement and such Claim has not been finally resolved or disposed of at such date, such Claim shall continue to survive and shall remain a basis for indemnity under this Agreement until such Claim is finally resolved or disposed of in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

SECTION 11.5 *Liability Limits.*

(a) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors, collectively, shall have no obligation to indemnify (including any

obligation to make any payments to) any Acquiror Indemnified Party with respect to (i) any single Claim less than (each, a "De Minimis Claim") under Section 11.1(a)(i) or Section 11.1(b)(i), (ii) any Claims under Section 11.1(a)(i) or Section 11.1(b)(i) unless and until the aggregate amount of such Claims (excluding amounts associated with De Minimis Claims) exceeds an amount equal to (the "Representations and Warranties Deductible"), after which the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors, collectively, shall only be required to indemnify the Acquiror Indemnified Parties for all such Claims (excluding amounts associated with De Minimis Claims) in excess of the Representations and Warranties Deductible and (iii) any Claims under Section 11.1(a)(iii) unless and until the aggregate amount of such Claims exceeds an amount equal to (the "Pre-Closing Claims Deductible"), after which the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors, collectively, shall only be required to indemnify the Acquiror Indemnified Parties for all such Claims in excess of the Pre-Closing Claims Deductible. In no event shall the Verizon Parties or the Verizon Lessors be required to indemnify the Acquiror Indemnified Parties under Section 11.1(a)(i) or Section 11.1(b)(i), taken in the aggregate (the "*Cap*"). Notwithstanding the together, for more than foregoing, the limitations set forth in this Section 11.5(a) shall not apply to any Claims resulting from or arising out of breaches of the Specified Representations and Warranties or due to fraud, by or on behalf of the Indemnifying Party.

(b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Acquiror and the Tower Operator, collectively, shall have no obligation to indemnify (including any obligation to make any payments to) any Verizon Indemnified Party with respect to (i) any De Minimis Claim under Section 11.2(a)(i) or Section 11.2(b)(i) and (ii) any Claims under Section 11.2(a)(i) or Section 11.2(b)(i) unless and until the aggregate amount of such Claims (excluding amounts associated with De Minimis Claims) exceeds the Representations and Warranties Deductible, after which Acquiror and the Tower Operator, collectively, shall only be required to indemnify the Verizon Indemnified Parties for all such Claims (excluding amounts associated with De Minimis Claims) in excess of the Representations and Warranties Deductible. In no event shall Acquiror or the Tower Operator be required to indemnify the Verizon Indemnified Parties under Section 11.2(a)(i) or Section 11.2(b)(i), taken together, for more than the Cap in the aggregate. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the limitations set forth in this Section 11.5(b) shall not apply to any Claims resulting from or arising out of breaches of the Specified Representations and Warranties or due to fraud, by or on behalf of the Indemnifying Party.

(c) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Article 11, in no event shall an Indemnifying Party have liability to any Indemnified Party for any consequential, special, incidental, indirect or punitive damages, lost profits or similar items, in each case except as actually paid to a claimant in a Third Party Claim, provided that the foregoing shall not limit recovery for diminution in value of an asset as a result of a breach.

SECTION 11.6 *Mitigation*.

Each Party shall take commercially reasonable actions to mitigate its damages, including by pursuing insurance claims, and shall reasonably consult and cooperate with the other Parties with a view toward mitigating Claims upon and after becoming aware of any event or condition which would reasonably be expected to give rise to any Claims that are indemnifiable hereunder; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not require any Party to incur costs to remedy a breach which gives rise to any Claim.

SECTION 11.7 *Exclusive Remedies.*

After the Initial Closing, except with respect to fraud by or on behalf of the (a) Indemnifying Party and except as expressly provided in Section 1.3, Section 2.8, Article 4 and Sections 9.1(a) and 9.15(a), the Parties acknowledge and agree that the indemnification provisions of this Article 11 shall be the sole and exclusive monetary remedy for any Claims to the extent resulting from or arising out of the matters described in Section 11.1 and Section 11.2; provided, however, that this Section 11.7 shall not prevent any party from pursuing any Claim or remedy that may arise under any Collateral Agreement to which it is a party. Notwithstanding the foregoing, (i) as provided in Sections 2.3(a) and 2.3(b), none of Acquiror, the Tower Operator or any of their Affiliates shall assume any Liability for any Excluded Liabilities or Pre-Closing Liabilities, which shall be solely for the account of and shall remain with the Verizon Parties or the Verizon Lessors, as applicable, and (ii) nothing contained herein shall impair the right of Acquiror and the Tower Operator to compel, at any time, specific performance by any Verizon Party or any Verizon Lessor of its obligations under this Agreement or any of the Collateral Agreements or the right of the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors to compel, after the Initial Closing, specific performance by Acquiror or the Tower Operator of its obligations under this Agreement or any of the Collateral Agreements that survive the Initial Closing.

(b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, none of the Debt Financing Sources, their respective Affiliates or their and their respective Affiliates' officers, directors, employees, advisors and agents, shall have any liability to the Verizon Parties or any of their Affiliates relating to or arising out of the failure to provide the Debt Financing, whether at law or equity, in contract, in tort or otherwise, and neither the Verizon Parties nor any of their Affiliates shall have any rights or claims against any of the Debt Financing Sources in connection with the financing of the Debt Financing, their respective Affiliates or their and their respective Affiliates' officers, directors, employees, advisors and agents hereunder, and in no event shall the Verizon Parties or any of their Affiliates be entitled to seek the remedy of specific performance of this Agreement against the Debt Financing Sources.

SECTION 11.8 *Netting of Losses.*

The amount of any indemnified Claim under this Article 11 shall take into account (i) any amounts actually recovered by the Indemnified Party pursuant to any indemnification by, or indemnification agreement with, any third party, (ii) any insurance proceeds or other cash receipts or sources of reimbursement actually collected by the Indemnified Party in connection with the Claim, (iii) any Tax benefits actually realized or realizable in the year of the loss or the following taxable year by the Indemnified Party in connection with such Claims and the recovery thereof and (iv) any Tax costs actually incurred or to be incurred in the year of receipt of the indemnify payment hereunder or the following taxable year by the Indemnified Party in connection with such Claims and the recovery thereof. Any amount paid by the Indemnifying Party for an indemnified Claim that is in excess of the amount owed after applying the netting amounts described above shall be reimbursed promptly by the Indemnified Party.

SECTION 11.9 *Coordination with Tax Indemnity.*

Notwithstanding the foregoing in this Article 11, the provisions of this Article 11 shall not apply with respect to any indemnification with respect to Taxes, which shall instead be governed exclusively by the provisions of Section 2.10 of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 12

TERMINATION

SECTION 12.1 Termination of Agreement.

This Agreement may be terminated and the transactions contemplated by this Agreement may be abandoned at any time prior to the Initial Closing Date:

(a) By mutual written consent of Verizon and Acquiror;

(b) By Verizon or Acquiror, if the Initial Closing shall not have occurred on or prior to August 4, 2015; provided that if the conditions to the Initial Closing set forth in Section 10.1, Section 10.2(e) or Section 10.3(f) have not been satisfied or waived by August 4, 2015 and all other conditions to the Initial Closing set forth in Section 10.2 and Section 10.3 have been satisfied, waived or remain capable of satisfaction, Verizon shall have the right to extend the Termination Date to November 2, 2015 (such date as extended pursuant to this Section 12.1(b), the "*Termination Date*"); provided, further that the right to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 12.1(b) shall not be available to a Party if such Party has breached or violated any of its covenants, agreements or other obligations hereunder and such breach or violation has been the principal cause of or directly resulted in (1) the failure to satisfy the conditions to the obligations of the termination Date or (2) the failure of the Initial Closing set forth in Article 10 prior to the Termination Date or (2) the failure of the Initial Closing to occur by the Termination Date;

(c) By Verizon, if there has been a breach of or failure to perform any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement made by Acquiror or the Tower Operator in this Agreement, or any such representation and warranty shall have become untrue after the date of this Agreement, such that the conditions set forth in Section 10.3(a) or Section 10.3(b) would not be satisfied by the Termination Date and such breach or condition is not capable of being cured by the Termination Date or, if capable of being cured, shall not have been cured by the earlier of (i) 60 days after the delivery of written notice of such breach or failure to perform and (ii) the Termination Date; provided, however, that Verizon may not terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 12.1(c) if the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors or the Sale Site Subsidiaries are then in material breach of any of their covenants or representations or warranties under this Agreement in a manner which would cause the failure of a closing condition;

(d) By Acquiror, if there has been a breach of or failure to perform any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement made by the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors or the Sale Site Subsidiaries in this Agreement, or any such representation and warranty shall have become untrue after the date of this Agreement, such that the conditions set forth in Section 10.2(a) or Section 10.2(b) would not be satisfied by the Termination Date and such

breach or condition is not capable of being cured by the Termination Date or, if capable of being cured, shall not have been cured by the earlier of (i) 60 days after the delivery of written notice of such breach or failure to perform and (ii) the Termination Date; provided, however, that Acquiror may not terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 12.1(d) if Acquiror or the Tower Operator are then in material breach of any of their covenants or representations or warranties under this Agreement in a manner that would cause the failure of a closing condition; or

(e) By either Verizon or Acquiror, if any permanent injunction, decree or judgment of any Governmental Authority preventing consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements shall have become final and nonappealable or any Law shall make consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Collateral Agreements illegal or otherwise prohibited.

(f) By Verizon if (i) the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries are not then in material breach of any of their obligations under this Agreement, (ii) all of the conditions required to be met by the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries, as applicable, set forth in Section 10.1 and Section 10.2 have been satisfied (other than those conditions that by their nature are to be satisfied by actions taken at the Initial Closing) on the date the Initial Closing should have occurred pursuant to Section 2.5, (iii) Acquiror and the Tower Operator fail to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement within three Business Days of the date the Initial Closing should have occurred pursuant to Section 2.5, and (iv) the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries have irrevocably committed, by written notice to Acquiror that all conditions required to be met by the Acquiror and Tower Operator, as applicable, set forth in Section 10.1 and Section 10.3 have been satisfied (other than those conditions that by their nature are to be satisfied by actions taken at the Initial Closing) or that they are willing to waive any unsatisfied conditions (to the extent such conditions may be waived) in Sections 10.1 or 10.3, to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement on such date.

SECTION 12.2 *Effect of Termination.*

If terminated pursuant to Section 12.1, this Agreement shall terminate and become null and void and have no effect, without any liability on the part of any Party or its Affiliates, directors, officers or stockholders, except that: (i) Section 7.6, the fourth and fifth sentences of Section 9.1(a), Section 9.5, Section 9.6, Section 9.14(a), Section 9.14(b) (in so far as it relates to information relating to this Agreement, the Collateral Agreements or the transactions contemplated hereby), the second sentence of Section 9.15(b), Section 11.7(b), this Article 12 and Article 13 shall survive any termination and (ii) any provisions not covered by clause (i) requiring the payment or reimbursement of any costs or expenses relating to, or incurred during, the period from the date of this Agreement to the Initial Closing Date shall survive any termination until paid in full; provided, however, that except as provided in Section 12.3, no such termination shall relieve any Party from liability for Willful and Intentional Breach of this Agreement by such Party prior to such termination or fraud. For the avoidance of doubt, none of Acquiror, Tower Operator or any of their respective Affiliates shall be deemed to have committed a Willful and Intentional Breach of this Agreement if (x) the conditions set forth in Section 10.3(a) and Section 10.3(b), including compliance in all material respects with Section 9.11(c), are otherwise satisfied but Acquiror and Tower Operator have failed to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement within three Business Days of the date the Initial Closing should have occurred pursuant to Section 2.5 directly as a result of the Debt Financing not having been funded, (y) Acquiror and Tower Operator shall have used their commercially reasonable efforts to pursue alternate financing on terms not materially less favorable to Acquiror than the terms of the Debt Financing Commitment ("*Alternate Financing*") to replace such unavailable Debt Financing and such Alternate Financing shall not have been funded within three Business Days of the date the Initial Closing should have occurred pursuant to Section 2.5 to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and (z) Acquiror shall not have taken any action with respect to the financing or consummation of any acquisition transaction unrelated to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement which shall have contributed directly to such Debt Financing or Alternate Financing not having been funded. With respect to the provisions that expressly survive termination, each of Acquiror and the Verizon Parties shall be entitled to pursue any and all rights and remedies to which it or they may be entitled at Law or in equity.

SECTION 12.3 *Termination Fee.*

(a) In the event that this Agreement is terminated by Verizon pursuant to Section 12.1(f), Acquiror shall pay to Verizon, on behalf of the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries, a termination fee in an amount equal to (the "*Termination Fee*"), it being understood that in no event shall Acquiror be required to pay the Termination Fee on more than one occasion. Any amount due under this Section 12.3(a) shall be paid by wire transfer of same-day funds to an account provided in writing by Verizon to Acquiror within two (2) Business Days of the date of such termination.

(b) In the event Verizon, on behalf of the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries, receives full payment of the Termination Fee pursuant to Section 12.3(a), the receipt by Verizon of the Termination Fee shall be deemed to be liquidated damages for any and all losses or damages suffered or incurred by Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries in connection with this Agreement, the Collateral Agreements, the Debt Financing Commitment, the transactions contemplated hereof and thereof, the termination hereof and thereof, and any matter forming the basis for such termination, and none of the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries or their Affiliates shall be entitled to bring or maintain any Claim, action or proceeding against Acquiror or the Tower Operator or their Affiliates or any Debt Financing Commitment, the transactions contemplated hereof.

(c) The Parties agree that prior to the Initial Closing, the payment of the Termination Fee shall be the sole and exclusive remedy available to the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors and the Sale Site Subsidiaries for any and all Claims suffered as a result of the failure of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement to be consummated or for any breach or failure to perform hereunder, which fee shall become due and payable only in the event this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 12.1(f), and upon payment of the Termination Fee, none of Acquiror, the Tower Operator and any of their Affiliates or Representatives shall have any further liability or obligation to any other Party or its Affiliates relating to or arising out of this

Agreement or in respect of any Collateral Agreement or theory of Law or equity, whether in equity or at Law, in contract, in tort or otherwise. For the avoidance of doubt, while Verizon may pursue both a grant of specific performance and the payment of the Termination Fee, Acquiror shall not be obligated to both specifically perform the terms of this Agreement and pay the Termination Fee. The Parties acknowledge that the agreements contained in this Section 12.3 are an integral part of the transactions contemplated hereby and that, without these agreements, the Parties would not have entered into this Agreement. Accordingly, if Acquiror fails to timely pay the Termination Fee as required hereby and, in order to obtain the payment of the Termination Fee, Verizon commences an action or suit which results in a judgment against Acquiror for the payment of the Termination Fee, Acquiror shall pay Verizon its reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) in connection with such action or suit, together with interest thereon at the prime rate (as published in the *Wall Street Journal*) in effect on the date payment of the Termination Fee was required to be made through the date such payment was actually received by Verizon.

ARTICLE 13

MISCELLANEOUS

SECTION 13.1 *Counterparts.*

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each such counterpart being deemed to be an original instrument, and all such counterparts shall together constitute the same agreement.

SECTION 13.2 Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction; Selection of Forum; Waiver of Trial by Jury.

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN (a) ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (INCLUDING SECTIONS 5-1401 AND 5-1402 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW) AS TO ALL MATTERS, INCLUDING MATTERS OF VALIDITY, CONSTRUCTION, EFFECT, PERFORMANCE AND REMEDIES. Each Party agrees that it shall bring any action or proceeding in respect of any claim arising out of or related to this Agreement or the transactions contained in or contemplated by this Agreement (including any action or proceeding against any Debt Financing Source arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby) exclusively in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York or any New York State court sitting in the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York and appellate courts having jurisdiction of appeals from any of the foregoing (the "Chosen *Courts*"), and, solely in connection with claims arising under this Agreement or the transactions that are the subject of this Agreement, (a) irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Chosen Courts, (b) waives any objection to laying venue in any such action or proceeding in the Chosen Courts, (c) waives any objection that the Chosen Courts are an inconvenient forum or do not have jurisdiction over any Party hereto and (d) agrees that service of process upon such Party in any such action or proceeding shall be effective if notice is given in accordance with Section 13.5 of this Agreement. Each Party hereto irrevocably waives any and all right to trial by jury in any legal proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby (including any legal proceeding against any Debt Financing Source arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby).

(b) For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of Sections 4.5 and 4.6 of this Agreement are intended to supersede the application to this Agreement of Section 5-1311 of the New York General Obligations Law and any similar provision of Law in any other jurisdiction that establishes a default rule for the allocation of risk of loss following a casualty or condemnation.

SECTION 13.3 Entire Agreement.

This Agreement (including any exhibits hereto), the Verizon Disclosure Letter, the Acquiror Disclosure Letter and the Collateral Agreements constitute the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement, and supersede all other prior agreements, understandings, representations and warranties both written and oral, among the Parties, with respect to the subject matter hereof.

SECTION 13.4 *Fees and Expenses.*

Except as otherwise expressly set forth in this Agreement, whether the transactions contemplated by this Agreement are or are not consummated, all legal and other costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be paid by the Party incurring such costs and expenses.

SECTION 13.5 *Notices.*

All notices, requests, demands, waivers and other communications required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been delivered (i) the next Business Day when sent overnight by a nationally recognized overnight courier service, (ii) upon transmission of an e-mail (followed by delivery of an original via nationally recognized overnight courier service), or (iii) upon delivery when personally delivered to the receiving Party. All such notices and communications shall be sent or delivered as set forth on <u>Schedule 13.5</u> attached hereto or to such other person(s), e-mail address or address(es) as the receiving Party may have designated by written notice to the other Party. All notices delivered by any Verizon Party shall be deemed to have been delivered on behalf of the Verizon Parties and the Verizon Lessors. All notices delivered by Acquiror shall be deemed to have been delivered on behalf of Acquiror or the Tower Operator. All notices shall be delivered to the relevant Party at the address set forth on <u>Schedule 13.5</u> attached hereto.

SECTION 13.6 Assignment; Successors and Assigns; Third Party Beneficiaries.

This Agreement shall not be assignable (a) by any Verizon Party, Verizon Lessor or, prior to the Initial Closing, any Sale Site Subsidiary without the express prior written consent of Acquiror or (b) by Acquiror, the Tower Operator or, after the Initial Closing, any Sale Site Subsidiary without the express prior written consent of Verizon, and any such assignment in violation of the foregoing shall be null and void; provided, however, that (i) each Party may assign all of its rights and remedies (but none of its obligations) under this Agreement to one or more Subsidiaries of Acquiror (in the case of any assignment by Acquiror, the Tower Operator

or, after the Initial Closing, the Sale Site Subsidiaries) or Subsidiaries of Verizon (in the case of any assignment by the Verizon Parties, Verizon Lessor or, prior to the Initial Closing, the Sale Site Subsidiaries), including any special purpose entity formed in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and (ii) Acquiror, the Tower Operator or, after the Initial Closing, any Sale Site Subsidiary may assign all or any portion of their rights hereunder for collateral security purposes to their Debt Financing Sources pursuant to customary written documentation reasonably satisfactory to the Verizon Parties. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of each Party and its successors, heirs, legal representatives and permitted assigns. Except as provided in Article 11, this Agreement is not intended to confer upon any Person other than the Parties any rights or remedies hereunder; provided, however, that the Debt Financing Sources shall be third party beneficiaries of Section 11.7(b), Section 12.2, Section 12.3(b), Section 13.2(a), Section 13.7, Section 13.9 and this Section 13.6. Notwithstanding the foregoing or any provision of any Collateral Agreement to the contrary, each Verizon Group Member (including, prior to the Initial Closing, any Sale Site Subsidiary) may assign, sell, convey, transfer or otherwise dispose of (including pursuant to any liquidation, merger, consolidation or other business combination under applicable Law) its rights and remedies, as well as its obligations, under this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement, or in respect of any interest in a Site or any portion of a Site, in whole or in part, to Verizon or one or more wholly owned Subsidiaries of Verizon, in connection with any internal restructuring of Verizon and/or one or more of its Subsidiaries (each transaction consummated pursuant to such restructuring, a "Verizon Restructuring Transaction"); provided that no such assignment, sale, conveyance, transfer or disposition shall limit the obligations of any Party under this Agreement or the Collateral Agreements or the rights of Acquiror, the Tower Operator or any of their respective Affiliates under this Agreement or the Collateral Agreements, it being understood that all obligations under this Agreement or any Collateral Agreement of any Verizon Group Member that ceases to exist (by merger, liquidation, dissolution or otherwise) as a result of a Verizon Restructuring Transaction shall be assumed or otherwise become the obligation of another Verizon Group Member); and it being further understood that, for purposes of this Section 13.6, Verizon shall not cease to exist as a result of a Verizon Restructuring Transaction.

SECTION 13.7 Amendment; Waivers; Etc.

No amendment, modification or discharge of this Agreement, and no waiver hereunder, shall be valid or binding unless set forth in writing and duly executed by the Party against which enforcement of the amendment, modification, discharge or waiver is sought. Any such waiver shall constitute a waiver only with respect to the specific matter described in such writing and shall in no way impair the rights of the Party granting such waiver in any other respect or at any other time. The waiver by a Party of a breach of or a default under any of the provisions of this Agreement or to exercise any right or privilege hereunder, shall not be construed as a waiver of any other breach or default of a similar nature, or as a waiver of any of such provisions, rights or privileges hereunder. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative and none is exclusive of any other, or of any rights or remedies that any party may otherwise have at law or in equity. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, no amendment, modification, waiver or termination of Section 11.7, Section 12.2, Section 12.3(b), Section 13.2(a), Section 13.9 or this Section 13.7 that materially adversely affects the interests of the Debt Financing Sources may be made without the prior written consent of the Debt Financing Sources.

SECTION 13.8 *Time of Essence.*

Time is of the essence in this Agreement, and whenever a date or time is set forth in this Agreement, the same has entered into and formed a part of the consideration for this Agreement.

SECTION 13.9 Specific Performance.

The Parties agree that irreparable damage would occur if any provision of this Agreement were not performed in accordance with the terms hereof and that the parties shall be entitled to an injunction or injunctions to prevent breaches of this Agreement or to enforce specifically the performance of the terms and provisions hereof in any of the Chosen Courts to the extent permitted by applicable Law, in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity. Each Party hereby waives any requirement for security or the posting of any bond or other surety in connection with any temporary or permanent award of injunctive, mandatory or other equitable relief. Notwithstanding the foregoing, each Party acknowledges and agrees that, prior to the Initial Closing, none of the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors or the Sale Site Subsidiaries shall be entitled to seek specific performance of Acquiror's obligations to cause the Initial Closing to occur unless and until the following conditions have been satisfied: (i) all of the conditions precedent to Acquiror's and the Tower Operator's obligations in Section 10.2 capable of being satisfied prior to the Initial Closing have been satisfied, (ii) the Debt Financing has been funded or will be funded at the Initial Closing, except as otherwise provided in Section 9.11(a) or as a result of any breach by Acquiror of, or failure to perform by Acquiror under, Section 9.11(c), (iii) Acquiror fails to complete the Initial Closing by the date the Initial Closing is scheduled to occur pursuant to Section 2.5, (iv) Verizon has irrevocably confirmed in writing delivered to Acquiror and the Debt Financing Sources that if specific performance is granted and the Debt Financing is funded (except as otherwise provided in Section 9.11(a)) or as a result of any breach by Acquiror of, or failure to perform by Acquiror under, Section 9.11(c), then the Initial Closing will occur in accordance with the terms hereof, and (v) Acquiror fails to complete the Initial Closing within three (3) Business Days following delivery of the confirmation pursuant to clause (iv) above. For the avoidance of doubt, while Verizon may pursue both a grant of specific performance and the payment of the Termination Fee, under no circumstances shall Acquiror be obligated both to specifically perform the terms of this Agreement and to pay the Termination Fee. Each of the Parties further agree that none of the Debt Financing Sources will have any liability to the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors or the Sale Site Subsidiaries (collectively, the "Verizon and SS Entities") or any of the Verizon and SS Entities' Affiliates relating to or arising out of this Agreement, the Debt Financing Commitment or otherwise, whether at law, or equity, in contract, in tort or otherwise, and neither the Verizon and SS Entities nor any of their Affiliates will have any rights or claims against any of the Debt Financing Sources hereunder or thereunder. In no event shall any Verizon and SS Entity be entitled to seek the remedy of specific performance of this Agreement against the Debt Financing Sources. The Parties acknowledge that the agreements contained in this Section 13.9 are an integral part of the transactions contemplated hereby and that, without these agreements, the Parties would not have entered into this Agreement.

SECTION 13.10 Severability.

If any term or other provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by any rule of Law or public policy, the Parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to (i) effect the original intent of the Parties as closely as possible and (ii) to ensure that the economic and legal substance of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement to the Parties is not materially and adversely affected as a result of such provision being invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced, in each case, in a mutually acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby be consummated as originally contemplated to the fullest extent possible. If following the modification(s) to this Agreement described in the foregoing sentence, the economic and legal substance of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement are not affected in any manner materially adverse to any Party, all other conditions and provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 13.11 *Interpretation.*

(a) The table of contents and headings herein are for convenience of reference only, do not constitute part of this Agreement and shall not be deemed to limit or otherwise affect any of the provisions hereof.

(b) The Parties have participated jointly in negotiating and drafting this Agreement. In the event that an ambiguity or a question of intent or interpretation arises, this Agreement shall be construed as if drafted jointly by the Parties, and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring any Party by virtue of the authorship of any provision of this Agreement.

SIGNATURE PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been signed by or on behalf of each of the Parties as of the day first above written.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.

By:

Name, John N. Doherty Title: Senior Vice President – Corporate Development Strategy, Development & Planning

AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION

By:__

Name: Edmund DiSantoTitle: Executive Vice President, General Counsel& Chief Administrative Officer

SIGNATURE PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been signed by or on behalf of each of the Parties as of the day first above written.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.

By:___

Name: John N. Doherty

Title: Senior Vice President – Corporate Development Strategy, Development & Planning

AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION

any By: C

Name: Edmund DiSanto Title: Executive Vice President, General Counsel & Chief Administrative Officer

Schedule 13.5 Notice Parties

If to the Verizon Parties, the Verizon Lessors or, prior to the Initial Closing, the Sale Site Subsidiaries:

Verizon Communications Inc. One Verizon Way, 04 Floor Room E219 Attention: William L. Horton, Jr., SVP & DGC-Corp. Secretary Public Policy, Law & Security Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 E-mail address: william.horton@verizon.com

with a copy to:

Verizon Communications Inc. One Verizon Way, VC54S404 Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 Attention: Philip R. Marx, Vice President and Associate General Counsel-Strategic Transactions E-mail address: philip.r.marx@verizon.com

and

Jones Day 325 John H. McConnell Blvd. Columbus, Ohio 43215 Attention: Gregory Gorospe E-mail address: ggorospe@jonesday.com

and

Jones Day 222 East 41st Street New York, New York 10017 Attention: Michael J. McGuinness E-mail address: mmcguinness@jonesday.com

If to Acquiror, Tower Operator or, after the Initial Closing, the Sale Site Subsidiaries, to:

American Tower Corporation 116 Huntington Avenue Boston, MA 02116 Attention: Edmund DiSanto, Executive Vice President, Chief Administrative Officer, General Counsel and Secretary E-mail address: Ed.DiSanto@AmericanTower.com and

Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP One Liberty Plaza New York, NY Attention: Robert P. Davis and Neil Whoriskey E-mail address: rdavis@cgsh.com; nwhoriskey@cgsh.com